Olympian

OPERATION & MAINTENANCE MANUAL
FOR MODEL YEARS 2021 & NEWER

Release Date: 12/30/22

WHEN ORDERING PARTS, PLEASE REFER TO THE
VIN NUMBER AND “TYPE OF VEHICLE” OF YOUR LEAF VACUUM.

RECORD THEM FROM THE VIN TAG ON THE
FRONT DRIVER'’S SIDE OF THE TRAILER:

OLYMPIAN LEAF VACUUM VIN:

TYPE OF TOW VEHICLE:

OLYMPIAN ENGINE MODEL NO:

OLYMPIAN ENGINE SERIAL NO:




Table of Contents

1 DIMENSIONAL DATA oottt sttt ettt st s e e et e e as et e s r et e sen e e ne e e nnne e s nneeesareeeneeens 5
1.1.1 Olympian DIMENSIONS .....c.ciiiiiieiiee e e e i e e e e s s s e e e e e e s s sat e e e raeessssstaarereaeesssastaneneneeesssanns 5
1.1.2  CapacitieS & SPECITICALIONS ........cuiiiiiiiiie e 7

2 GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION ....coiitiiiiititit ettt ettt ettt stae et sbe e e ssbe e s be e e sabeeaneeens 8
211 Safety Alert Symbols and SigNal WOIAS .........eeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 8
21.2 Proposition 65 WAIMING ....coiviiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e s aib e e e anbre e e e e 9
213 VehiCle OVEIIOAUING .....uveiiiiiiiie ittt e et e et e e e s abee e e e sbreeeeans 10
214  Safe Driving During Leaf Collection OpPerationsS. ..........c.eeeeiiureeeiiiieeee et siieee s sineee e 10
2.1.5  Safety Warning Labels on the Leaf Vacuum EqQUIpPMENt ........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 10
216  General Safety Related To Operation Of Vacuum EqQUIpmMeNt ..........ccocceeviiieeeriiiieeeinieeeens 18
217 S TE 1 A ST 1T 0 ST Y o] 1 19
218  DECIDEILEVEIS ...t 20

3 INSTALLATION ..ttt ettt ettt ss e ekt e s e e skt e s s e e b e e e snbe e e ne e e nnn e e ane e e snneeanneeen 21
3.11 General INStAllation NOTES .........eiiiiiiiie e 21
3.1.2  Equipment Layout and MEASUIEMENTS ........cccoiuiiiiiiiiieeiiiiee ettt et e e s e e 21
3.1.3  HOISt aNnd REAr HINGE ...cooiiiiiee ettt 22
3.1.4 POWEE SKI ... e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e nnrnreees 22
T T = To o | PP PP PSPPI 22
T I T S = VTt T o = 1 (0] o PSPPI 22
3.1.7  Arm StoW Bracket & BUMPET ... ....uiiiiiie ittt e e e e e as 23
3.1.8 Electrical & Hydraulic CONNECLIONS .......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et e e 24
3.1.9 Control panel & JOYSHCK .........uuiiiiiii e e e 24
3.1.10  Optional Directional LigNt Bar..........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e eeeeee s 24
3.1.11  OpLioNaAl REAI CAMEIA ....eeiiieiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e et e e e e e e e aanb b e e e e e e e e e aanbreneeeeeas 24
3.1.12 23 YD OlyMPIAN LAYOUL ...eeiiiiiiiiiiiiieie ettt e e e s e s e e e e e e s e s e neeeaee s 25
3.1.13 30 YD OlyMPIan LAYOUL .......oeeiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e et e et e e e e snbe e e e e e 26

4 MAINTENANCE ... 27
411 Initial SErvicing & Break-IN ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiee e 27
4.1.2  List Of Supplemental MAnUAIS ...........ccuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et 27
41.3  Engine Service ANd Service PartS LiSt........ccuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiee it 27
4.1.4  Clutch Or FIUid COUPIEI SEIVICE .....ciiiiiiiie ittt e et e e 27
ot R S U o T4 Tor=1 i o o PP PP P O PR PPPPPPOPPPR 28
416 RAIAION SCIEEIN.....ceiiiiiiiii ittt e e e st e e st e e s b et e e s rr et e e aatreeeeaanneeeeaas 29
417 Ll To 1 aTe T @ g o F= T 1 .41 o | 29
T TR T = | o PO PO TR PPPPPPTOPPRPN 30
419 Blower Housing LINer REMOVAL ..........ooiiiiiiiiiiii e 31
410 SUCHON HOSE ..ttt e et e st e e e s r et e e s r e e e s s raeeessnneeeeans 31
4.1.11  Hydraulic System (If EQUIPPE) ......coiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 31
4.1.12 Dust Control System (If EQUIPPE) ........uiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 31
4113 Operating REAr DOOFN PrOP .....ciii ittt ettt ettt et et esbb e e e s sbaeee s sbaeeeeans 32

5 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS ... 33
511 Main Hydraulic SCHEMALIC.........oouiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e 33
51.2 MEIN VAIVE LAYOUL .......itiiiiiiiiiee ettt e et e e st e e e b e e e ab e e e snneeeean 34
5.1.3  SeqUENCE VAIVE LAYOUL .......oceiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 35
5.1.4  Control Arm INtErface LAYOUL .........coicuiiiiiiiiie ettt 36

6 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS . ...ttt ettt sttt sttt sbe et e s be e e sab e e eneeas 37
6.1.1 POWET SKI HAIMESS ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e e neeeees 37
6.1.2 CONLIOI BOX HAIMESS ..ceiiiiiiiiiiiieeet ettt e ettt e e e e e s e bbbt e e e e e e e sanbbbeeeaaaeeeanns 38
6.1.3 74 HP Kubota Tier 4 ENQINE....coviiiiiiiiie ettt e 39
6.1.4  Kubota Engine Adapter HArMESS.........eii ittt 40
6.1.5 /O EXpansion MOAUIE HAIMESS..........uuiiiiiiiiee ettt e 41
B.1.6  SAFELY CIFCUIL .. ittt e et e e et e e e e st e e e e snbe e e e e nees 42
6.1.7  E-Stop WINNG ASSEMDIY .....eiiiiiiiiii ettt et 43



Table of Contents

2000

NNNNNNSNNA

o 00 & 0 0
RS N WL W, W W

©©OOOOOOOOO0DOWOOOOODOD0OWOWOOO

Ol COOIEI HAIMESS ...ttt ettt s e nn e s e anee e 44
Lighting Harness, Body REaAI UPPET ......ciiiiiiiiiieieiiie ettt e s s st e e e e e e st e e e e e e s e nnnneees 45
Lighting Harness, Body Front UPPET .........oocuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt 46
Lighting Harness, Body REAIr LOWET..........cocuuiiiiiiiiii ettt a7

(0 g T T S o F= 14 =TS PP PPRRRT 48
GENERAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS .....ooiiitiiiitiiaitie ettt sbe e s 49
1.1 Prestart ChECKIIST ... ... e e e e e e e e e naeee s 49
1.2 HYAraulic CIULCR ...t e et e e e s b e e e 49
P T = o o 11 T= N o] o o PP STTPRP 50
L S S (0] o RS 1/ (g 1= PSRRI 51
15 SAFELY SENSOIS ...ttt e e e e e et e e e e e e b e e e e e e e e s a b r e e e e e e e aaan 52
1.6 Safety CirCUIt OPEIALION ......ciiiiiiiie ittt e e st e e s e e e e s snbe e e e enbeeeeennees 53
(2 o V(o [ = 101 ol = ToTo T 0 J @ o= = L1 T o ISR 55
1.8  ENQINe TRrotte CONIOIS......coiiiiiiie it eenbee e e e neee 56
1.9 CoNtrol Pan@l OPEIration ........cocuuuiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e e e 57
PVA50 controller adjUSIMENLS ........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiee et sbree e 58

L LIRS 0] = Lo PP T PP UPPRR PP 59

BOAY HOISt OPEIALION .....eeiiiitiiiee ittt ettt et e st e e e sbe e e e st e e e e snbbeeeeanbreeeeans 60

BOAY Prop OPEIAtION ......eeiiiiiiii ittt ettt e et e e st e e e st e e e e sbreeeesnbbeeeean 61

[0 A O 0T 11 {01 IS Y21 1= o 62

104 11 01T g0 To o g @01 o 64
SUPPLEMENTAL MANUALS ...ttt ettt ettt st e e e st e e e ansbee e e asbee e e ennbeeeeennees 65
A L@ ]I RS o] [T IF= V0T = 10 T V1 o L 65
2 Transfluid COUPIET ... 67
3 North American Signal Traffic ASSISt Il .....coooieiiiie e 74
4 Shurflo Dust Control SYStEM PUMP.......cooiiiiiiii e 76
5 oY =Y g =T o (=T € UERR P 81
B ChamMPION HOISE....ooiiiiiieee ettt e e 85
PART BREAKDOWNS ... e 97
1.1 10 PR 97
1.2 (2700 1Y I =10 1 [0 ] PO PP UPPOTPRPPPPRPN 99
1.3 Tailgate and HINGE ...cooiiiiiiiiiiiii ettt e e e e e st bbb e e e e e e e e aaes 100
1.4 Tailgate Baffle.......oooeeeeeiieieeeeeeeeeee 101
1.5  Tailgate EXNAUST COVEN .......eeiiiiiiieiie ettt et e e e e e e e 102
1.6 Talgate LatCh.. ... e 103
1.7  Tailgate Latch Hydraulic HOSES & FittingS ........cccvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee 104
1.8  Tailgate Latch Hydraulic HOSES & FitliNgS .......cuuviiiiiiiiiiiiieiieece e 105
I T =T | o T o] o IS ox (== o T SRR P TR PR 106
1. ROOF EXNAUST COVET ...ttt e et e e e e e e st e e e e e e e s snnntnneeenaeeeeannns 107
1. Rear EXNAUSE CONVEISION .....ueiiiieiiiiiiiiiiie e e s e sttt e e e e s eeteeeeee e e e s s snnteeeeeeeeesssantnneneaaeeseannns 108
1. (@3 TTo] o =T g meTo] @] o] 1 o] o HE PP PTOTPRP 109
1. Tailgate DoOWN Draft MOAUIE........cooiiiii e 110
1. LR LT o To | g = (o] o TR 111
1. Body Lights and License Plate Bracket..........occuuuiiiiiiiiiiii e 112
1. ENQGINE ASSEMDIIES ...ttt e e e et e e e e e e e s e e re e e e e e e e ana 113
1. Hydraulic CIUtch Manifold...........ooii e e e 117
1. 1/O EXPANSION MOAUIE ......coiiiiiie et e e e e e 118
1. Powerskid Frame & Engine Plate MOUNLING...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiea e 119
1.20  Jackshaft, BEaringS & FaN .......ccoii oot r e e e et e e e e e e e e e 120
O T T | I =Y T o 1= SRR 121
L T | A U = 1 o SRR 122
1.23  Lubrication COMPONENTS .....coiiiiiieiiiiie ettt ettt e et e e e snbe e e e s snbee e e e nneee 123
L = (o 1V T g o To TH ] o o [ PSPPSR 124
1.25  BlOWEN HOUSING LINEE ..ottt et esnbe e e s e e e 125
1.26 Diesel Fuel Tank ASSEMDIY ........ccoo i 126



Table of Contents

9.1.27  DEF TanK MOUNTING ...veeiiiiiiiiee ittt sttt e e e st e e s snbb e e e s snbneeeesnbaeeeeabneeeeans 128
9.1.28  Gasoling Tank ASSEMDIY......ccoiiiiiiii ettt e e et e e s st e e s sbaeeeesbaeeeeans 129
9.1.29  FUEl COMPONENT GIOUP ......vieeieiitiieeeiitieee e sttt e e e sttt e e s aibe e e e asbe e e e s sibee e e e aabee e e e snbeeeeeanbneeaesnbnreeeans 130
9.1.30  Hydraulic TAnNK ASSEMDIY ......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e e sbreee e 131
9.1.31  Hydraulic Proportional ValVe ............ocuuiiiiiiiiii ettt 132
9.1.32  SeQUENCING VAIVE ..ottt e et e e e st e e e e st e e e e sbreeeeans 133
9.1.33  Hoist DOWN Pressure RelEf ... 134
9.1.34  Electrical COMPONENLES .......uiiiiiiiiiee ittt ettt e et e e e abb e e e ssbb e e e e abreeeeanbreeeeans 135
9.1.35  CONLrOl AFM PIVOL ...ttt ettt e e ettt e e e st e e e snbbe e e e snbaeeaeabreeeeans 136
9.1.36  CoNtrol Arm ASSEMDIY ....cciiiiiii et e e e e e e ee e 137
9.1.37 Control Arm Hydraulic Cylinder ASSEMDBIES .........ccooiiiiiiiiiii e 138
9.1.38  SUCHION HOSE ...ttt ettt e e sttt e e sttt e e e snbe e e e snbbeeessnbaeeeeanbaeeeean 139
9.1.39  DUSLE CONIIOI SYSTEIM L..eiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e e e st e e s sbb e e e e ssbae e e e sbaeeaeanbeeeeeans 141
9.1.40  Control Panel ASSEMDIY .......cooiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e abaee e 148
9.1.41  CONLroller - JOYSHCK ......oeiiiiiiiii ittt e e b e e s b ee e 149
9.1.42  Arm Stow Bracket & BUMPET.........cooiiiiiiiiiiiei ettt 150
9.1.43  DiIreCtioNal LIGNT BA ......ccoiuiiiiiiiiiee ittt et e et e e e et e e e e sbreeeeans 151
o B I S VTt = 1 (o] f o PR 152
S B I T D =T o7 SRR 153
10 BT L Y AN I SR 160

MANUFACTURED AND DISTRIBUTED BY:

SONN&ELL

INDOUSTRIesS INC

TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT

Bonnell Industries

1385 Franklin Grove Road

Dixon, IL 61021
800-851-9664

www.bonnell.com

www.titanleafpro.com



file://///server2012/PCData/Leaf%20Vacuum/MANUALS/SPARTAN/www.bonnell.com
http://www.titanleafpro.com/

Specifications & Dimensions

1 DIMENSIONAL DATA

1.1.1 OLYMPIAN DIMENSIONS

o FILE NAME: _OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT _|DWG. NO.: 23 YARD —— ”
W t a LEAF B
5 SOLUTIONS e e T
HOPPER LOADED CENTER
5-1/2 OPTIONAL WATER TANK capacycul  WEICHT(LBS) | GF GRAVITY (IN)
i : YD. EMPTY | FULL X ¥
i : *"%@ T o STANDARD UNIT 23 9211 | 18319 | 121.6 | 41.4
WITH OPTIONAL DUST
K CONTROL MODULE 23 10,363 | 20,155 125.7 41.1
¢ | e * WEIGHTS BASED ON 74 HP KUBOTA ENGINE
8-0" ® * LEAF DEBRIS ESTIMATED AT 400 LBS PER CU. YD.
* ALL DIMENSIONS AND WEIGHTS ARE APPROXIMATE
SHIPPING WIDTH
Y] COLLECTION AREA:
APPROX. 230 SQ. FT.
12-1°
i

- %S%" OPTIONAL DUST CONTROL MODULE

e 1082

Vl{?u—-&

S
19-3%

SPECIFICATIONS

Collection Box Capacity .........cveiuiniiiiiiii e 23 yd3
Standard Unit Empty Weight ... 9,211 Ibs
Standard Unit Full Weight.............ooiiii e, 18,319 Ibs
With Optional Dust Control Module Empty Weight......................... 10,363 Ibs
With Optional Dust Control Module Full Weight............................. 20,155 Ibs
Approximate Density of Compacted Leaves .........cccccccvviiiiiiiiiienennnn. 400 Ibs/yd3

Density of leaf debris may vary. All weights and dimensions are approximate.



Specifications & Dimensions

FILE NAME: _OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT _|DWG. NO.: 23 YARD N
°) P ne
LEAF SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND IS PROPRETARY TO, BONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. THIS CRANING
SOLUTIONS OPED 508D, TMEERED R AGE AL T0 T ERS ECEFT W T
L RS ATEN GG S PEETHES, 118 LOED M S GEVGE o
. ATLAL ASSSTAE MURECEES ALY ECANEL WEVETES, NG, AT A7 AT MDY
S

LOADED CENTER

5-1/2" OPTIONAL WATER TANK HOPPER
/ caracvey| WEICHT(LBS) | OF GRAVITY (IN)
YD. EMPTY FULL X 2

£ ﬁ— = = STANDARD UNIT 30 10191 [ 21748 | 1413 | 419
S WRIXIONL e | @0 | 19357 | 3589 | 1468 | 418
@
N o — 8-6"
—} = SHIPPING WIDTH
COLLECTION AREA:
APPROX. 230 SQ. FT.
12-1°
— 8]—56" OPTIONAL DUST CONTROL MODULE
1311 I
n}f - -
4 4 Mg
8-y’ b =g o= ;i +
N s ]
E d
ﬁ\,ﬁaw“' it i
3 R s
e
2265
SPECIFICATIONS
Collection Box Capacity ........ocoeiiuiniiiiii i 30 yd?
Standard Unit Empty Weight ... 10,191 Ibs
Standard Unit Full Weight...... ... 21,748 Ibs
With Optional Dust Control Module Empty Weight......................... 11,327 Ibs
With Optional Dust Control Module Full Weight............................. 23,569 Ibs
Approximate Density of Compacted Leaves ..........cccccceveviiiieeennnnen. 400 lbs/yd3

Density of leaf debris may vary. All weights and dimensions are approximate.



Specifications & Dimensions

483+

4
i OVERALL DIMENSIONS (IN) SKID WHGHT (LBS)
12 ENGINEMAKE | HP | CLUICHTYPE I~ 3"WIDTH | "B DEPTH | "C'HEGHT | DRY | FULL
16-1" KUBOTA 74 MANUAL 98 51-5/8 847/16 4129 4721
KUBOTA 74 FLUID COUPLER 98 48-3/4 84-7/16 4127 4719
KUBOTA 87 MANUAL 98 51-5/8 80-1/2 3858 4422
KUBOTA 87 FLUID COUPLER 98 48-3/4 80-1/2 3856 4420
JOHN DEERE 74 MANUAL 98 51-5/8 84 4127 4719
JOHN DEERE 74 FLUID COUPLER 98 48-3/4 84 4125 4717
JOHN DEERE 99 MANUAL 98 51-5/8 92-1/8 4516 5122
JOHN DEERE 99 FLUID COUPLER 98 48-3/4 92-1/8 4517 5123
OPTIONAL QD SUCTION HOSE| 28
COMMENTS: NAME DATE —
MODELLED | JKG |  5/10/21 (T35 277777 LEAF
oEatD | KG | 5/10/21 R kz‘(gﬁ "LJC" 3 SOLUTIONS
ENG APPR. / ‘c/
i MG TITLE: OLYMPIAN POWER SKID
- i DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES DlMENSlONS
o OF, AND 18 PROPRETARY TO, BONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. THIS DRAWING TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
FILE NAME: a1 e,
OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Dimensions THREE PLACE DECIMAL _ 2.005 LV-4309 DIMENSIONS
1.1.2 CAPACITIES & SPECIFICATIONS
L 1= 1= T | PPN 40 US Gallons
Hydraulic System (if equIpped) ...........vveveieriieiiieiiiiiiinieieieininininnn 23 US Gallons
Hydraulic Tank Only (if equipped)... ...20 US Gallons
Dust Control System (if equipped) ...........vvveivivirieieiiinieieiiininininnn 100 US Gallons
Engine, Kubota 7V3800TI74T4-15035 .........cvvvvimvmrminrnrnrninininnnnn 74 BHP @ 2600 RPM
Engine, Kubota WG3800G .......cccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeiiiieeeee e 87 BHP @ 2600 RPM
Engine, Deere 4045TFCO3 .....covvveeiiiiiiiiiieree e s sieieeee e e 74 BHP @ 2400 RPM
Engine, Deere 4045HFCO4 ......oooveeeiiiiiiiiieeee e e 99 BHP @ 2400 RPM
Trans Fluid Coupler (if equipped) ........coeviiieeiiiiiiiiniiieeeiieees 5-6 Quarts
LS LU= Y 12 Volt, 1050 AMP, 950 CCA
[ T RSP 30” Diameter



Safety Information

2 GENERAL SAFETY INFORMATION

2.1.1 SAFETY ALERT SYMBOLS AND SIGNAL WORDS

This manual contains information pertaining to the leaf vacuum equipment along with general information
for mounting this equipment on a vehicle chassis. Always follow the vehicle manufacturer’s guidelines
and instructions for proper mounting of equipment onto a vehicle chassis.

The shipping width of this equipment is 102” wide, which is within legal vehicle width for all US interstates
and federally designated state highways. When transporting on other roadways, consult local and state
laws regarding legal vehicle width.

This leaf vacuum is built with components produced by various manufacturers. Some of these
components have separate instruction manuals, many of which are included in this manual. Call 800-851-
9664 for replacement manuals that are available from Bonnell Industries at no charge.

The safety information in this manual is denoted by the safety alert symbol A . The level of risk is
indicated by the following signal words:

A DANGER

DANGER - Immediate hazards which WILL result in severe personal injury or
death if the warning is ignored.

A WARNING

WARNING — Hazards or unsafe practices which COULD result in severe
personal injury or death if the warning is ignored.

A CAUTION

CAUTION - Hazards or unsafe practices which could result in minor or
moderate injury if the warning is ignored.

A NOTICE

NOTICE - Practices that could result in damage to the leaf vacuum equipment
or other property.




Safety Information

2.1.2 PROPOSITION 65 WARNING

Operating, servicing and maintaining a passenger vehicle or off-highway motor
vehicle can expose you to chemicals including engine exhaust, carbon
monoxide, phthalates, and lead, which are known to the State of California to
cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. To minimize
exposure, avoid breathing exhaust, do not idle the engine except as necessatry,
service your vehicle in a well-ventilated area and wear gloves or wash your
hands frequently when servicing your vehicle. For more information go to
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle.

Breathing diesel engine exhaust exposes you to chemicals known to the State of
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm.

e Always start and operate the engine in a well-ventilated area.
e Ifin an enclosed area, vent the exhaust to the outside.

¢ Do not modify or tamper with the exhaust system.

e Do not idle the engine except as necessary.

For more information go to www.P65warnings.ca.gov/diesel.

Processing wood products can expose you to wood dust, a substance
known to the State of California to cause cancer. Avoid inhaling wood dust
or leaf debris or use a dust mask or other safeguards for personal
protection. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov/wood.



http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/passenger-vehicle
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/diesel
https://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/glossary#Cancer
http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/wood

Safety Information

213

VEHICLE OVERLOADING

An overloaded vehicle can create dangerous stability and braking problems. The vehicle chassis must be
properly sized to not exceed the front / rear GAWR (gross axle weight rating), or total GVWR (gross
vehicle weight rating). Refer to the vehicle chassis manufacturer for the chassis ratings. Other
considerations for chassis overloading are:

2.1.4

While operating leaf collection equipment, never exceed the available payload.

When determining available payload, always account for the weight of optional equipment,
operator(s), and completely filled fuel, oil and water tanks.

Leaf debris is normally estimated at 400 Ibs. per cubic yard. The actual weight may vary
depending on climate and type of debris being collected.

SAFE DRIVING DURING LEAF COLLECTION OPERATIONS

The leaf collection equipment adds substantial width, height and weight to the vehicle. It is imperative the
driver be trained on the safe operation of this vehicle.

215

The collection arm and hose add additional width to the vehicle. Ensure enough distance is
provided when passing objects.

Be aware of overhead obstructions such as tree branches and power lines.

The added weight of the leaf vacuum equipment and debris will increase the required stopping
distance.

Use flashing warning lights during leaf collection operations.

Leaf collection generates dust which may reduce visibility around the vehicle.

Always operate the vehicle at a safe speed.

Never allow riders on leaf vacuum equipment. The operator(s) should be properly seated inside
the vehicle cab with seat belts fastened.

Always be aware of pedestrians near the vehicle.
Know how to shut down the equipment in an emergency situation.

SAFETY WARNING LABELS ON THE LEAF VACUUM EQUIPMENT

Below are illustrations of the safety warning labels applied to the leaf vacuum equipment. Familiarize
yourself with their locations & importance. To protect you and others against serious injury or death, all of
the labels shown below must be on the equipment and be legible. If any safety labels are missing or
illegible, contact Bonnell Industries for free replacements.

10



Safety

Information

Serious injury or death will occur
e Stay clear of a raised dump body. If service work is
required, make sure the body prop is properly used.
e Dump body must be empty when using body prop.
e Return the body prop to its storage position after service
work is completed.
e Body must be completely lowered when unattended.

A DANGER

CRUSHING HAZARD

DON-OIITE

.. . g
gm
ii§53 gi2
§2geiizisc
HH T FE
I
181590532
siskimato
HE LS
“Higiig
§i8 238
s ‘°3
;a
£35938 §"
"‘éﬁgag 3§r’3
& a Z
gi’igio.'ﬁg
882390782
§23¢ i 50,
HIHE:
sggeM3icx
THEGHES
A
§ g" '1»:0
Té

| PP CCTLY AOVE VROV
FRERCENCY ST OFF RITTONS |

EMERGENCY
ENGINE
SHUT-OFF

EMERGENCY
ENGINE
SHUT-OFF

S31435 OYd Y31 NVLYVAS B NVLILYO4 13ST¥D3A  91'976 ‘TAIY ZSLTA1

@ USE3
POINTS
OF
CONTACT

WHEN
ENTERING
OR EXITING
VEHICLE

NOTICE

Bonnell Industries is not an authorized
service center for engines, nor do we
stock parts for these engines. Please
refer to your engine manual, the yellow
pages or internet to find your local
authorized engine service center.

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death
can occur

e Stay clear while loading,

unloading, raising, or
lowering dump body.

ran

/N CAUTION

o Read and understand Operator's Manual before
operating unit. Free replacement manuals are
available from Bonnell Industries.

o Keep all shields and guards in place and in good
working condition, Keep hands, feet, and
clothing away from all moving parts.

o Keep others away while operating or loading
equipment. Do not allow children or untrained
persons to operate or play on equipment.

o Stop vehicle, disengage power, stop engine, set
parking brake and remove key before leaving
vehicle. Make sure all movement has stopped
before servicing machine.

o Failure to follow safety rules can result in serious
injury or death.

BONLIITT




Safety Information

LV-4128

A DANGER

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Shut down engine & disconnect

safety interlock before removing

hose or guards. DECAL SET
NOTICE i

o New belt tension must be checked after first
hour of operation and daily thereafter.

o Failure to do so will result in premature
belt failure.

12



Safety Information

\Olympjaniz+ 5.
4 Rev3, 12/21/2020
Boom Control
B
z
-
T
o ~

EMERGENCY —
ENGINE
0

EMERGENCY
ENGINE

SHUT-OFF
SHUT-OFF

\
Flashers.
'ON/OFF
Programming Main Control Joystick
Harness Harness.
s

A DANGER

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
© Shut down engine & disconnect
safety interiock before removing

hose or guards

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
o Head, Eye and Ear Protection
required whie operating

LOSS OF CONTROL

ANGER ) st

 Chock wheels when servicing
or parking machine
PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur

 Read and understand operator's manual

before operating machine.

» Operator sea for leaf coflection purpeses caly.

o Seal beit required at al times
» Max speed with operator not o exceed 5 MPH

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD|
© Head, Eye and Ear Protection
required while operating
this machine.

COLLISION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
‘e Secure Pick-up nozzie for ransport.
; PRESTART CHECKLIST
VINSPECT TIRES VINSPECT HOSE
VENGINE 01L& FOR WEAR
Y PICK.UP WOSE SECURE

V CHECK BELT TENSION
VALL GUARDS IN PLACE
V DISENGAGE CLUTCH

¥ WATER LEVEL

COLLISION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
e Secure Pick-up nozzle for transport.

SAFETY LATCH MUST BE RELE

5] PEFORE OPERATING BOOM.
SECURED BEFORE TRANSP!
N OR SERVICING MACHINE

FIRE HAZARD
 Keep engine and engine area
free of leaf debris bulidup

13



Safety Information

ENTANGLEMENT HAZARD

Serious injury or death will occur

© Shut down engine & discon
safety interlock before removing
hose or guards.

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
« Head, Eye and Ear Protection
required while operating
this machine.

HEAVY IMPACT HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
© Inspect fan and liners for wear or damage
every 80 hours.
« Perform an inspection immediately if vibration
occurs, or if large heavy debris is run through
the machine.

LOSS OF CONTROL
) HAZARD
‘ © Chock wheels when servicing
or parking machine

ROTATION

LV-2093
/i OPERATION OF BODY PROP
TT13169 e

3 Lower oy Sty orh fras) et o0 prp wcmner DS fol
Sowar out dour Place Te b ol alen m Be et

possne
70 STORE THE PROPIS)

4 Rame 200y 1 & beght whre the sropis wl cear P p1cp
o Ba s the ot corerl i 3 0 D Secer ok

powmon
£ Sirrg s e 1o Vanad pomten Bl Curman body be
corian P o 8 o

BON-011376

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Body prop must be in place
while performing service work
l with the dump body raised.
o Dump body must be empty
while performing service work.

BON.011378

14



Safety Information

GASOLINE
ONLY

|DECAL SET LV-4324|

15

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death
can occur

e Stay clear while loading,

unloading, raising, or
lowering dump body.

[DECAL SET LV-1232|

A

COLLISION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur

o Secure Pick-up nozzle for transport.

A

SUCTION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur

HIGH VACUUM!

KEEP CLEAR.




Safety Information

EXPLOSION HAZARD

Serious injury or death will occur|

o No smoking

 Keep open flame away. DECAL SET
o()":;oﬁ:«:g:km or burn on or LV_4324
ULTRA LOW
SULFUR DIESEL
FUEL ONLY

HYDRAULIC FLUID
ONLY. FILL LINE:

/A\ CAUTION

EQUIPMENT DAMAGE HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
Do not operate engine with ball valve closed
o Close valve to change hydraulic filter.

|DECAL SET LV-4324|

|DECAL SET LV-4324|

TO OPERATE THE CLUTCH:

Make sure that there is free play in the engagement
handie prior 1o operation of the pawer take-off

¥ o free play is evident, see adjustment procedure
in manual

1, Engine should be started and running at low idle
speed. 1000 rpm ot less

2. Engage the PTO clutch with ane single hand
fever movement

Do not sip the cuich for longer than ane o two
seconds without completely engaging i or disen-
gaging it and allowing 1 to cool

Set engine 1o idle speed before disengaging chuich
CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT:

Ciutch adjustment should be checked afer the first
€ight hours of operation

Adjustments should be made at the ten 10 fiteen
hour intevals thereafier unt the new plates are

Refer to clutch manual for proper adjustment pro-
ceedcures,

EMERGENCY

ENGINE

SHUT-OFF
A\ CAUTION
© Read and understand Operator's Manual before
|DECAL SET LV-2152| S o Gt
© Keep all shields and guards in place and in good

working condition. Keep hands, feet. and —
clothing away from all moving parts. =

o Keep others away while operating or loading
equipment. Do not allow children or untrained
persons to operate or play on equipment.

« Stop vehicle, disengage power, stop engine. set
parking brake and remove key before leaving
vehicle. Make sure all movement has stopped
before servicing machine.

o Failure to follow safety rules can result in serious
injury or death.

oouamart

Bonnell Industries is not an authorized

service center for engines, nor do we ; ;
stock parts for these engines. Please p—
refer to your engine manual, the yellow

pages or internet to find your local

authorized engine service center.

16



Safety Information

DECAL SET LV-2093 [DECAL SET LV-2093|

/1, OPERATION OF BODY PROP
A DANGER
Tha machine s equipped it 'c:sz BODY PROPISE J""-"L‘l
™ e s A oo
H-L3 LSt A G e i o0 55 T o

2 Locate prepis) (behind fender), and swng “up" o the suppon
poston

3. Lowee by siowly sl propis) fests on prep recaiver. Do st
power haist down. Place the host conyol salve 1 e neual (bold
poston

TO STORE THE PROP(S)

4 Rarse body 1 8 heght whee the propss) wil ear e frco
recaiver B0 sure the host contiol valve it 1 the nestal (hold)

poston
5. Swing proais] down o lransit postion Befors lomwing body be
coran Mt the arsa is cew.

/A CAUTION

© Read and understand Operator's Manual before
operating unit. Free replacement manuals are
available from Bonnell Industries.

o Keep all shields and guards in place and in good
working condition. Keep hands, feet. and
clothing away from all moving parts.

* Keep others away while operating or loading
equipment. Do not allow children or untrained
persons to operate or play on equipment.

o Stop vehicle. disengage power. stop engine. set
parking brake and remove key before leaving
vehicle. Make sure all movement has stopped
before servicing machine.

 Failure to follow safety rules can result in serious
injury or death.

sonas197

DECAL SET LV-1232

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur

* Body prop must be in place WATER ON LY

while performing service work

DRAIN WETTING SYSTEM
[ AY I i o 4 PUMP & INLINE STRAINER
rdotoadivosmsivs s RO TO PREVENT FREEZING.

5 |DECAL SET LV-4324|

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death
can occur

e Stay clear while loading,

unloading, raising, or
lowering dump body.

BON-011375

17



216

Safety Information

GENERAL SAFETY RELATED TO OPERATION OF VACUUM EQUIPMENT

Review safety items with all relevant personnel at regular intervals.

Ensure all operators are familiar with this manual before operating.

Ensure your operation is in compliance with all applicable codes and regulations.

Perform a safety inspection before operating machine. Refer to the pre-start checklist on page 42 for
general procedures.

Make sure all personal protective equipment is in order before leaving for the job site. Recommended
equipment includes hard hat, safety goggles or ski mask, and ear protection.

Have a fire extinguisher on hand at all times.

Clean leaf debris from machine and engine screen after each load to prevent build-up of flammable
material. A leaf blower works well for this. This can be done during truck change-over.

Inspect work area before operating machine. Inspect for heavy debris, such as bricks, rocks, or glass
bottles.

Ensure all pedestrians and operators are clear of the vacuum area.

Keep nozzle away from loose objects that may be near the collection area, and may get caught in the
nozzle.

Remove key and chock wheels when leaving machine unattended.

DO NOT operate machine with guard, hose, or housing cover removed. Refer to safety sensor & e-
stop section below for lock-out procedures.

Secure pick-up nozzle for transport.

When rotating hose per maintenance section, inspect fan for uneven wear, cracks, or looseness. Also
check housing for large heavy debris & remove.

Never allow riders on the machine.

18



Safety Information

2.1.7 SAFETY SENSORS & E-STOPS

Your Leaf Machine is equipped with safety sensors & e-stop system which will automatically stop all machine
functions and shut down the engine when activated. Safety sensors are located at the hose connection of the
blower housing, blower housing cleanout door, and the belt guard. E-stop switches are located on the control
panel near the operator’s seat and on the engine housing near the belt guard. When performing any repair or
maintenance work, remove the key from the ignition, active the e-stop switch, and disconnect the safety

sensor for the area being serviced.

The safety sensors, emergency stop switches and wiring must be operable and in their proper

locations for the life of the machine. Never operate this machine with broken, incomplete or modified

safety components or wiring.

See sections 6.1.4, 6.1.5 & 6.2.6 for additional Safety Circuit information

ULTRASONIC
SOLDER
GROUND

NORMALLY

s
n\\J
WAY-31506

CLOSED
ENGINE
E-STOP
SWITCH
LV-1538

=

1 PINT
2| PIN2

DT04-2P BODY
W2P WEDGE

0460-202-16141 CONTACT

@ SAFETY CIRCUIT SUPPLY PLUG
N

LV-4265

1[PIN 1 )
2|[PIN 2] Mi12PLUG l
3| PIN 3| A-CODE
TN/ NO-PNP \ j/
1[PIN 1 +)
2[PIN 2] Mi12PLUG
S[PIN 5| ACODE o ‘l\,
4] N/A \39
4—»4\&?
1 [PIN 1 (+)
2 [PIN 2| MI12PLUG < 1
3| PIN 3|.ACODE (0 Lo,
AN/ A | NOPNP g
5&3

BELT GUARD PROX SWITCH

CLEANOUT DOOR PROX SWITCH

COLLECTION HOSE PROX SWITCH

e DATE
wooeso [ Pum [ 5742020

o [pam| srar2020

[FhISH WEIGHT (L2S

TITLE: SAFETY CIRCUIT FOR

GEN 2 POWER SKID

DWG. NO.

LV-4265-SCHEMATIC

19




2.1.8 DECIBEL LEVELS

Safety Information

Below is a decibel level chart showing approximate sound levels at given positions around the machine. The
purpose of this chart is to illustrate the approximate sound levels of the machine, and provide a guideline for
hearing protection. To prevent hearing loss, ear protection is required when working on or around the

leaf vacuum during operation. The lllustration below shows a Pro Plus leaf vacuum with Kubota 99 HP

engine. Decibel levels for the Olympian Pro Series with Kubota or John Deere engines may vary from below.

112 dB
115dB

Continuous dB

Decibal Levels at given distances

TRUCK A0 LEAFQAC S\

s

VARNING

100D0B ——
99 DB
Permissible Exposure Time*
8 hours 9% DB
gaours 9 DB -
ours
1 hour 93 DB
30 minutes 92 DB
135 minutes
7.5 minutes % DB
3.75 min (< 4min) 88 DB
1.875 min (< 2min) 87 DB =
9375 min (~1 min)
46875 min (~30 sec) 86 DB
85 DB =

\

HEAD, EYE & EAR
PROTECTION REQUIRED
WHILE OPERATING
THIS EQUIPMENT.

7z

*Permissible Exposure Time is in a 24 hour peroid.
Longer exposure than shown above may result in permanent hearing loss.

20



Installation

3 INSTALLATION

The following section details the installation of the leaf vacuum equipment onto the vehicle chassis. Always
refer to the vehicle manufacturer’s instructions and guidelines on equipment installation.

3.1.1 GENERAL INSTALLATION NOTES

For scissor hoists, it is critical that all instructions be followed closely to ensure all hoist components are
installed safely and correctly.

1. Installation of the rear hinge is critical. An incorrectly positioned hinge will cause the body to lift and
perform poorly. If the rear hinge is not welded correctly to the dump body long sill, a weld failure in this
region can lead to serious equipment damage and serious injury or death.

NOTE: Do not allow un-qualified technicians to weld this critical area.

2. Serious planning is required to ensure that the body is properly mounted on the truck rails. When
doing the initial equipment layout, consider all peripheral objects that could interfere with the
performance of the dump body. Peripheral objects include cab clearance, exhaust clearance,
clearance from additional accessories and the proximity of the rear tires relative to the back of the
dump body.

3.1.2 EQUIPMENT LAYOUT AND MEASUREMENTS

1. When preparing a body for installation on a truck, in general, it is best to work from the rear of the
truck to the front. Mark the position of the intended location of the rear hinge centerline. When
determining this location, address interference issues with components such as hoist, body props,
body guides, etc. Also take into consideration the location of accessories such as mud flaps and
fenders.

2. Position the hoist on the truck frame rails based on the measurement show on the layout.

3. Mark the location on the truck rail for the measurement which reflects the position of the front of the
engine skid listed on the layout below. The remaining distance to the back of the cab represents the
clearance between the back of the cab and the front of the box. If this clearance is less than 277,
additional evaluation may be required.

NOTE: Welding the hoist directly to the flange section of the truck rail IS NOT allowed. All holes drilled
into the truck rails for hoist mounting brackets must be located within the vertical zone of factory

installed truck hardware. Failure to comply with this requirement can cause serious damage to the
truck chassis and possible injury to the equipment operator or bystanders.

NEVER ASSUME! MEASURE SEVERAL TIMES TO BE 100% SURE.

21



Installation

HoIST AND REAR HINGE

Trim the frame rails to the required length and notch out for rear hinge.
Center rear hinge on frame rails and weld solid.
Mark and drill holes in the frame rails for hoist.

Bolt hoist to frame rails with ¥2” grade 8 bolts and locknuts.

POWER SKID

Position power skid on frame rails at the required dimension. Power skid mounting angles should be
centered side to side on the truck’s frame rails.

Mark and drill holes in frame rails for power skid mounting angles.

Bolt power skid mounting angles to truck frame rails with %2” grade 8 bolts and locknuts.

Boby

Tack weld body spacers to the bottom edges of body longsills. 23-yard bodies require four body
spacers and 30-yard bodies require six body spacers. Tack weld one body guide to outside of each
body longsill.

With the Power skid, hoist, and rear hinge installed, set the body on the truck frame rails. Center the
body on the frame rails and offset the body a 1/4” behind the rear hinge to accommodate a weld in this
area. Tack weld the body to the rear hinge blocks.

Operate the hoist to raise the body until the front is approximately 3-1/2” above the top face of the
frame rails. Tack weld the hoist mounting clips to the body long sills.

Lower the body and fully weld the hinge blocks to the body long sills.

Raise the body and put up the body props to safely get under the body. Fully weld the hoist mounting
clips, body spacers and body guides to the body long sills.

SERVICE PLATFORM

Position service platform on truck frame rails at the required dimension.
Center service platform mounting angles side to side.
Mark and drill holes in frame rails for service platform mounting angles.

Bolt service platform mounting angles to truck frame rails with %2” grade 8 bolts and locknuts.

22



Installation

ARM STOW BRACKET & BUMPER

Locate a section of clear frame rail on the passenger side, near the rear axle for mounting the arm
stow bracket.

Bolt arm stow bracket to passenger side frame rail with 2" grade 8 bolts and locknuts.

Position arm bumper on body side, centered with the arm stow bracket. Arm bumper should fit around
channel on side of body.

Drill holes and bolt arm bumper to body with 3/8” grade 8 bolts and locknuts.

ARM STOW BRACKET

23



Installation

3.1.9

ELECTRICAL & HYDRAULIC CONNECTIONS

Connect hydraulic hoses to tailgate latch cylinders, hoist, and collection arm.

Install main chassis harness LV-4279 on the inside of the passenger side frame rail.
Route plug 1 of LV-4279 harness to power skid and connect.

Route plug 10 of LV-4279 harness to rear of body and connect to body light harness.
Route plugs 2 & 3 of harness LV-4279 to vehicle cab.

Connect flying leads of LV-4279 harness to vehicle lighting circuit.

CONTROL PANEL & JOYSTICK

Install control panel inside vehicle cab, in a convenient location for the operator.
Install joystick in vehicle cab, in a convenient location for the operator.

Connect joystick to control panel with harness LV-4264.

3.1.10 OrPTIONAL DIRECTIONAL LIGHT BAR

1.

2.

Install light bar controller in vehicle cab.

Connect light bar controller to plug 3 of harness LV-4279.

3.1.11 OpTIONAL REAR CAMERA

1.

2.

3.

If supplied with rear camera, mount camera on rear of truck.
Connect camera to plug 9 of harness LV-4264.

Mount camera monitor inside vehicle cab and connect to 12V power.

24



Installation

3.1.1223 YD OLYMPIAN LAYOUT

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT MANY

DWG NAME

23 YD [AYOUT

o
CENTER OF
HOIST MOUNT

AL

0"
BACK OF CAB
27"
FRONT OF
POWERSKID

765"
FRONT OF BODY
1
805
CENTER OF

¥

HOIST MOUNT

TR s By

09 493
dvxZ §OF
&Ex =
-~ o<

og

3
627
END OF HOIST

DETAIL A

NOTE: BODY IS
OFFSET 1/4"'TO

' 1. ACCOMODATE
33— ""57 A WELD IN THIS

AREA

COMFDENTIAL: THIS CRAVWENG ANGAOR M FCRWAT IO CONTAINED WEREM B AND

REMANG THE GOLE PROPEATY OF AND 5 PROPAICTAR Y TO, SONNELL INDUSTRIES. NG
THE DRAWING ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMTDONTIAL AND MAY MOT B8
REPROCUCED, CORIED, MOOHIED, DECLOGED, TRANIFTRED, OR MADE AVALASLE 70
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONNELL INDUSTRES, MO
T 15 LOANED IN CONPRENCE FOR NUTUAL ASOETANCE PURPOOESD OHLY. ROMYELL
WDUSTRIES, INC. MAY AT ANY TIME. MOOSY THE DRAWING ANDIOR NFOAMA TON
CONTAIED NERDW

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-9664

25




Installation

3.1.1330 YD OLYMPIAN LAYOUT

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT MANLU

AL

DWG NAME

30 YD LAYOUT

w

(e]
o * 4
oE
Zz
<
(8

z
2
0
p
2
o}
=

0"
BACK OF CAB

&

hvd

27"

FRONT OF
POWERSKID

763"
FRONT OF BODY
3.
nes
CENTER OF

1.
647
END OF HOIST

o
DETAIL A

HOIST MOUNT

9.
2415

END OF
FRAME

o
. O
o b

w
® Z
o w
0]

REAR HINGE

NOTE: BODY IS

OFFSET 1/4"TO

ACCOMODATE

A WELD IN THIS
AREA

[CONTDENTIAL: THIS DRAVING ANDIOR MPCRMATION CONTAINED WEREM 15 AND
REMANG THE SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND 1 PROPRIETAR Y TO, BONMELL INDUSTRIES, 0
THE DRAWING ANDIOR INFORVATION SHALL BC KEPT COMTDENTIAL AND MAY NOT B

REPROCUCED, COMED, MOOIIED, DISCLOGED, TRANSFEASD, OR MADT AVALASLE TO

OTNERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONNELL INDUSTRIES, NG
1T 18 LOANED IN CONPDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASHETANCE PURPOGES OHLY. DOMNELL
WOUSTRIZS, INC. MAY AT ANY TIME, MOORY THE DRAVWING ANDIOR HFOAMATION
CONTAINED NEREN

UG o

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-2664

26



Hydraulic Schematics

4 MAINTENANCE

4.1.1 INITIAL SERVICING & BREAK-IN

The leaf vacuum equipment has been initially serviced at the factory and is ready to operate. Review engine
manual for break-in procedures. Belt tension should be adjusted after the first hour of operation. See fan belt
section for instructions.

4.1.2 LIST OF SUPPLEMENTAL MANUALS

Your manual packet includes supplemental manuals for some or all of the following components. Refer to
these manuals for the service & operation of these items:

ENGINE e Supplement
HOISE e Supplement
Logan Hydraulic CIULCN .........oovviiiii e Supplement
Logan Hydraulic Clutch Manifold ...........ccccccveviviiii Supplement
QD & Split TAPer BUSNINGS ...vvvvveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieieiuieieiniarersieeersrsrerersrerersrnrnsrnn. Page 58
TranSfluid COUPIET ... Page 60
LIghting SYSIEM ....cooiiiiiiiiieeee e Page 67
Dust CoNtrol SYSLEM PUMIP ...coiiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt Page 69
MINIMIZEE FENUEBIS ...ttt bbb e s Page 74
HOISE e Page 78

4.1.3 ENGINE SERVICE AND SERVICE PARTS LIST

Refer to the engine manual for service information. Bonnell Industries does not service engines. Refer to your
local engine dealer for service requirements.

Common engine service parts

Below is a list of common engine service parts that may be necessary for engine maintenance on your
machine.

Kubota V3800 74HP Tier 4 Engine:

Fuel Filter: 1K947-43172
Fuel Separator filter: 1J430-43060
Oil Filter: HH1CO-32430
Inner Air Filter: 55231-26150
Outer Air Filter: 59700-26112

4.1.4 CLUTCH OR FLUID COUPLER SERVICE

Hydraulic Clutch: Self-adjusting design does not require adjustment. Replace inline hydraulic filter element
annually. Refer to the clutch manufacturer’s manual for detailed service & lubrication information. Bonnell
Industries does not service clutches.

TransFluid Coupler: The transfluid coupler is filled from the factory with ISO 32 Oil. When put under
extreme load, the oil in the coupler will heat up, and in some cases, the safety relief plug will melt, letting out
the oil, and therefore stopping power transfer. In this case, always replace plug with P/N 7018C. DO NOT
USE STANDARD ALLEN HEAD PLUG. Unit could overheat, and cause severe damage to engine, belts, or
coupler.

27



Hydraulic Schematics

When refilling oil (with coupler installed on engine), rotate inner housing until stamped “X” aligns in top vertical
slot of outer housing. Fill inner housing with 5-6 quarts, until oil runs out of plug opening. Replace plug.

415 LUBRICATION

Type of grease: It is recommended that lithium complex grease with a thickness rating of NLGI 2 and
operating temperature of -20 — 200 deg. F. be used.

Daily:
e Hose arm pivot, 2 pumps each fitting (4 places)

Weekly:
o Transfluid coupler output shaft bearing (if equipped), 2 pumps
e Hoist hinges, 2

Every 100 hours:

e Hydraulic clutch bearings, 1 0z (20 pumps)

e Hydraulic clutch shaft bearings, 1 0z (20 pumps)
e Hoist pivots, 3 pumps each location

e Hubs, 1 pump

A DANGER
CRUSHING HAZARD

Serious injury or death will occur
e Body prop is properly used when lubricating hoist.

28



Hydraulic Schematics

4.1.6 RADIATOR SCREEN

Your leaf machine is equipped with an auxiliary magnetic radiator screen. This screen assists in keeping the
engine radiator clean and the engine cool during operation. This screen needs to be checked regularly for
debris buildup. Remove screen and clean after each hour of operation!

S
&

N

4.1.7 ENGINE COMPARTMENT

The engine cooling fan may cause chaff or debris to build up inside the engine compartment. Regular
inspection and cleanout of the engine compartment is necessary to prevent an engine fire.

FIRE HAZARD
Serious injury or death can occur
e Remove engine panels and
inspect engine compartment
regularly.
e Remove any flammable debris
buildup before resuming
ores operation.

29



Hydraulic Schematics

4.1.8 FAN

Your leaf machine is equipped with a 30" diameter balanced fan with AR400 impeller blades, mounted to the
shaft with a split taper bushing. Inspect the fan regularly for cracks, deformations, and uneven wear. DO NOT
OPERATE THE MACHINE IF THE FAN IS OUT OF BALANCE.

REMOVAL:

Disconnect safety interlock

Remove suction hose

Remove fan cover face plate on inlet side

Loosen & remove the three bolts on the split taper bushing that hold the fan in place.
Reinsert the screws into the two tapped holes on the bushing and tighten. This will free the
fan from the bushing, and the bushing will slide out.

Slide fan off of shatft.

INSTALLATION:

Clean tapered cone surfaces of taper bushing & fan.

NOTE: DO NOT USE ANTI-SIEZE LUBRICANT ON TAPERED CONE SURFACES OR
BOLT THREADS.

Slide fan onto shaft, with tapped hole side of fan bushing facing out. Install impeller
on shaft as far as possible, with approx..3/8” clearance to back wall.

Slide split taper bushing onto shaft, insert key, position.

Install 1/2x2-1/4 grade 8 bolts with alloy lock washers into tapped holes in coupler.

Use blue Loctite on bolts.

Tighten in circular pattern to 82 ft-Ibs. for 2" bolts

Tap collet firmly or use air hammer in between bolts after each tightening.

Do at least three circular tightening patterns until there is no rotation of the bolts at 82
ft-lbs. for ¥2” bolts

Start machine and run fan for several minutes at full RPM.

Repeat torque procedure after shutting off machine.

30



Hydraulic Schematics

4.1.9 BLOWER HOUSING LINER REMOVAL:

To remove the liner from the housing for service or replacement:

Disconnect safety interlock

Remove suction hose

Remove fan cover face plate on inlet side

Loosen & remove the eight bolts that hold the liner in place.
Puller liner out.

4.1.10 SucTiON HOSE

To increase the life of the suction hose, the hose should be loosened, removed, and rotated ¥ turn every 40
hours of operation. Inspect liner plate & fan for wear at this time.

4.1.11 HYDRAULIC SYSTEM (IF EQUIPPED)

FILTER: The hydraulic filter is equipped with an indicator gauge. Change filter accordingly.
OIL: The hydraulic oil should be changed annually. System capacity is approximately 22 gallons.

4.1.12 DusST CONTROL SYSTEM (IF EQUIPPED)

The dust control system is equipped with an 80-mesh strainer screen. Check the screen every 40 hours or as
necessary, and clean as needed.

When the machine will be stored or parked in freezing temperatures, the pump and strainer need to be

drained. To drain, shut off tank valve, and disconnect right hand pump fitting. Operate pump until line is
empty. Shut off pump, and empty strainer canister.

31



Hydraulic Schematics

4.1.13 OPERATING REAR DOOR PROP

Always use door prop when accessing body.

A Caution

TO USE DOOR PROP:
¢ Raise body to height where rear door swings open on its own.
e Unpin the prop, swing it out, and insert into door cutout as shown.

TO STOW THE PROP:
e Push door open and remove prop from door cutout.
e Swing prop in and re-insert pin to keep the prop in place.

Propped Open

Stowed

32



Hydraulic Schematics

)i
|

L o=
Jf Lo

-

..... =
e e
i
[ [ & .
------ | m
A== i [ a
T 1 | v T
Q|. | §l
1l | Fl
| el
al; FrAl A
—
L T [ m
.n.u.. 1 | 0
P [
T —
& &
+— 0.CEE BV I
[o B o =
ST IS O 3
BOIYEHEAACD: DI !
SCHOCT | EOEK (K404 Wt ¢ |
STV Ak | S0 WATHT HOE N DF [
DRI, PRI YO 0 | |
QAT
FOHILL 25 S0 O 53 AL
T S =T | | L

5 HYDRAULIC SCHEMATICS
5.1.1 MAIN HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC

33



Hydraulic Schematics

5.1.2 MAIN VALVE LAYOUT

FILE NAME |Main Valve Layouf - Olympian

DWG NAME |MAIN VALVE

MAIN SYSTEM RELIEF BELT 5IDE

@)
N
2
n

COMPENSATOR (IDLE)

PRESSURE ADJUSTMEN . _ PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT
(2 950 PSI) : (220 Psi)

©

HOIST UP
UNLATCH
LV-2198 ,

SWING E— — /’"\ @ — =) swinG
i | - LT =
o = | | =e= | NS ===
=l 1 =  |=
soom =1 — f\\ @ [ —— = s00M
a | __ I'=E
=Ea53l0 OiEsE=
‘t—ﬁ_lL ] 1A B ‘:1— ;
SWEf: = r—T I/' _\\l @ [l — =) sop;ifp
LV-4540 % E_‘E—i ‘:\/} \/B LiE@ % LV-4541

| HOIST DOWN
LATCH
LV-4552

—_—

JACK

% DOWN
= [V-4544

FAN SIDE

LOOKING UP

VIEWED FROM THE BOTTOM

[CoRFIGERTIAL: THE CRANENG ARDAS HFCR AT io CONTARED HEADH B AND |
BEMANS THE SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND 1 PROPRIETAR'Y TO, BONMELL IMOUSTRSES, MO
THES DALAING ANDACH INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMPIDENTIAL SN D WAY HOT BE
EEPROCULED, SOPED, MODSIED, DECLOGED, TRAMSFERED, OR MADS AVAILABLE 7O
ITHERS, EXCEPT WATH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN SOMSERT OF BONUILL IMOUSTFRES, MO
T 15 LOME D 1M DOMFDENCE FOR MUTISAL ASSETANCE PURPOGES ONLY. DOMNELL
WDUSTRIEE, B WA AT AN TIME, MODIFY THIE DRAV G AR08 HPCRMATION
(COMTAED HEREIM

UL stmons

DEXOM, ILLINOIS
PHOMNE: 800-851-7664

34




Hydraulic Schematics

5.1.3 SEQUENCE VALVE LAYOUT

FILE MAME |Main Valve Layout - Olympian

DWG NAME |SEQUENCE VALVE

FROM:
MAIN VALVE
LV-4552
FROM:
LIVE END HOIST |: MAIN VALVE
LV-4548 (dsrn) LV-2198
LV-2042 (30YD) @
ro:
DOWN PRESSURE RELIE DEAD END LATCH
LV-4414 Lv-4411 (23YD)
LV-4612 (30YD)
| TO!
LIVE END LATCH ’;% DEAD END HOIST

LV-4574 (23YD)
LV-2073 (30YD)

LV-4547 (23YD)
LV-4413 (30YD)

—/

FAN SIDE
/,—-

\ NS
— a
Nam— = H—1/
BELT S5IDE
] Lu_l

O Tf
il

VIEWED FROM THE BOTTOM

LOOKING UP [

REMAMNS THE S0LE PROPERTY OF, AND 15 PROPRIETART TO, BONMELL IMOUSTRIES, INC
THIE DRARYING ANDACR: INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT DOMFDENTUAL AN D WAY MOT BE
REPRCCUCED, DORMED, MODSED, DE0 100 00, TRAMSFERED, OF MADE AWAILAILE TO
CTHERS, EXCERT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONMELL IMOUSTRIES, INC
T 5 LOAMED: |M COMFIDERCE FOR MUTIAL ASSBTANCE PURFOGES OHLY, BOMNIELL
WOUSTRIED, 6. WA AT W TIAE, MODITY THIE DRAVNING ASDA0R: HFORUATION
COWTAWED HEREIH

||-| IT%'LEA
i ‘hf':’fh’"'sownons

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHOME: 800-851-7464

35




Hydraulic Schematics

5.1.4 CONTROL ARM INTERFACE LAYOUT

FILE MAME |Main Valve Layouf - Olympian

DWG NAME | CONTROL ARM INTERFACE

BOOM LOWER
LVv-4558 (VALVE
LV-4542 (CYLINDER-LIVE)

SWEEP IN
LV-4560 (VALVE)
LV-4543 (CYLINDER-LIVE)

BOOM RAISE
LV-455% (VALVE
LV-4542 (CYLINDER-DEAD) — —

SWEEP OUT
LV-4541 (VALVE)
LV-4543 (CYLINDER-DEAD)

SWING
|~ RIGHT

O
N
Q

I

7 NO

P1

\
H Qee
|

SWING L | P2
| O
LV-4541 EE—

COMFDENTAL: THE CRANMG ARDAER W FCAMAT 10N DORTARED HEREM B AN
REMASNS THE SOLE FROPERTY OF, AND B PROPRITTAR'Y T0, BONMELL IMOUSTRES, WO
THIG CRARYING ANDACR: INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT DOMFDENTUAL AN D WAT MOT BE
REPRCCUCED, DORED, MODSFIED, DEC 100 D, TRAMSFERED, OF MACE AWWILAILE TO
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE 1P E5S WRITTIDN COMSERT OF BONMELL IMOUSTRES, WC
T B LOWME D M COMFIDENCE FOR MUTSAL ASSETANCE PURPOGES OHLY, BOMNELL

WOUSTRIES, 6. WA AT W TIME, MODIFT THIE DRAVING ANDA0R: HFORMATION
DOMTANED HEREIN

]‘l_"‘u
'f ""‘hf':’ '] sownows

DX, ILLINCIS
PHOME: B00-851-F664

36



DILVWEHOS 152AT I 1 15z7-A1

Electrical Schematics

Ol "oma TIT0LSY, AR = — el
ONI¥ WHIL O1 35010 SV —0) 3061-4THTAAH —
0N NOILDINNOD SIHL R ]
¥ 330 HUM DVA v 204 z == =0 i
DUYVESHOS STINSVH JORNOD 3L VO D 33 s B
- ‘w Y NG =
SNOLLTIOS o 2 :
Elel ) .: / L H H fre— 123 INI9NI O1 ¥IMOd o] s[”
m S
»
3
%
R LT I PRt S E Bt =
we | 1aaevs
wie |omziuon
T 20 Sl
ey .ﬂ Ll ]
ooz >
00z .
=
L22
0ot
Tme| ve e
—16GL |
#
%
P
d AVI3Y ¥ILHVIS
= 12¢, 5P MICRO
b 78 @ B
N
» 13
O
5
DAVIEROS
ONNYAAAH 3HL OL 83434 35vad ]
ALTYNOUDNNG ONNY2AAH 204 X
5 1 g1}
SNOLLOINNOD TYORIOTE R 3 .
804 38V SEEVIIATVA ]
2uon 2. 4 >
-
8
120 SPR MICRO
19 |
» [ »
2 3
a 9 %
N
Ox
6
ADISAOS/AHIYNW
20 £PIMICSO
: I Fe i
;@ : ¥ 3 1 S e O 2
H - —O— 1 B
Il £ : | {]]] %% e & RE
o B
oz . 12
o £ § Os J
£ s >
3 i s 4IMOd Live
o|? = F EL..Fmﬂ
1 7 =0 o 0¢
farc) & x
1 — ————— e o Lo o
T %
IR =
e
=
L
o
v .

6 ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS
6.1.1 POWER SKID HARNESS

37




€6Tr-A1 404 DILVWIHOS SO0 WO SV

3 TVYINIDAA 3DVie OML

‘ON ©OS°MAd SUF SEINIS VIS

SF FIONV ON38

SINIHOWW TI¥ NO @3sn Zuans|__wie ol

SOVAZ N3O 404 DUYWIHDS SRICH SIS0 S50 SR L
SSINUVH XOF 103INGD 31 SO e SOSanG —
XXX/XKIXK | 3XX | madv O3 [ 300K 551l oam rshay

OO0/ XX/XX | XXX | Bedv ONT
! aanviaa

SNOLLMOS D Q 210272219 | wrd v
V31 ' £102/z2/9 | wrd | Nwvaa

va INVN SINSWINOD

Electrical Schematics

‘03033N sV
900d-d€-¥01A 3SN-3LON HOLSIS3H NOLLYNIWYIL SNEGNVO

d31SNTO ANNOYO DINOSVALTN OL ¥OVE ILUHM VO 21 NNy
'SONTd 0S¥ Ad FHL dV3N JUHM VO 91 V OL ¥43HIIOOL SAT3IHS
334HL 3HL dWID -31ON NOILYNIWS3L d13IHS SNENVD

TS

CONTAC

omd
FOISHIENYD
E

DT06-35
EALS, CONTACTS

A
B

TEDE . ©

A TP TN
r
C PN

#31sn1d ¥3isno
¥IMOd aNno¥sS
¥3qaios ¥3aios

DINOSVALIN JINOSVaLN

| 1] \#315n10 aNnoES

EGCY-A1

9 \\\,\\ AYd QIS

|
o > En » =
w =1 2
g e[ g
I e - 4
f. B | ‘a
: S A 3 5
O @ :
R = O I g o3
i :
e ov om.?.“_".awom 61 86E1-A1
N HOLMS A3Y Vioeny HOLIMS ¥3HSY 4 _Mnnﬂ_@mm
) SNIDNS
2”53 Q35010
ATIVWION
Wrd _ _ _
CERFEERA alva | NOLLdi3aOs3a | L]

AdLZ-vZ-vZd4aH

.1.2 CoNTROL Box HARNESS

38




Electrical Schematics

A4 7 Hr L1ISTI60 0007 EE—
W3 g AN " DHH il o) PN E
AVi3d AV138 VS +3TEIND VOE AVI3Y L4V1S|
l _—— - ,, % SION 33 w4 e
¢6erl-dd b I s NI i - ¢ =~ ud TR | T
R ST TS — s T dZ701a - | e e —
NE0 - KK
\ __3 A“_ { Z A0 -4 = 000 S0 LNOAYT X0g IS4
E\ MZ“G m asmﬁm,__!.:e T LY do1S3 -.
— _ GRS CREE =
311008 ' THY THLND'SNYH sausecsn| oS ey et i
12 B
E
ONMTd ALIAYO L000-SHEVE - XTIOW : oo | 5 g
TUNIWELL Z002-ZHOEE - XTION 2] m
NNOO FTVINZH 909}-ZLFEE - XTION Tst ; {3
NOLLOINNOO SSINMVH ZUVIGINREALNI _ - HOLIMSAIM  S99010
=TT 0 AIRINSI -
=2 00000— | |
1NN AV B NI &) [aws | ) v, {amvcer | |
| R = = 2 L O
i s | ! T I
+) N0 AVTISH B3UVIH L3N ~
(7100 ATERNMN 1] s
AZ1 LOVINCO AVTSENWA |
aowi—|i | ATERHAS : AVI3HLVAH ADD
T = = 9
TYNIARIZL LO00-HEFSL - XTTOW T ic 2§ (1
NNOD ITvINZ4 £100-CEF1 - XTTION g
NOLLOZNNOO SSINNYH ILVIGEWNILNI i ARONE = s v
= 3 | [o=10 | [e8
) ,
ATRIYIYIHITIN | o Sr0L0 JaL S 15390
W = @3dens HEN0LSNO
® —e—r| o
O i K
[ — ! e
| %
AV NIVIN (3
il |
Fele| s

NOLLO3NNOD =l ;
AM3LIvE 103410 —e—1 B Y p : INJNIS0SNSS 331 BNd /MO TEAS

Q3riddns ¥3NOLSND _ : 7 1
1 WIQL
m - ) ol JOVHU3INI INIHOVIN - S890.10
| 0S8 IH £ET 9 TLBP
_._._ SC-9010 =

e nﬁ /
|

diind | ;
| Y3TIOHUINOD w s 2
d3ALYVIS ] = ™ ) 0 | W
) WD
v 3 2627L-d3 o wa

6.1.3 74 HP KuBOTA TIER 4 ENGINE

39




Electrical Schematics

6.1.4 KuBOTA ENGINE ADAPTER HARNESS

500%

VD30 IOV 338RL

6¥CT-A1 = -
T WADID30VI4 OML
‘ON "OMd E SSINEVIOS
£ STONV anas
s TYNOUDVES

SSINAVH INION3 TISNNOE OL
¥ 331 V108N 'SSIN3VH dOLdvay FUlL

svourgs AT

CHION JSVEHIO SSTNN STONVETIOL

SIFON NI JEY SNOGNING

aiva

BdaV DIW

B4V ONI

Wrd | G3wisa

Wrd | C3E0ON
INVN

(581} LHOEM HSING

SINFWNOD

HIONZ1 /3768 | NOUdI¥OS3a

[ S8WNN Lavd [ AD [ wall

(3aIs A8 3IS $9NTd ¥0.10) WOOT A3AIVHE NNY TTONIS SANTONI OL SSINEVH -

"IdAL TXO 'ONO1.9 XOHddY STUIM T1V

'340 G3Tv3S ATEIJOUd JHV SILLIAVYO ALJWI TV LYHL SHNSN3 OL HOON3A SSIANYVH -
‘S3ION

ThIZ OSTAL ARSI CNY 125 OL HOH )|

VdZ1-#01a 1V NOILDINNOD GSTHS NVD ON

JOILI3NNGD
4371034N0D
¥d21-+010

NOUDINNCD
HOUMS 434

MO

NSIZ+Z-9Td0H NO 3. Nid OL

Q3LOINNOD G3033N ANNOYD ON

UHM 08 L

TEEER]

i 05T A AHSENIA CNY X34 O MO Y|

3OV4EEINI
Sia

TENNOS 43M0d A CIY

$2M0d T3 CITS

TNNOZO 301 MO T13HS NYD O

HOIMS 34 203 O 05 N4 O

HOLMS A3X 203 NO 0F Nes O

PEF-PEFEE

T-SIGO0BIZ-AY
FdITHFTYLIAH

TSR

Q

QIN-Cot

N

HOTNY.

m B8

OIS SOV Y

I] MR
/A UR HARNESS

@

EIN0E LESLVE GIHOUMSNIT

(

S - - - T
IVEE SLSVIS[Ca—

=ls]g]

ST aiva

NOILdI#Ds3a

A3

/‘_u_m._r_m uod

6VTT-A1
SWVN 314

40



DILYWIHOS SOF#-AT

‘ON "OMd 3

1 I 1

= #06TE-AVM LETI7-AVM

i

OILYWIHOS SSINaVH IINAOW O/1 31UL

I
Iy

- 150d |

— AdLLVE E—

Electrical Schematics

3JAILISOd OL

@

1SOd AY3LLVE 3AILVO3IN OL: S06TE-AVM

,
¥IMOd
DINOSYHIIN aNNo¥D
DINOSYY.
1DVINOD  LPLFL-10Z-Z9%0|
3903m  sTM)
@ @ 1308 sz-7010
Vs IDVINOD L¥PLIL-10Z-Z97]
3903M STM
Bl @
- (

\ 7 i

ON1d SNE NV X4H a13iHs sng .,EU|\.

O34 87UDVIE DOT G3Lvadn (4
Izoe/eeie $20-TT g
TOVINGD 17191-102-29%q
3903 STM
4009 sz-soid
7 o m|oTiLiT s102T v
©ON1d 3IATVA HDLINTD
STVILINI 3iva NOILI¥Ds3a ©23 A3¥

I/O EXPANSION MODULE HARNESS

6.1.5

41




Electrical Schematics

6.1.6 SAFETY CIRCUIT

OIYWIHOS-S9Cr-A1

S00°F

D30 30V1d 3381

W

TVNIDID 3OVI4 OML

‘ON "OMd

SUF

SSINTAWNOS

E

TIONV ON3E

EE

CRION ISIMEIHIO SSTINN STONVATIOL

TWNOUD Vi

QIS 3IMOE T NID

SIFONE NI 34V SNOGNING

3404 LNDAID AL3VS UL

AV DI

(S8 IHOBM HING

“BdV ONF

0T0T/v/S

wrd | c3wvia

s (50T,

0Z0T/7/S

Wrd | GINS0OW

3Uva

SHVN

SINFNNOD

S9Tr-A1
SWVN 31

P 1Y LN M- SN TN
AT S AN Y U S A TISN AP RS SHN RN WU

e s o oo
RIOS] 6345 T SN TIR T S $1 MY 9 LS T

Wi sen

)

9 Y/N| ¥
HDLMS XO¥d 3SOH NOLLD3TIOD MM_M%Q € NId|€
ONIdCIW |2 NId |2
(A+) I NId| !
o )
®)  dNdON | VNIV
HOLMS XOdd 300d INONVITD o 2009V € NId €
: oNdZIW [2 NId |2
(a4) I NId | !
X
dNd-ON | _V/NI¥
HOLIMS XOdd Qavno 1128 300DV £ NId £
ONIdZIW |2 NId |2
(A+) [ NId| 1T
IDVINOD 1¥191-20Z-09%0
390IM dIM
AQOg d9-v010
9NId|9
ONd ATddNS LNDAID AL34YS SNId|S
. yNId| ¥
% ENId| €
ZNId| 2T
i LNId| L

¥IMOd
¥3Q710s
SINOSVALIN

86E1-AT
HOLIMS
dOl1s3
INIONT
a3so1o
ATIVWION

F061E-AVM

NIYW
aNNo¥S
¥307108

JINOSYAlIn

42



Electrical Schematics

6.1.7 E-sTOP WIRING ASSEMBLY

FILE NAME LV-1398 WIRING ASSY REV.

DESCRIPTION DATE

INITIALS

DWG NAME [ LV-1398 WIRING ASSY -

ORIGINAL

11/30/2020 LAJ

IF WIRING THRU BACK SIDE
DRILL 1/2" HOLE.

TERMINAL BLOCK 1 & 2
NORMALLY CLOSED
(USE EITHER BLOCK)
-OLYMPIAN (ALL MODELS)

TERMINAL BLOCK 3
NORMALLY OPEN
-TITAN (ALL MODELS)
-SPARTAN (ALL MODELS)

FASTENING HARDWARE:
(OPPOSITE CORNERS ONLY)

4-32 X 1™ MACHINE SCREW

4-32 NUT WITH STAR WASHER
(3/14" DRILL)

WAY-24594
STRAIGHT CORDGRIP

E-STOP INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS:

If wiring from the back:
- Drill1/2 hole as shown.

If wiring from side:
- Use knockout and install fittings as shown.

Fastening E-Stop to mounting surface:

- Transfer hole pattern (Opposite corners only)

- If field install - use one existing hole if possible.
- Drill 3/14" holes.

- Mount with 4-32 x 1" machine screws & nuts with star washers

Locknut

REPLACE ONLY E-STOPS WITH GREY BASES
(E-STOPS WITH BLACK BASES DO NOT NEED REPLACED)

WAY-245612

EXAMPLE ONLY: TERMINAL BLOCK 3
NORMALLY OPEN

-TITAN (ALL MODELS)

-SPARTAN (ALL MODELS)

(USE BLOCK 1 OR 2 FOR OLYMPIAN)

[COMFTENTIAL: THIS CRAWNG ANDIOR WFCRMATION CONTAINED HEREM B AND |
REMANS THE S0LT PROPERTY OF, AND 1 PROPRISTAR'Y TO, BONMELL INCUSTRES, N
THIS DRAWESG ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL B€ KEPT COMPDENTIAL AND MAY NOT 38

| REPROCUCED, COMED, WCORIED, DSCLOGED, TRANSFEASD, OR MADT AVALASLE TO
CTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONMILL INDUSTRIES, WO
e FOR MUTUAL PURPCOED OHLY. DONNELL

| NOUSTRIZS MC MAY AT ANY TIME. MOORY THE CRAWING ANDIOR WFCAMATION
| CONTAINED WERDNW

S0ONNELL

INOUSTRIES INC
TRUCK & ROAD FQUIPMENT

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-9664

43



Electrical Schematics

6.1.8 OIL COOLER HARNESS

DUVWEHOS LIEF-AT
ON "oma

DLYVEHOS STENEYH 31000
O DNVAGAH NYIANATO o)

=

€amon |\

LLPSL-AVM

samozL \

1V3S 319V Z006E-AYM
TVYNIWY3L SLOLE-AVM

@ -@ AQ09 Moﬂﬂ“»(@

aNId | 9

ON1d ¥31002 110

553 [ s | 3va | TOLIES5Ea 752 |

kY

i:3

-

1V3S 319VD 1006E-AVM
TVYNIWY3L SL01E-AVM

AGOH £ 9005 VM.
VNIid [V

_

aNId |8

ON1d A1ddNS AV

LETIP-AVM

S | 7
o8 55
a3 =L

Wwbﬂz

m

POSTE-AVM

FILHM .u.zl/

FIHM OZL \\

S06TE-AVM

44



DILVWIHDS FOSH-AT |—S0F Twiosoovazsy

0F TYWIO30 30v1d OML

‘ON "OMa SUF SSIEavNOS
SF TNONY arae
Uz TYNOUDVES

SSANYVH dDNRVW

CELOH ISWAESHIO ST SONYETIOL

d3iddn dv3Iy

OILYWIHOS SSINdVH SHONIN IV SNORNING

1HONM ¥3ddN JVIY NVISWATO -FL T
2ddv 018

120z/1z/1 | ©3r | azuv=a

120z/1z/1 | Odr | a3saon

3¥0 SWYH

Electrical Schematics

ON1d d3HSYTH LHOI

VIS T-veh 8T
1DVINOD 1-SZ088L
AQO8 1-£80282

€NId [€

CNid [T
LNId |L

ALY IV LD VULV EONY ERED TG

AT 3002 A3 1Y AV W LS00 TISANOS ATW0 I00SU0S IRYIHTIY VI

L MM LT3 BHINO O TV JVA U0 CIBSDNL GI00TORT CIA00N

@300 Ao v

DAY B DA TRE000N TIINACR O AUYLIRIOUS B ORY 40 ALN3EOW 2008

e

SSINJIVH LHOIM INOdd OL A1ddNns

350IM JEM
1DVINOD L¥191-20Z-07%0
AQO8 d&-v01a

O[O Nid

VIS T-VeE18T
1DVINOD 1-SZ0881L
AQO8 1-£80Z82

4] 8 Nid

V| V¥ Nid

I9TIM dEM
IDVINOD LP191-20Z-09%0
AQ08 45-7010

| O NId <
S @aD

I TNid €
o TNId [2
S LNId L

ONd 43HSY4 1431

LHOIE SYM 31 - LU'SL7L'ELTL S
‘1431 SYM LHOI¥ - 91°6'8°L'9 SINAL 55012

V| V Nid =

SSINAVH dV3d d3IMOT WO A1ddNS

45

2 1202/E/8 | w102 3DNZATEY ININOIWOD GILVadN 2
“310N GIAOW ¥ F18VL NOISIAZE G31vadn
. SIVIWSHOS % S3DNVD 580100
DAr | 1Z0TATIE | 5q 3uim T1EVL ASVIWIWNS INDAID GAIVadN, g
‘ DUVWEHDS ¥ SNOISNSWIQ 'S318V1 G3sIA3a
= M Bzl SNOILDINNOD 3TNAVIN a1 G3AaY| b
STVIUNI auva Noudiosaa| 023 [ A3y

6.1.9 LIGHTING HARNESS, BoDY REAR UPPER




Electrical Schematics

6.1.10 LIGHTING HARNESS, BoDY FRONT UPPER

SOEP-A1
SWVN 3113

T —————r—
AJOOM 3L AN LAY T EBLSION TTSANGES 4 TN SIU0SUS SINYATIY YA

e TaouNo

so0'F THNIDI0 3074 3L LHOI¥ SYM 1431 - 0182 SWal
DILYWIHOS S0EV-A1 - “1331 SYM LHOIE - 6'5°S SWEL
ST VWD3030vid oML our 1z0e/els sso1z | a
‘ON "OMa & : NWNTOD 3DNI¥3434 INSNOSWOD Q3Lvadn
N SUF SS3EAVNLS ‘318V1 NOISIAZY Q3lvaen
<3 IoNraEs - DILYWSHOS Q31¥Qcn ‘SIDNVD ONV S3010D
EIES hoLovE DA | LBOTIVTIE | o 3uiM 318V AFVINWINS LINDHID GILVAdN 2
C2LON ISAESHLO SSTTHN SSONYETIOL o 1202/1/2 ADOVIE SYM NMOE8 8
OLLVWIHOS SSINAVH L1HON SIHON 1 Y SNOmENa N 1202/1/2 0L SYM.9 €8
#3ddN INOE NVISWATO 31Ul adav o se) moammsn|  OaF | 1202/1/2 59 SYM 2L za
\NL 2ddv Ora O 1202/1/2 LBSVM.9 18
SNOLLTIOS Jw 77 ; \. 7] e T T e o3r 1202/1/2 NMV3032 7 Q35IA34 E
avaT L) m\&mq \ ! \Z02/0z/1 | o3 | aImaon NP 1202/£2/1 DILYW3HOS 3Lvadn v
ava INVN SUSWINOD | STVILINI aiva NOLLJI¥Os3a 023 A3¥

SSANAVH LHOI

w
=4
3
=< -
- m
SYOLOINNOD 1371n8 3TVW3d 081" m I
¥IRIVW ¥3ddN INO¥A 1431 z =
c o
o =z
g |3 =
z ~ o
S | g >
=3 w Az m
e E o888 g
Tla|z 33a W mmmmqm
< S £|c|<|gea
0@ 2 = —[o]| 828
Qz0% a
W or w _‘lﬂll5|| J -~
=£SR9 3 b £ |
9832 == , | )
(@] . 2 Y S
T L—\ ; <
ok S
ORg=
£32> =
Ei8—"
0%z 3
22”3 Banfe ol
% Bizzz =
; 3
3
< .
SYOLO3NNOD I3TINS IIWW34 081 w mw = =
EDUVW AN INO¥I Ol 25 O3 @ :
2RO &
O=x =2 =l e
z 0 —y= =
JEicd]

46



DILYWIHOS 80€¥-AT BT i

kd TYWID30 30Vd OML

Electrical Schematics

80EV-A1
SWVN 3T

120TVTIE | -5 3diM “318VL ASVWWNS LINDAIO CALYTdN

DILVIWIHOS 2 S32NVYD "S¥010D

aiva NOLLJI¥OS3a 023

¥IMOdJ ¥3IHSVY

JINOSYILIN

L]
@

NOWWOD

5=l

¥30108

‘ON "OMd SUF S5EHVNOT
&3 FTONY aNZe MIEIH CINVINDD MOLYIRUOIN SOCHY SNNWED G
- o 4 o e ool e
LAt s TYHNOLDVES e 0 LRI
T E oy s oo e S i e oo
DILYWIHOS SSINEVH SO Y SORENa s o T o ot 2 2 o
1HOM ¥3MOT 3V3d NVISWATO “311L e PR e -
o #ddv Or8
wzons.uom.m) 7 \4‘ 1 120z/2z/1_| o3 | amwvma
437 1 E 1z0z/22/\ | o3r | azemoon
O 3va INVN SLEWNOD
NOWWOD NOWWOD = ,
¥IMOd FINAYW aNno¥s "6 m
¥30108 ¥3Q010s ) @ 12 _@» =~
SINOSVALIN DINOSVALIN E4 H 3
< = 2 3
> m
# = o =
m - <
£ | 2 g |2 3
i _ (e —|~383®
_ ! z ch SIS
| Lo gt z|zlz3  |Z(Z)Z
2|2 L BHE  |T|5|E
S3SSINUVH LHOM ¥3ddn e —lwilRes —Talo
oN1d A¥IANEA | ﬁ
FO0IM STM
LOVINOD 1PL91-102-29%0
AQOA SE-9010
3 Nid [D
8 Nid[ 8
V Nid [V
IDVINOD IPL91-Z0Z-09P0
FOTIM M
AQOR 499010
ON1d ¥IHSVE LHOIY 919 Nid
o TS S
AQOS 1-£90Z8T ¥ |7 Nid -
TN e €2 Nid
Z[gNid
: ZTNId [2 L[N sy
N
Lhdd |1 SSINYVH SISSYHD WOU4
oNn1d Alddns
ON1d ¥IHSV 1431 au |~ P N
VIS T¥E619T nmud - Ilzle
IDVINOD 1520881 seel2 (2 Z|Z |z
AQOR 1490292 = momw z P el %
- ENd [ Q F2g =
TNId |2 i : a Q
[Nid |1 > P
I : 2
R % : : UL ed =
1zoz/els 18V1 NOISIAZ¥ Q31VQadn SS0-12 - c
b= Q
@

6.1.11 LIGHTING HARNESS, BoDY REAR LOWER

47




Electrical Schematics

6.1.12 CHASSIS HARNESS

VA0 3DV 338KL

OIYWIHOS-6£Tr-A1 — 22

6LTV-A1
3WVN 314

ddé1-¥Z-¥¢ddH

ON OMA T
I — Sl S,
ANS 33MOd OL SSANIVYH THON WAV SNOGNING SINOSVELN ¥I010§ Wa0s
TO¥INOD/SISSYHO Z N3O 311 s e 3 omosvarn
= B SNOIDINNOD
écshmh 88“«_“0 wrd ““ﬂ“ i
o B p— ¥04 SaN3 35001 i
I EEEEr Bt puer] e
HEEEEEEL R -mm,ﬁwmmmww .....
3 o ol mm 0
5 ELIRE 12 I8
A b |° =1 >
N4 XO8 TO¥INOD mﬁ” g ®: e:err 914 AS ¥IMOd
- @ooNid] v 12 = 2 2 21| QNO SSINSVH SISSYHD
T [ ©On1doONIWoud+1ve| 8 +— @ 2 @ 5 8 a399n1d
® a3oonid] D & L d39on1d
> AV13Y ¥3NVIS| @ zZl AV13Y 33LAVIS
B2 L4 NO /8 WO¥4 +1vd | 3 v [dNO /8WOU + 1vd
S a3oomd| 4 € INIONT WO + 1vd
o aissnid | o ol a399on1d
z S3IMOd GIATN | H ¥ SIMOd 3A3Y
2 ¥3IMOJ 3AIS MOT] T 5 ¥IMOJ 3dIS MO1
© A1ddNS 33HSYH [ X 91 A1ddNS ONILEM
ONIONIS B4 | 1 9 SNIANTS 133
E2 ANNO¥D IAISMOT| W / ANNOID IAISMOT
R a3o9oN1d| N
g a3ooN1d] d
>3 ¥IMOd 93HSYH [ 3§ —~ z m_wﬁww N_mm_n__moﬁw_
=5 IRV NN w. [ _m_v OTNVD INONT
£2 ANNO¥D AFHS [ N | £l aNNOIO THIFS
89 IHNVD INHOVW [ A W N Sl ANV INIHOVIW
55 OTNVD INIHOYW | M 71 OTNVD INIHOYW |
a8 GNNOYS aTIHS [ X [\ Al aNNoOYS A1EIHS
oo zmene [ Los-quso
3M18 -MOT NV 3INIONT MOTHEA -H NVD 3INIHOVW
S1dI¥L GILSIML NIFID -MOTNVD INIHOVW

STy ava NOLdIaDs3a

“A3d

3dIdL Q31SIML

48



Operating Instructions

7 GENERAL OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

SPECIAL NOTE: this section of the manual is intended as a supplement to your specific municipal or
business guidelines in leaf collection, and is not intended to be a “complete leaf collection guide”.
Training is the key to safe and proper operation of this equipment. Ensure your operation is in
compliance with all applicable codes and regulations.

7.1.1 PRESTART CHECKLIST

PRESTART CHECKLIST

v INSPECT TIRES v INSPECT HOSE
VENGINE OIL & FOR WEAR
FUEL LEVELS v PICK-UP HOSE SECURE

vy CHECK ALL LIGHTS Y CHECK BELT TENSION
vV HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL ¥ ALL GUARDS IN PLACE
vy WATER LEVEL v DISENGAGE CLUTCH

7.1.2 HyYDRAULIC CLUTCH

Softkeys are provided on the control panel for engaging & disengaging the hydraulic clutch. The engine throttle
will automatically be reduced to idle speed when the clutch is engaged or disengaged. After 5 seconds the
engine can be manually throttled up to the desired RPM.

ENGAGE

10:35 AM

DISENGAGE

CLUTCH INDICATO’R

49



Operating Instructions

Engage Clutch:
Press and hold the clutch engage softkey for one second. The engine throttle will automatically reduce to idle
speed. The clutch will engage and the clutch engaged indicator will be displayed.

CLUTCH ENGAGED

Disengage Clutch:
Press the clutch disengage softkey. The engine throttle will automatically reduce to idle speed. The clutch will
disengage and the clutch disengaged indicator will be displayed.

CLUTCH DISENGAGED

Clutch Adjustment
The hydraulic clutch is a self-adjusting design which does not require adjustments.

7.1.3 ENGINE RPM

Adjust engine RPM to match working conditions. Generally, lower RPM is better for dryer and dusty
conditions. However, engines will have greater vibrations at certain rpms that vary by engine. For example, the
vibration of the engine may be higher at 2000 rpm than it is at 2200 rpm.

Never collect leaves while the engine is running in idle.

50



Operating Instructions

7.1.4 E-STOP SWITCHES

Emergency stop locations are shown below. Press the red button to stop the engine if an emergency situation
arises. The emergency stop will kill the engine and disable all hydraulic and joystick functions. To reset the
system after an e-stop activation, twist the red button on the e-stop switch until it pops out. Then switch the
ignition key off and back on to clear the fault. The engine can now be restarted and operation may continue. If
the engine will not start make sure all e-stop switches are reset. See section 6.1.6 for additional safety circuit
information.

IENG. ESTOP - ENGINE HOUSING

EMERGENCY
ENGINE <
SHUT-OFF

EMERGENCY
ENGINE
SHUT-OFF

51



Operating Instructions

7.1.5 SAFETY SENSORS

The safety sensor locations are shown below. When activated the sensors will kill the engine and disable all
hydraulic and joystick functions. To reset the system after a safety sensor activation, return the guard to its
intended operating position. The engine can now be restarted and operation may continue. If the engine will
not start, make sure all of the guards & covers are in their proper operating position. See section 6.16 for
additional safety circuit information.

C.D. PROX C.H, PROX
(CLEANOUT DOOR) (COLLECTION HOSE)
SAFETY SENSOR SAFETY SENSOR
B.G. PROX
BELT GUARD)
AFETY SENSOR

52



Operating Instructions

7.1.6 SAFETY CIRCUIT OPERATION

The safety circuit is comprised of safety sensors and emergency stop switches. Whenever a safety sensor or
e-stop switch is activated all machine functions will be stopped and the engine will shut down. When a safety
condition is encountered the control panel will display the message “SAFETY CIRCUIT FAULT!”.

SAFETY CIRCUIT
FAULT!

It can be determined which safety sensor or E-stop has been activated by viewing the diagnostic menu. Press
the softkey shown below to access the diagnostics menu.

{ weETTING
f‘ ‘ S
SAFETY CIRCUIT

\\
FAULT!

A list of safety components is shown within the diagnostics menu. The component causing the fault will be
displayed in red.

TMYE - oot
i 'g ti 1‘ .i"‘, L. h.l“n. m.,m'ﬂi
i i

[ f|‘ PROX Wee
CHPROX DR ES

B.G. PROX = Belt guard safety sensor
C.D. PROX = Cleanout door safety sensor
C.H. PROX = Collection hose safety sensor

r']‘ " " " g 1 m‘ u i m’l : g

It I ! ek R f;;;; “l ]I ”"' ENG. ESTOP = Engine E-stop switch
R Wire. ESTOP = Wireless controller E-stop

; £ -3 f“::x ‘ Il ”"‘ OP. ESTOP = Operator E-stop switch

L P ROX OP ESTUP

53



Operating Instructions

When a safety circuit fault has occurred the cause of the fault will need to be addressed before the machine
can be operated again.

To clear the fault for e-stop activations, the e-stop switch must be reset by twisting the red button until it pops
out, and then recycling the control system power by turning the ignition key switch off and back on again.

To clear the fault for safety sensor activations, the associated guard or cover must be returned to its intended
operating position. The guard or cover is in the correct position when the base of the safety sensor is lit. The
engine can then be restarted and operation may continue.

SAFETY SENSOR SAFETY SENSOR
BASE IS NOT ILLUMINATED - BASE IS ILLUMINATED -
SYSTEM WILL NOT FUNCTION SYSTEM WILL FUNCTION

54



Operating Instructions

7.1.7 HYDRAULIC BOOM OPERATION

The collection boom is equipped with two hydraulic cylinders for up & down and sweep angle movements.
Boom is supplied with a hydraulic rotary actuator for left & right swing operation. These controls will provide
the range of motion needed to operate on varying terrain and conditions.

Raise Boom — depress trigger and pull joystick towards the operator
Lower Boom — depress trigger and push joystick away from the operator
Swing Left - depress trigger and move joystick to the operator’s left
Swing Right — depress trigger and move joystick to the operator’s right
Sweep Angle — depress trigger and move the thumb control left or right

SWEEP ANGLE

55



Operating Instructions

7.1.8 ENGINE THROTTLE CONTROLS

The engine throttle controls are controlled by the joystick buttons.

Throttle down — press and hold the throttle down button until desired RPM is achieved
Throttle up — press and hold the throttle up button until the desired RPM is achieved

Note: For machines equipped with a hydraulic clutch, when engaging or disengaging the clutch, the engine

throttle will automatically be reduced to idle speed. After 5 seconds the engine can be manually throttled up to
the desired RPM.

THROTTLE UP

[THROTTLE DOWN|

56



Operating Instructions

7.1.9 CoONTROL PANEL OPERATION

The control panel assembly contains the PV450 display, key switch and E stop.

1. Turn ignition key to the ON position.
2. Turn ignition key to start the engine.
3. Flip the toggle switch to turn the flashing lights on/off.

‘Olymp@‘mu sw_

-

— »
EMERGENCY
ENGINE
SHUT.OFF

i
I
i

IE STOPI

FLASHERS|

57



Operating Instructions

7.1.10 PV450 CONTROLLER ADJUSTMENTS

Refer to supplemental controller manual, part number LV-2637. Contact Bonnell Industries to obtain a copy.

Titan

PV450 PowerView™

Operation Manual
For Titan Leaf Pro+,
Spartan Leaf Pro+, & Spartan Hooklift

REV 010120

Manual No. LV-2637

58



Operating Instructions

7.1.11 ARM STORAGE

e Toremove the arm from the storage position, remove the safety tie up chain from the arm.

e Lift using the joystick, lift the arm up before rotating the arm away from the body.
e To store the arm, rotate the arm until it is next to the body and lower it onto the storage bracket.

e The safety chain should be attached to the collection hose any time the unit is in transit.

59



Operating Instructions

7.1.12 Boby HoIST OPERATION

The body hoist is operated at the control panel located inside the vehicle cab. To raise the body, press and
hold the UNLOCK / UP softkey. To lower the body, press and hold the LOCK / DN softkey.

This hydraulic function is equipped with a sequence valve. When raising the body, the tailgate latch cylinders
will unlock first, then the hoist will raise the body. When lowering, the reverse is true. In some cases, the door
may touch the ground when dumping. The body is equipped with a double hinge mechanism to prevent
damage to the door when this occurs.

A Danger

Crush, pinch, and overhead clearance hazard! Assure that all people and
equipment are in the clear when raising the hoist! Also be aware of overhead
obstructions such as power-lines. Failure to do so could result in severe injury or
death.

Engine must be at idle when dumping. Failure to follow this procedure may
cause debris to exit the blower housing, and cause injury.

Do not back up while dumping. Failure to follow this procedure may cause
severe damage to the body or tailgate.

A DANGER

DANGER - Immediate hazards which WILL result in severe personal injury or
death if the warning is ignored.

WARNING — Engine must be at idle when dumping. Failure to follow this
procedure may cause debris to exit the blower housing, and cause injury.

A WARNING

CAUTION — Hazards or unsafe practices which could result in minor or moderate
injury if the warning is ignored.

A NOTICE

NOTICE - Practices that could result in damage to the trailer or other property.

60



Operating Instructions

15
10 RPM 20

7.1.13 Boby PROP OPERATION

The body prop(s) must always be used when working under or around a raised body.

/A\OPERATION OF BODY PROP

This machine is equipped with: TO USE BODY PROP(S):

( ) 1 Body Prop 1. Raise body to height where prop(s) can be swung upward into

( ) 2 Body Props position. Place the hoist control valve in the neutral (hold) position.
2. Locate prop(s) (behind fender), and swing “up” to the support
position.

3. Lower body slowly until prop(s) rests on prop receiver. Do not
power hoist down. Place the hoist control valve in the neutral (hold)
position.
i _ TO STORE THE PROP(S):
S 4. Raise body to a height where the prop(s) will clear the prop
% receiver. Be sure the hoist control valve is in the neutral (hold)

position.
5. Swing prop(s) down to transit position. Before lowering body be
certain that the area is clear.

Crush & pinch hazard! Never work around or under a raised body without the
body props engaged. Failure to do so could result in severe injury or death.

61



Operating Instructions

7.1.14 DUST CONTROL SYSTEM

The dust control system is designed to reduce the amount of dust exiting the body. A softkey is provided on
the control panel to switch the water pump on / off.

; N 175
4 150‘\‘”‘170() B

A-125 @ 225=—=

The dust control system consists of:
e 100-gallon water tank
e Electric pump
e Strainer
e 4 dust screens

e 8 spray nozzles

As air passes through the dust control module a water mist wets the dust particles allowing them to collect on
the screens.

To conserve water only operate the water pump as needed. In addition, turning the water pump off when
debris is not being collected will conserve water.

The dust control screens should be cleaned each time the body is emptied. To clean the screens, open both
rear covers. Unlatch the screens allowing them to rotate to the vertical position and then hose the debris off
the screens. Return the screens to the horizontal position and re-latch. Close both rear covers.

Periodically check and clean the strainer located near the water pump.

62



Operating Instructions

63



Operating Instructions

7.1.15 CHIPPER DOOR OPTION

The leaf containment body can be converted for use with a wood chipper by removing the down draft module
(if equipped). Unbolt the chipper opening cover plate and set aside.

Install the blower housing cover plate by loosening the middle four mounting bolts on the blower housing
transition and sliding the cover plate into place. Re-tighten the mounting bolts.

64



Supplemental Manuals

8 SUPPLEMENTAL MANUALS

8.1.1 QD & SPLIT TAPER BUSHINGS

MASTERDRIVE®*

QD Bushing/Sheaves Installation POWER TRANSMISSION PRODUCTS

QD bushing sizes JA through N can be assembled in either of the two positions shown below. Sizes P through S should be
assembled in position one. Position One is the conventional or standard mounting. Position Two (Reverse Mounting) may
be necessary in some cases. such as mounting small sheaves with blind holes (not drilled through).

Bushing Cap Screw Foot Pounds
Size Size-Thread Wrench Torque*
JA 10-24
SH-SDS-SD 1/4-20 6
SK 5/16-18 10
SF 3/8-16 20
E 12-13 40
F 9/16-12 50
J 38-11 90
M 3/4-10 150
N 7/8-9 200
P 1-8 300
W 1-1/8-7 400
Position 1 Position 2 S 1-1/4-7 300

*For Normal Applications. For Severe (Rock-crusher type) applications these values can be increased by a maximum of 50%
Caution: Excessive cap-screw torque can cause sheave and/or bushing breakage. The use of lubricants can cause sheave breakage.
Therefore,

DO NOT USE LUBRICANTS IN THIS INSTALLATION!

INSTALLATION:
1. Make sure the tapered-cone surface of the bushing and the mating bore of the sheave are free of all foreign
substances, such as dirt, excess paint accumulations, metal chips. lubricants, etc.
2. For position one or two (whichever applies), line up the unthreaded holes (C) with the threaded holes (t)
and insert cap screws with lock washers engaging only two or three threads. (*a)
3. With key in shaft keyway. slide the loosely-assembled unit onto shaft and position for good belt alignment.
(*b. *c) Use no lubricants or anti-seize compound on threads or tapered surfaces.

4. Carefully tighten the capscrews alternately and progressively until the tapers are seated (at approximately
half the recommended torque).

5.  Check alignment and sheave runout (wobble) and correct as necessary.

6.  Continue careful alternate and progressive tightening of the cap screws to the recommended torque values

shown in the table. Maximum torque should be achieved on each individual bolt only two
times in the consecutive tightening.

Note: When properly mounted. there will be a gap between the bushing flange and sheave after the screws are tightened.
Caution: Use of Lubricants and or excessive screw torque can cause breakage
7. Tighten the set screw, when available, to hold the key securely during installation and until cap screws are securely
tightened.

REMOVAL
1. Loosen and remove all mounting cap screws.
. Insert cap screws in all threaded jack screw holes (J).
. Start with the screws furthest from the bushing saw slot and tighten all jack screws alternately and
progressively. Keep turning the screws in small equal amounts until the tapered surfaces disengage.

1)

w

(*a) When mounting a sheave on M through W size bushing. position the threaded jack-apart hole (J) as far from
the bushing saw as possible to reduce the possibility of bushing breakage.

(*b) When installing large or heavy parts in Position One. it may be easier to mount the key and bushing on the
shaft first. Then place the sheave on the bushing and align the holes.

(*c) Caution: When mounting on a vertical shaft. provisions must be made. which will positively prevent the
sheave and/or bushing from dropping during installation.

65



Supplemental Manuals

Wl MST® Bushings
Instructions & Removal Instruction

The MST® bushings are easy to install and remove. They are split through the barrel and have a taper to provide a
true clamp on the shaft. They are keyed to both the shaft and the hub to help during “blind” installations.

INSTALLATION

1. Be sure the tapered cone surfaces of the bushing and the inside of the
driven product are clean and fee of anti-seize lubricants.

2. Place bushing in sprocket or other Zatia MST® part.
3. Place cap screws loosely in pull-up holes. Bushing remains loose to assure sliding fit on shaft

4. With key on shaft, slide sprocket to desired position on shaft. Be sure heads of cap
SCrews are accessible.

5. Align sprocket. Tighten screws alternately and progressively - until they
are pulled up tight (see table below). Do not use extensions on wrench
handles. Do not allow sprocket to be drawn in contact with flange of
bushing. There should be a gap between bushing flange and sprocket.
CAUTION: THIS GAP MUST NOT BE CLOSED

REMOVAL

1. Loosen and remove cap SCrews.
2. Insert cap screws in tapped removal holes. W
3. Tighten inserted screws until sprocket is loose

on shaft.
4. Remove sprocket from shatft.

WRENCH TORQUE VALUE FOR
TIGHTENING BUSHING
MST® Size of Cap Wrench Torque
M"c? o 2:'1"_’:25 ";':," WARNING: USE OF ANTI-SEIZE
H 25x 75 95 LUBRICANT ON TAPERED CONE
v 313 x1 192 SURFACE OR ON BOLT THREADS
a 3715x1.25 348 WHEN MOUNTING MAY RESULT IN
g -3;5 ’;.‘2;5 z:g DAMAGE TO SHEAVE AND SPROCKETS.
e T rr THIS vaS\A:\ALRLRMAmIUEFSACTUHER S
w d5x3 3000

WARNING: Because of the possible danger to person(s) or property from accidents which may result
from the improper use of products, it is important that correct procedures be followed: Products
must be used in accordance with the engineering information specified in the catalog. Proper
installation, maintenance and operation procedures must be observed. The instructions given above
must be followed. Inspections should be made as necessary to assure safe operation under prevailing
conditions. All rotating power transmission products when used in a drive are potentially dangerous
and must be guarded by the user as required by applicable laws, regulations, standards, and good
safety practice. (Refer to ANSI Standard B15.1.)

martinsprocket.com

66



Supplemental Manuals

8.1.2 TRANSFLUID COUPLER

IRANSIU

trasmissioni industriali

NORME D’INSTALLAZIONE E MANUTENZIONE

PRIMA DI MONTARE E METTERE IN FUNZIONE IL PRODOTTO, LEGGERE
ATTENTAMENTE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA ED IL
FUNZIONAMENTO RIPORTATE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE.

SEGUIRE SEMPRE TUTTE LE AVVERTENZE ED ASSICURARSI CHE GLI
OPERATORI PRESENTI IN PROSSIMITA' DELLAPPARECCHIATURA
INDOSSINO TUTTI | DISPOSITIVI DI PROTEZIONE RICHIESTI PER LA
SICUREZZA NELL AMBIENTE DI LAVORO.

NON UTILIZZARE LAPPARECCHIATURA SE LE PRESENTI ISTRUZIONI NON
DOVESSERO RISULTARE CHIARE, E CONTATTARE IMMEDIATAMENTE IL
COSTRUTTORE O IL DISTRIBUTORE PER LASSISTENZA NECESSARIA.

IL PRODOTTO DEVE ESSERE PROTETTO DA UNA COPERTURA ADEGUATA
PER EVITARE DANNI ALLE PERSONE.

LO SCHERMO DEVE SEMPRE PREVEDERE APERTURE ASSIALI E RADIALI
PER LA VENTILAZIONE DEL GIUNTO.

SE FOSSE MONTATO IL TAPPO FUSIBILE, LE SUDDETTE APERTURE NON
DEVONO ESSERE ORIENTATE VERSO GLI OPERATORI, PARTI CALDE O
COLLEGAMENT!I ELETTRICI.

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE

BEFORE ASSEMBLING AND OPERATING THE PRODUCT, CAREFULLY READ
ALL THE SAFETY AND OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS REPORTED IN THIS
MANUAL.

ALWAYS FOLLOW ALL THE INSTRUCTIONS AND ASSURE THAT ALL THE
OPERATORS STANDING BY THE MACHINERY ARE WEARING ALL THE
PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT NECESSARY FOR THE JOB TYPE AND
APPLICATION BEING PERFORMED.

DO NOT USE THE MACHINERY IF YOU DO NOT UNDERSTAND THESE
INSTRUCTIONS, AND IMMEDIATELY REFER TO THE MANUFACTURER OR
THE CUSTOMER SERVICE DESK FOR ASSISTANCE.

THE PRODUCT MUST BE PROTECTED BY A CONVENIENT COVER GUARD
TO AVOID PERSONAL INJURY TO PEOPLE.

AXIAL AND RADIAL VENTILATION OPENINGS SHOULD BE INCORPORATED
IN THE GUARD FOR HEAT EXCHANGE.

IF THE PRODUCT IS FITTED WITH FUSIBLE PLUGS, THE SAID OPENINGS
SHOULD NOT BE DIRECTED TOWARDS OPERATORS OR ANY HOT OR
ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION.

M 1

GIUNT! IDRODINAMICI
FLUID COUPLINGS

13 KFBD
L _

156 |1 - GB

67



Supplemental Manuals

TF 6217-A
Rev. 0

13 KFBD
MANUALE INSTALLAZIONE, USO E MANUTENZIONE
INSTALLATION, USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

IRANSHIU

trasmissioni industriali

Questo manuale contiene le istruzioni per l'installazione, 'avviamento, I'uso e la manutenzione del giunto idrodinamico tipo KFBD.
CONSIGLIAMO CHE | RESPONSABILI DELL’USO E DELLA MANUTENZIONE DEL KFBD, VENGANO DOTATI DEL PRESENTE
MANUALE. IL NON RISPETTO DELLE REGOLE CITATE IN QUESTO MANUALE, PROVOCA IL DECADERE DELLA GARANZIA.
Ricordiamo che, per ordinare le parti di ricambio, e’ importante specificare, oltre al numero di dettaglio e quantita’ richiesta, anche:

TIPO - N° di SPECIFICA - N° di SERIE del KFBD, che si trovano stampigliati sulla targhetta di identificazione a bordo macchina.

This manual contains instructions for installation, start up, working, and maintenance of KFBD fluid coupling.

WE SUGGEST THAT ANY PERSON WHO IS RESPONSIBLE FOR USE AND/OR MAINTENANCE, SHOULD BE PROVIDED WITH
THIS MANUAL. THE RESPECT OF RULES, CONTAINED IN THIS MANUAL, IS MANDATORY FOR WARRANTY VALIDITY.

We recall that, for spare parts order, it is important to provide, besides detail number and quantity, even:

TYPE - SPECIFICATION Nr. - SERIAL Nr. of KFBD that are stamped on identification metal plate.

DESCRIZIONE

Il KFBD €’ un giunto idrodinamico la cui parte esterna, motrice, €’
collegata al volano di un motore endotermico mediante un giunto
elastico ed il cui albero di uscita €' supportato da un cuscinetto
orientabile a rulli, lubrificato ad olio, alloggiati in una campana di
supporto flangiata al coprivolano del motore. Un secondo
cuscinetto, alloggiato nel volano, sostiene I'albero di uscita dal lato
motore. || KFBD e’ adatto per applicazioni con puleggia od i linea.

DESCRIPTION

KFBD is a fluid coupling having the outer driving impeller
connected to the internal combustion engine flywheel through an
elastic coupling. The output shaft is supported by a spherical
roller bearing, oil lubricated, fitted in a cover flanged to the engine
flywheel housing. Another bearing, fitted into the flywheel,
supports the output shaft at the engine side. The KFBD is suitable
for pulley or in line applications.

Prima di iniziare il montaggio del KFBD sul motore, e’ bene verificare che il volano rientri nelle tolleranze SAE.
Questo e’ importante soprattutto per il buon funzionamento del giunto elastico.(Vedere TF6217-B Fig.1)

Before KFBD be mounted onto the engine, it is recommended to check that flywheel be within SAE tolerances.
This is very important for elastic coupling good working.(see TF6217-B Fig.1)

INSTALLAZIONE (vedere TF6217-B)
Montare lanello di trascinamento del giunto elastico sul
volano del motore.
Montare il cuscinetto pilota, ingrassato a vita, sull'albero del
KFBD.
Montare la flangia SAE 3 sul coprivolano.
Posizionare il gruppo completo, osservando con cura
I'allineamento dell'albero nel cuscinetto pilota e dei blocchetti
del giunto elastico con I'anello di trascinamento montato sul
volano. La campana esterna deve essere orientata in modo
da avere l'apertura per il riempimento dell'olio a circa 60°
dalla verticale, in senso orario guardando il volano del motore.
Cosi' montato, si avra’ l'apertura di drenaggio dell'olio in
basso. Infine fissare il gruppo con le apposite viti sulla flangia
esterna.
Riempimento olio giunto (vedere tabella olii consigliati).
Togliere il coperchio che protegge il tappo di carico . Ruotare
il giunto sino a portare il tappo in corrispondenza del segno di
riferimento X sulla  verticale  (X-1-2-3-4  dipende
dall'applicazione). Togliere il tappo e riempire fino allo shocco
dal foro (13KFBD X=5,2 It;), quindi chiudere utilizzando del
sigillante sul filetto. La coppia di serraggio e’ 30 Nm per tappo
3/8”. Rimontare il coperchio di protezione.
Riempimento grasso (vedere tabella grassi consigliati).
Mediante I'apposito ingrasatore,, riempire la camera di lavoro
del cuscinetto fino a far fuoriuscire il grasso attorno all'albero
Dare alcuni colpi, con un martello non metallico, sull’estremita’
dellalbero onde eliminare ogni eventuale tensione sui
cuscinetti dovuta alla resistenza offerta dal cuscinetto pilota,
quando esso viene montato forzato nella sede del volano.
Al primo avviamento, far girare il gruppo innestato, per almeno
10 minuti,con il motore alla meta’ dei giri massimi.

INSTALLATION (see sheet. TF6217-B)
Mount elastic coupling driving ring, onto engine flywheel.

Mount pilot bearing, greased for life, onto KFBD shaft.

Mount SAE 3 flange onto flywheel housing.

Install complete group paying attention at alignement
between shaft and pilot bearing as well as alignement
between rubber blocks and driving ring.

External housing must be orientated to get the oil fill opening
at about 60° clockwise from vertical line, looking at the
flywheel.

In such a way, the oil drain opening will be downwards.
Therefore tighten screws of external flange.

Fluid coupling oil filling (see recommended oil table). Remove
cover.

Turn fluid coupling untill X mark be on vertical line (X-1-2-3-4
depends on application). Remove plug and fill untill oil
overflows (13KFBD fill X=5,2 It;).

Therefore fit the plug using sealent on thread.

Tightening torque is 30 Nm for 3/8” plug .Fit again the cover.

Grease filling (see recommended grease table).

Through the grease filler, fill grease untill it comes out
around the shaft.
Rap the shaft on the end to relieve any preloading that may
result due to the resistance of pilot bearing when being
pressed into the flywheel.

At first start up, run the unit engaged and engine at half of
max speed for not less than 10 minutes.

TF6217-A REV.0 (MAN.13 KFBD).DOC

68




T T 1 4

yiy

Supplemental Manuals

e 175 QN T4SNYL 10 4y odod s bsmesp 5w 3143 QINTISNYL ©41P €lRp ejaudaxd 3 'a66a) 9 tsuas e ‘ouiasp ajasand | I S | ] | € | Z | [
TNV FONVNIZINIVA
ALK aNY 35N ‘NOLYTTVASNI {2} A3Smpl; UefsSiuIse.L]
3INOIZNILNNVA 3 0SN
g-/,1¢9 4l 3INOIZYTIVASNI JTVANVA EE%@W_%EEEb
agix g1 Ng
T
T
NOILISOd T1I4 TI0 H
OO OLININIANIIY ¥3d VYNVIAVYO VHNLVYSYH /7~ 155001H9)|
nIagscs Ho)
\/ 8£62L0LHI 90/ 0z 4Iv
PocogzN_ng|_30ads
lavoozen ng| o+ 98Y
V\/ wossZN N9
MSEZLOLHY)
1 [1v900EN ) A\/
L [SvzoosN o} =
1|_009501v9) AHJ/M NZ0100 V)
[ z95001vo N 3001001¥9)
Z1jogc09zN N9 / 3¥700EN_N9
| [A¥%00EN_ 9} ) / 109£01v9)|
| [zvo089N N9 = [ov#00eN N9
: | [x8¥0Z9N_no) HOYOLON N9
L] sescoive}- 49 [ 1| z1scoive) m H / Z09£01v9)
LA N/
s
< c
o s =
g 4D
% g |3 [ =
2 p [ /ﬂ !
= " T TSNS AL T 2 NN NNNNNNN | .
- §
& Q ) {1 oveossn n9)
- 28 \ t| veec01v9
SLEsL 651 1] ~[v[gvcosen n9)
[sun ~{v]ovossen ng
Y ~{s[ meszio v9
7€ Sz vii0Zv] VIO, L| 99zlz¥N N9 \\ ~{e[aveozen 9
Uoqpayeds 9011 G1 1) 150 SO oGy 107 2€ GH OGNVY|  OOVXd. 1| avzozeN nof e {8 [pvosezN n9
8014 81 DOYReGs O] AUSPaNO ‘WOZOULIOJ) LOUAYN 2| Z€ SNTiaL T13H B YEG8Z0 LYol S
€ SITINAW VIOL ¥e 310 10| T wesozN nol s /_ £66£0LV9)
X1_valgw TI3HS T€ H OLON 0ss3 i Zescove—| — | z S {AWwOLON N9
7ez_aH 180N ZE—MY_S1I0_NOMAY| NO¥AIHO o] S3toezn no—| —| o ] | [xazoosN n9|
Zd3_NOOvag 0ss3 TS SMY NIISAH| 10MISVO 2 woseeN no—| S | [ov2LoZN_no)|
71d3_10¥33HJS|_ 1081SVD ¢ dH_10983N3 d8 - 3
201 3SvaONIN3 d8 z8 39 VLA vy Ll __VIOLODIV) SOl = o
T _3¥IHddVS dIov. zg 050 diov || O08LON no———| — " es L : 2
Buji0eq 10} 3SY349 GIANINWOITY bujidnoo pinjy 404 110 GIANIAWOITY 0Z] Qv90LZN NO— \ﬂAMV \ 2l
oyausna sad OLVII9ISNOD OSSYH9 ©02jwoulpoup! ojuniB ad OLVIOISNOD OFO| L 80£2001¥o—| IS NG SYX8IN—L L8 > IR
ozl d8g09zZN N ; - VLRNONI YT130NOY ol 3 m 2
[ ou] z\[ nacogzN ng It YA
i §hO =ed ; Ehoi= 9 Z1| >ivoggeN :o” g &-
ww gl'0 = a ww zo = @ ww 1o =V R e [e3vs]
buipoas [jos buippas |pjos buippau [pjOL 3 095£0 L VO——- L .
8|D}0} DINRET 8|0}0} DINYET 8|0}0} DINRET Sv 0SXZLIN=-L 19
zl
0L S88E <709
3 S05z S0zt
¥ V3 €004
Q 3 [V

69




Supplemental Manuals

IRANSHIU el g-ia
MANUALE INSTALLAZIONE, USO E MANUTENZIONE Rev.0

trasmissioni industriali | INSTALLATION,USE AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL

MANUTENZIONE MAINTENANCE
- Controllare, ogni 3 mesi, il livello dell'olio nel giunto. - Check, every 3 months, the fluid coupling oil level. Change oil
Cambiare I'olio ogni 4000 ore di funzionamento oppure una volta every 4000 working hours or once a year, whichever occurs first.
all'anno. - Grease output shaft bearing every week.
- Ingrassare il cuscinetto dell’albero di uscita ogni settimana. - Check, periodically, elastic coupling rubber blocks condition.
- Controllare, periodicamente, lo stato dei blocchetti in gomma del
giunto elastico. - It is advisable, every 4000 working hours, to change all rotating
- E’ consigliabile, ogni 4000 ore di funzionamento, cambiare tutti gli seals and to check bearings condition.
anelli di tenuta rotante e controllare lo stato dei cuscinetti. - Check, periodically, that temperature switch whether installed,
- Controllare, periodicamente, che la taratura del termostato,se set value be the same as originally adjusted
installato, sia uguale al valore originariamente impostato (vedere (see test certificate and TF5941-0).
certificato di collaudo e TF5941-0O). - Clean periodically the temperature switch bulb, whether installed.

- Pulire periodicamente la sonda del termostato, se installato.

TABELLA INCONVENIENTI
SINTOMO CAUSA RIMEDIO
Controllare il livello (olio freddo) ed aggiungere se
4 ; necessario.
Scarse prestazioni. Eivellotolio- Controllare la macchina condotta.
Controllare i giri del motore.
Tipo olio. Utilizzare olio indicato in tabella.
Controllare il livello olio.
Scorrimento eccessivo. Verificare l'installazione.
Controllare i giri del motore.
Surriscaldamento. Scarsa ventilazione. Pulire le aperture per la ventilazione.
Cuscinetto non lubrificato. Verificare il livello olio ed eventualmente aggiungere.
Cuscinetto in uscita danneggiato. Sostituire.
Carico radiale eccessivo. Ridurre |a tensione delle cinghie.
Tappo conico. Rimontare con sigillante per filetti.
Perdita olio lato motore. Anello OR. Sostituire.
Tenuta rotante. Sostituire. Controllare I'usura sull'albero.
Tappo conico. Rimontare con sigillante per filetti.
’ . . Tappo fusibile se installato. Sostituire.
Perdita olio lato uscita. Analli OR. Sostituire.
Tenuta Rotante. Sostituire. Controllare I'usura sull'albero.
Rottura cuscinetto. Sostituire.
Olio con troppa schiuma. Controllare il livello ed il tipo di olio.
Usura eccessiva giunto elastico o i s ;
Rumore. (vibrazioni torsior?ali?, temperatura eccessiva?, Smontareie sostituireriiblocchetiiod il giunto* elastico
disallineamento?, olio.). completo.
U_sura dglla dentatura tra albero uscita mozzo, Smontare e sostituire le parti usurate
girante interna. )
Alta temperatura olio. Vedere “surriscaldamento”.
Intervento termostato. Errata taratura termostato. Vedere certificato di collaudo e TF 5941-O.
TROUBLE SHOOTING
SYMPTOM CAUSE REMEDY
Check level (cold oil) and add as necessary.
Oil level. Check driven machine.
Poor performances. Check engine rom.
Oil type. Use recommended oil (see table).
Check oil level.
High slip. Check installation.
Check engine rpm.
Overheating, Low ventilation. Clean ventilation openings.
No lubricated bearing. Check oil level . Add oil if required .
Damaged output bearing. Replace.
Too high radial load. Decrease belt tension.
Taper plug. Remount using thread sealent.
Oil leakage at engine side. O-ring. Replace.
Rotating seal. Replace. Check shaft wear.
Filling plug. Remount using thread sealent.
Oil leakage at output side. Fusfble plug, whether installed. Replace.
O-ring. Replace.
Rotating seal. Replace. Check shaft wear.
Bearing failure. Replace.
Too much oil foam. Check oil level and type.
Noise. Elastic coupling wear. (Torsional _vibraﬁon? high Disma_ntle and replace rubber blocks or complete elastic
temperature? misalignement? oil ?). coupling.
fz’ggﬁey&ar batween \output shafthub; .inner Dismantle and replace worn components.
Temperature switch High oil temperature. See “overheating”.
intervention. Wrrong switch setting. See test certificate and TF 5941-0.

TF6217-C REV.0 (MAN.13KFBD).DOC

70




Supplemental Manuals

IRANSHIUID

trasmissioni industriali

KFBD

PERMISSIBLE SIDE LOAD (N)
AND SUGGESTED PULLEY TRANSMISSION

TF 6093-D
Rev. 1

- Calculated bearings life over 10.000 hours.

- Engine speed over those listed, needs approval by Transfluid.
- Pulley diameter is the minimum permissible. (Over 35 m/s, dynamic balancing is recommended).

- Belts nr. is maximum permissible (about belt width: 8V > SPC > 5V).
- Timing belts must be approved by Transfluid.

- “X” distance is according to belts type & number.
- Side load includes 2.5 belt tensioning factor.

- Pilot bearing speed = 5% of max. input speed.

KFBD

TRANSMITTABLE POWER CRITERIA: slip < 3%
f.c. oil temperature < 50 °C over ambient

13 (pilot brg: dia 30 mm — 33500 N)

Up to Max “X” (mm) Max belts nr
kW/rpm Max load (N) Type - Min pulley &
90 /2600 65 /8300 7 x5V -200 mm
15 (pilot brg: dia 30 mm — 33500 N)
Up to Max “X” (mm) Max belts nr
kW/rpm Max load (N) Type - Min pulley &
130/2400 92 /13000 10x 5V -200 mm
17-19 (pilot brg: dia 35 mm — 40500 N)
Up to Max “X” (mm) Max belts nr
kW/rpm Max load (N) Type - Min pulley &
12x5V-200 mm
200/ 2200 110 /22000 6 x8V-315mm
7 x SPC - 315 mm
14 x5V -280 mm
280/ 2200 130 /22000 8 x 8V -315 mm
9 x SPC - 315 mm
21-24 (pilot brg: dia 45 mm — 58500 N)
Up to Max “X” (mm) Max belts nr
kW/rpm Max load (N) Type - Min pulley &
150 /28000 10 x 8V - 315 mm
37072000 170 / 25000 13 x SPC - 355
177 /29800 12 x 8V - 400 mm
b 195 /26500 15 x SPC - 450 mm

ASK TRANSFLUID FOR ANY APPLICATION DIFFERENT THAN ABOVE.

TF6093-D.doc



Supplemental Manuals

IRANSELUIL

GARANZIA BASE, TERMINI E CONDIZIONI
TF 6401-1 - rev. 0

1) Premessa

TRANSFLUID garantisce che i propri prodotti, al momento della
spedizione, sono conformi alle specifiche pubblicate nei propri
cataloghi o documenti tecnici validi al momento della spedizione
stessa e che sono esenti da difetti nei materiali e nella
fabbricazione. Questi termini di garanzia sostituiscono tutte le
altre garanzie, anche legali, espresse o implicite, comprese, a
titolo esemplificativo e non esaustivo, le garanzie di
commerciabilita e di idoneita ad un uso particolare (e qualsiasi
garanzia implicita che sorga nel corso delle prestazioni, nel
corso delle trattative o dell'uso commerciale). Fatti salvi i casi di
dolo e colpa grave, in nessun caso TRANSFLUID sara
responsabile per danni diretti, indiretti, consequenziali, fortuiti od
extracontrattuali basati su una richiesta d'indennizzo da parte
del Compratore per violazione di garanzia, violazione di
contratto, responsabilita oggettiva. In nessun caso il risarcimento
da parte di TRANSFLUID potra superare limporto che il
Compratore ha pagato per il prodotto fornito da TRANSFLUID.

2) Durata e limiti della garanzia

a) La durata della garanzia & pari a diciotto (18) mesi dalla
messa in servizio del prodotto fornito da TRANSFLUID e
comunque non oltre ventiquattro (24) mesi dalla data di
spedizione del prodotto originale dallo stabilimento
TRANSFLUID.

b) | prodotti, se inutilizzati e stoccati a lungo termine, devono
essere immagazzinati e trattati in accordo alle linee guida
redatte da TRANSFLUID per tipologia di prodotto che sono
rese disponibili su richiesta.

c) La garanzia per le parti la cui usura o deterioramento &
fortemente legata alle condizioni di impiego (tensionamento
delle cinghie, condizioni ambientali, urti e sovraccarichi non
previsti), alla sensibilita dell’operatore (utilizzo entro i limiti
approvati), ad eventi esterni (inceppamenti della macchina
condotta), non opera se tali parti sono state utilizzate (non
sono nuove), o se non viene chiaramente dimostrato dal
Compratore un eventuale difetto di fabbricazione riconducibile
a TRANSFLUID.

Tipiche parti soggette ad usura o deteriorabili sono:
- filtri, tenute e guarnizioni

- molle, viti, tappi

- interruttori e fusibili

- materiali e superfici di attrito

- cinghie e catene

- lubrificanti in genere

d) Linstallazione e la manutenzione dei prodotti TRANSFLUID
deve essere eseguita in conformita a quanto indicato nel
manuale di installazione, uso e manutenzione che viene
sempre fornito a corredo di ogni prodotto.

e) In caso di fornitura di componenti sfusi/disassemblati, la
garanzia copre solo ed esclusivamente eventuali difetti dei
componenti stessi, relativamente al materiale o alle
lavorazioni meccaniche effettuate da TRANSFLUID.

La garanzia decade nei casi in cui:

- il prodotto venga utilizzato oltre i limiti indicati nei cataloghi
o manuali di installazione o in applicazioni non approvate da
TRANSFLUID;

- la rottura derivi da abuso, negligenza, omessa o inadeguata
manutenzione, mancato collegamento o controllo dei
dispositivi di protezione o a seguito di incidenti;

-il prodotto venga modificato o disassemblato senza
approvazione scritta di TRANSFLUID.

3) Prestazioni incluse/escluse nella garanzia

a) Eventuali prodotti o componenti i cui difetti, ad insindacabile
giudizio di TRANSFLUID, sono coperti da garanzia, saranno
riparati o sostituiti senza alcun addebito, salvo quanto
stabilito ai punti successivi. Le parti sostituite saranno
coperte dal residuo periodo della garanzia originale che resta
in vigore sul prodotto inizialmente fornito (non decorrera
quindi un nuovo termine di garanzia).

f

=

trasmissioni industriali

BASIC GUARANTEE, TERMS AND CONDITIONS
TF 6401-GB - rev. 0

1) Preamble

TRANSFLUID guarantees that at the time of dispatch, its
products comply with the specifications published in its
catalogues or technical documents, which were valid at the time
of dispatch, and that the products are free from defects in
material and workmanship. These terms of guarantee substitute
all other guarantees, including legal, expressed or implicit
guarantees, including but not limited to, guarantees of saleability
and suitability for a particular use (and any other implicit
guarantee arising during the course of the services, negotiations
or commercial use). Except in the event of serious negligence
and fraud, under no circumstances will TRANSFLUID be held
liable for direct, indirect, consequential, fortuitous or extra
contractual damage based upon claims for compensation by the
Buyer for violation of the guarantee, contract or objective
responsibility. Under no circumstances can the compensation by
TRANSFLUID exceed the amount paid by the Buyer for the
product supplied by TRANSFLUID.

2) Duration and limits of the guarantee

a) The duration of the guarantee is equal to eighteen (18)
months from the time the product supplied by TRANSFLUID
is commissioned, and nonetheless, no more than twenty-four
(24) months from the date of dispatch of the original product
from TRANSFLUID's plant.

b) Product that are not used and stored for a long period must
be kept and handled in keeping with the guidelines, which are
available upon request, drawn up by TRANSFLUID according
to product type.

c) The wear or tear of parts, which is particularly due to
conditions of use (tension of the belts, environmental
conditions, unforeseen knocks and overloading), or to the
sensitivity of the operator (use within the approved limits) or to
external circumstances (jamming of the machine), is not
covered by the guarantee if these parts have been used (are
not new), unless the Buyer can clearly prove the
manufacturing defect, which is ascribable to TRANSFLUID.
Typical parts subject to wear or tear include:

- filters, seals and gaskets

- springs, screws, plugs

- switches and fuses

- material and friction surfaces
- belts and chains

- lubricants in general

d) Installation and maintenance of TRANSFLUID products must
be carried out following the installation, use and maintenance
manual, which is always supplied with each product.

e) With regard to the supply of loose/disassembled parts, the
guarantee solely and exclusively covers faults of the
components themselves, related to the material or
mechanical workmanship carried out by TRANSFLUID.

e |

The guarantee is no longer valid when:

-the product is used exceeding the limits stated in the
catalogues or installation manuals, or in applications that are
not approved by TRANSFLUID;

- breakage results from abuse, negligence, omission or
inadequate maintenance, failed connection or control of the
protection devices or as a result of accidents;

-the product is modified or disassembled without
TRANSFLUID’S written approval.

3) Services included/excluded in the guarantee

a) In TRANSFLUID'S final decision, products or components,
whose faults are covered by the guarantee, will be repaired or
replaced at no extra cost, with the exception of the
subsequent points. The replaced parts will be covered from
the remaining period of the original guarantee, which stays in
force for the product initially supplied (a new guarantee period
will therefore not come into effect).

72



Supplemental Manuals

TF 6401-1 - rev. 0

b) Sono esclusi dalla garanzia, e pertanto restano a carico del

Compratore, costi derivanti da:

- rimozione del prodotto TRANSFLUID dal macchinario in cui
€ inserito e relativa rimessa in servizio;

-adeguato imballaggio ed oneri derivanti da trasporti di
andata e ritorno del materiale;

-ripristino di lubrificanti in genere, tubazioni, cofanature
insonorizzanti, carter, ecc;

-qualsiasi altro costo non espressamente approvato per
iscritto da TRANSFLUID.

c) Per le operazioni di smontaggio/reinstallazione/messa in
servizio del prodotto, il Compratore potra richiedere il
supporto di un tecnico specializzato inviando un regolare
ordine di acquisto. Lintervento sara fatturato da TRANSFLUID
applicando le correnti tariffe ASSIOT (Associazione Italiana
costruttori organi di trasmissione, affiliata EUROTRANS).

d) TRANSFLUID non potra essere ritenuta responsabile per
mancati o minori profitti, costi per macchinari sostitutivi, fermi
macchina, danni ad apparecchiature o proprieta causati da un
eventuale malfunzionamento dei propri prodotti.

4) Modalita di richiesta di prestazioni in garanzia

a) Il Compratore, qualora intenda avvalersi della garanzia, dovra
informare TRANSFLUID per iscritto, entro 7 (sette) giorni dal
momento in cui si & evidenziato un difetto, comunicando:

- descrizione del prodotto;

- numero di serie (ove previsto), numero di specifica o codice
articolo;

-riferimento alla data ed al documento di acquisto o
consegna;

- ragionevole prova che il difetto rientri nelle condizioni di
garanzia completata da una descrizione dettagliata
dell'anomalia o malfunzionamento ed eventualmente
supportata da fotografie.

In caso di malfunzionamento occorso dopo la messa in
servizio del prodotto, dovranno essere comunicati inoltre:

- tipo di applicazione;

- potenza e giri del motore (in caso di motore endotermico
anche marca e modello);

- diametro, tipo, numero gole e posizione puleggia (se
I'applicazione lo prevede);

- ore di funzionamento.

b) In base al prodotto coinvolto, al malfunzionamento segnalato,
all'urgenza di intervento, TRANSFLUID indichera se il
prodotto stesso dovra essere consegnato o spedito in porto
franco ad un centro autorizzato o direttamente presso la
propria sede.

¢) Una volta ricevuto il prodotto, TRANSFLUID o il distributore

autorizzato provvederanno ad una approfondita analisi;

se il prodotto sara ritenuto coperto da garanzia:

- TRANSFLUID riparera o sostituira gratuitamente le parti
necessarie al ripristino della piena e sicura funzionalita;

se il prodotto NON sara ritenuto coperto da garanzia,

TRANSFLUID:

- inviera un rapporto tecnico motivando la decisione;

- stilera un preventivo di riparazione;

- solo dopo aver ottenuto I'ordine dal Compratore, procedera
con la riparazione.

d) | prodotti riparati saranno restituiti al Compratore in porto
assegnato, utilizzando lo stesso mezzo di trasporto con cui
sono pervenuti (a2 meno che non sia diversamente
specificato).

e) Qualora il Compratore decida di non accettare il preventivo di
riparazione, dovra comunicare per iscritto la propria decisione
chiedendo esplicitamente la rottamazione o la restituzione
delle parti che saranno spedite nello stato in cui si trovano.

IRANSHIUID

trasmissioni industriali

TF 6401-GB - rev. 0

b) Excluded from the guarantee and remaining at the Buyer’s

expense are the costs resulting from:

- removal of the TRANSFLUID product from the machinery
onto which it is fitted, and recommissioning;

- suitable packing and charges resulting from the return
transport of the material;

- restoration of lubricants in general, piping, sound proof
canopies, guards, etc,;

-all other costs not expressly approved in writing by
TRANSFLUID.

c) The Buyer can request the support of a specialised technician
to disassemble/re-install/recommission the product by
sending a standard purchase order. TRANSFLUID will invoice
the work, applying the current ASSIOT rates (ltalian
Association of Gears and Transmission Elements
Manufacturers, a member of EUROTRANS).

d) TRANSFLUID cannot be held liable for lost or reduced profit,
costs for replaced machinery, still machinery, damage to
equipment or property caused by failure of its products.

4) Conditions for requesting services under guarantee

a) If the Buyer intends to take advantage of the guarantee, he
must inform TRANSFLUID in writing within 7 (seven) days of
discovering a fault, stating:

- product description;

- series number (where foreseen), specification number or
article code;

- reference to the date and document of purchase or delivery;

- reasonable proof that the fault falls within the conditions of
guarantee, together with a detailed description of the
irregularity or failure and where possible, supported by
photographs.
In the event of failure after commissioning the product, the
following must also be communicated:

- type of application;

- power and engine rpm (stating also the make and model for
endothermic engines);

- diameter, type, number of races and position of pulley (if
foreseen by the application);

- hours of operation.

b) TRANSFLUID will indicate whether the product must be
delivered or sent free port to an authorised centre or directly
to its own plant depending on the product concerned, the
failure indicated and the urgency of the intervention.

c) On receiving the product, TRANSFLUID or the authorised
distributor will carry out a thorough analysis; if the product is
deemed to be covered by the guarantee:

- TRANSFLUID will repair or replace the parts needed to
restore full and safe working at no cost;

If the product is NOT deemed to be covered by the guarantee,

TRANSFLUID:

- will send a technical report explaining its decision;

- will draw up an estimate for the repair;

- will carry out the repair upon receipt of the order from the
Buyer.

d) The repaired products will be returned to the Buyer freight
collect, by the same means of transport that was used for the
arrival (unless stated otherwise).

e) Should the Buyer decide not to accept the estimate for the
repair, he must communicate his decision in writing, explicitly
asking for the parts to be scrapped or returned; the parts will
be sent in their current state.

TRANSFLUID srrl. - Via G. Rossa, 4 20013 Gallarate (VA) ltaly Tel. +39-0331 2842.1 - Fax +39-0331 2842911 e-mail: info@transfluid.it- www.transfluid.eu

0806 - 156 I/GB

73



Supplemental Manuals

8.1.3 NORTH AMERICAN SIGNAL TRAFFIC ASSIST Il

NORTH AMERICAN
SIGNAL COMPANY

LED Traffic Assist™III (12/24VDC)

Installation and operating instructions for:
TAI18LPS-A, TA36LP-A, TA36LP-A2
TA42LP-A, TA42LP-A2, TAS2LP-A and TAS2LP-A2

. The package should contain the following;:

a. LED Traffic Assist™ III light bar with 25 feet of cable and 12 pin connector taped
to end of cable; '

b. Conirol Head with 8 inches of cable;

c. 2,3, or4-"L"brackets (depending on model) for optional mounting

d. Instruction sheet.

Attach the LED Traffic Assist Control Head to the dash using the bolts provided.

Connect the red/black duplex wire to power (fused for a minimum of 5 Amps) and to

a ground.

Install the LED Traffic Assist bar horizontally, with the curved side up (product label

facing up and cable exiting the passenger side of the vehicle when installed in the rear

of the vehicle), in one of the following two ways:

a. Attach to any vertical surface using the 4 x 20 - 5/8 inch long stainless steel hex
bolts coming out the rear of the bar; or

b. Mount the two “L” brackets on a horizontal surface and attach the Traffic Assist
bar to the “L” brackets.

NOTE: For TA18LPS versions, 10" of interconnect cable connects the two 4-segment

heads, each half is clearly marked as “LEFT” & “RIGHT" sides. When positioned

correctly the power cable runs up the passenger side of the vehicle for rear mount.

Unit comes pre-assembled unless otherwise noted.

Run the 12 conductor cable from the LED Traffic Assist™ to the control head. Be

sure to leave the connector off until cable is completely installed in the vehicle.

Plug the individual wire pins into the 12 pin connector taped to the end of the cable

according to the color coded diagram shown below and also the diagram shown on

the back of the LED Traffic Assist Control Head.

# COLOR i
4 PINK i 3

8 | TAN 7 6 | GREEN 5 | VIOLET
12 | YELLOW 11 E e GRAY

74



Supplemental Manuals

7. Assemble the two connectors together and verify everything is working properly.
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

(Use the following diagram for mode operation)

Various functions for either the 7 or 8 segment system.

BUTTON NAME PRESS ONCE PRESS TWICE PRESS THREE TIMES
OFF Turns system off N/A N/A
LEFT ARROW Lights sequence from Lights sequence from Lights sequence from
right to left until all are right to left until all are | right to left until all are
on and turn off in the on and then turn off all on, then the last flashes
same sequence at once three times, then all turn
off at once
CENTER ARROW Lights sequence from All lights are quad Three lights rapidly
center out until all are flashing with the last move from left to right,
on and the turn off in the . flash on a delay generating an attention
same sequence gathering pattern
RIGHT ARROW Lights sequence from Lights sequence from Lights sequence from
left to right until all are left to right until all are | left to right until all are
on and turn off in the on and then turn off all on, then the last flashes
same sequence at once three times, then all turn
off at once
FAST /SLOW Fast Slow Fast

* Custom Flash Patterns are available upon request. Please inquire at 1-877-246-6274 or

sales@nasig.com.

LIMITED WARRANTY

North American Signal Company warrants that the LED Traffic Assist™III will be free of defects in material and
workmanship for a period of 5 years from date of manufacture, under normal use and service. This warranty does not
cover ordinary wear and tear, abuse, misuse, overloading, altered products, or damage caused by the purchaser
connecting the unit to the wrong voltage or polarity. All products in need of repair must be returned to our factory
freight prepaid. North American Signal Company reserves the right to determine in its sole discretion, whether to
repair or replace a unit found to be defective under this LIMITED WARRANTY, and will then return the unit freight
prepaid. THERE IS NO WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES
WHICH EXTEND THE DESCRIPTION HEREIN. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY IMPLIED MERCHANTABILITY OR
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE, EXCEPT AS SET FORTH HEREIN.

In returning product, first try to determine if the controller and / or the Traffic Assist bar is not functioning.
If only the bar is having problems, remove the end of the bar where the cable enters the unit and unplug the
12 pin connectors. Then detach the bar from its mounting and return this unit to the factory. If the
controller is also not functioning, then detach the controller and bar and send them both to the factory.

North American Signal Company, 605 S. Wheeling Road, Wheeling, IL, 60090
Toll free: 877-246-6274, Fax: 847-537-8895., Email: sales@nasig.com, www.nasig.com

Revision 2.7, 1/1/2018

75




Supplemental Manuals

8.1.4 SHURFLO DusT CONTROL SYSTEM Pump

D

NI
2088 INDUSTRIAL SERIES PUMPS

Installation and Operation Manual

SHURflo offers various pumps models for different applications. The information outlined by this manual is
general, and not specific to all 2088 series pumps. Be certain the pumps' materials will be compatible with the
fluid being pumped. 2088 series pumps are intended for intermittent or continuous duty when the proper operating
criteria is met. Product Data Sheets outlining specific thermal limits, load, flow curves, and other technical
information for a particular model are available. If unsure of the chemical compatibility with a given elastomer or
the motors intended design, please call SHURflo for assistance.

CAUTION: "Intermittent Duty" is defined as; operated and/or frequently started within a period of time that
would cause the motor to reach its maximum thermal limits. Once the maximum thermal limit is
obtained, the motor must be allowed to return to ambient temperature before resuming operation.

CAUTION: DO NOT use to pump flammable liquids. Never operate the pump in an explosive environment.
Arcing from the motor brushes, switch or excessive heat from an improperly cycled motor may cause
an explosion.

CAUTION: DO NOT assume fluid compatibility. If the fluid is improperly matched to the pumps' elastomers, a
leak may occur. Pumps used to transfer hazardous or hot (max. temperature 170°F [76°C] viton
only) chemicals must be in a vented area to guard against the possibility of injury due to harmful or
explosive liquid/vapors.

CAUTION: DO NOT operate the pump at pressures which cause the motor to exceed the amperes rating
indicated on the name plate. Various pump models are equipped with thermal breakers to interrupt
operation due to excessive heat. Once the temperature of the motor is within proper limits it will
automatically reset, and the pump will start operation without warning.

CAUTION: To prevent electrical shock, disconnect power before initiating any work. In the case of pump
failure, the motor housing and/or the pumped fluid may carry high voltage to components normally
considered safe.

PRESSURE SWITCH OPERATION

The pressure switch reacts to outlet pressure, and interrupts power at the preset shut-off pressure indicated on the
pump label. When outlet pressure drops below a predetermined limit (typically 15-20 psi.[1-1.4 bar] less than the
shut-off pressure), the switch will close and the pump wil operate until the shut-off (high) pressure is achieved.
The shut-off pressure is set to factory calibrated standards. See the motor label and Product Data Sheet for specific
pump specifications.

CAUTION: Improper adjustment of the pressure switch, may cause severe overload or premature failure. Refer
to SHURflo Service Bulletin #1031 for the adjustment procedure. Failures due to improper
adjustment of the pressure switch will not be covered under the limited warranty.

[f the plumbing is restrictive or the flow rate is very low, the pump may re-pressurize the outlet faster than the fluid
is being released causing rapid cycling (ON/OFF within 2 seconds). If the pump is subjected to rapid cycling
during normal operation, or for infrequent periods, damage may occur. Applications which exhibit rapid cycling
should have restrictions in the outlet minimized. If not feasible considered a SHURflo Accumalator or a SHURflo
"bypass" model pump.

BYPASS OPERATION

A bypass pump may be used for applications that normally induce frequent start/stop of the motor, and thereby create a
potential for overheating. Models equipped with an internal bypass are designed to pump at high pressure while at low
flow rates. Bypass models equipped with a switch may operate for several seconds even though the outlet side has been
closed off. Contact SHURflo for information regarding bypass pumps.

MOUNTING
911-396 Rev.J 12/01 Page: 1 of 4

76



Supplemental Manuals

e The 2088 series pumps are self priming. Horizontal and vertical prime vary depending on the fluid viscosity
and pump configuration. Refer to the pumps Product Data Sheet.

e The pump should be located in an area that is dry and provides adequate ventilation. If mounted within an
enclosure, provisions to cool the motor may be necessary. Heat sinks which attach to the motor are available
from SHURflo if increased heat dissipation is necessary.

CAUTION: DO NOT locate the motor near low temperature plastics or combustible materials. The surface temperature
of the motor may exceed 250°F [120°C]. Refer to the pumps Product Data Sheet.

e The pump may be mounted in any position. However, if mounting the pump vertically the pump head should be
in the down position so that in the event of a leak, fluid will not enter the motor.

e Secure the rubber feet with #8 hardware. DO NOT compress the feet, doing so will reduce their ability to
isolate vibration/noise.

PLUMBING

e Flexible high pressure tubing compatible with the fluid should be used to connect the inlet/outlet ports. Tubing should
be either 3/g" or 1/," [10 or 13 mm] L.D., and at least 18 in. [46 cm] length is suggested to minimize stress on the
fitting/ports and reduce noise. Allow for the shortest possible tubing route and avoid sharp bends that may kink over
time.

NOTE: Restrictions on the inlet may cause vacuum levels to reach the fluid vapor pressure, causing cavitation,

degassing, vapor lock and a loss in performance. Inlet pressure must not exceed 30 psi.[2.1 bar] maximum.

e 1/2'" Male threaded models: Are intended to be used with SHURflo Swivel Barb Fittings which seal with an
internal taper when hand tightened. Standard 1/2" NPT fittings may be used when tightened to a maximum
torque of 3.7 ft\Lb (45 in\Lb) [5 Nm].

NOTE: SHURflo does not recommend the use of metal fittings or rigid pipe to plumb the inlet/outlet ports. Standard
plastic male and female threaded fittings can be acquired at commercial plumbing supply stores. SHURflo also
distributes Swivel Barb Fittings, and special fitting through it's dealers (Form #07-010-0011).

CAUTION: Sealers and Teflon tape may act as lubricant causing cracked housings or stripped threads due to over-
tightening. Care should be used when applying sealers. Sealers may enter the pump inhibiting valve
action, causing no prime or no shut-off. Failures due to foreign debris is not covered under warranty.

¢ [Installation of a 50 mesh strainer is recommended to prevent foreign debris from entering the pump.

e Ifa check valve is installed in the plumbing, it must have a cracking pressure of no more than 2 psi [.14 bar].

ELECTRICAL

CAUTION: FElectrical wiring should be performed by a qualified electrician, in accordance with all local
electrical codes.

e The pump should be on a dedicated (individual) circuit, controlled with a double pole switch (U.L./C-UL certified)
rated at or above the fuse ampere indicated by the pump motor label. Depending on distance of the power source from
the pump and ampere load on the circuit, wire may need to be heavier than indicated by the chart.

CAUTION: All 115 VAC and 230 VAC pump motors and systems, MUST be ground per local and state electrical
codes.

e Improper duty cycle and/or rapid start & stop conditons may cause the internal thermal breaker (if equipped) to
trip, or can result in premature motor failure due to excessive heat. Refer to the pumps Product Data Sheet.

e For the pump to meet U.L./C-UL requirements the circuit MUST be protected with a slow-blow fuse (U.L./C-UL
certified) or equivalent circuit breaker as indicated on the motor label. Use an approved wire of the size specified or
heavier.

Page: 2 of 4

77



Supplemental Manuals

VOLTAGE WIRE LEADS WIRE SIZE FUSE RATING
12 DC
24 DC RED (positive +) #14 AWG [2.5 Mm?]
BLACK (negative -) (or heavier)
36 DC SEE PUMP MOTOR
115 AC B\I/—VA|'|(|;¥E((CFIOETJ;:‘:|I;) #16 AWG LAREL
GREEN (ground) C-UL-TEW /UL 1015
BROWN (common) (or heavier)
230 ACO BLUE (neutral) [1 Mm?2 ]

GRN/YELL (ground)

@ VDE requires a fuse (slow blow) or equivalent circuit breaker.

CAUTION: Circuit protection is dependent on the individual application requirements. Failure to provide proper
overload / thermal devices may result in a motor failure, which will not be covered under warranty.

TROUBLESHOOTING
PUMP WILL NOT START: PUMP WILL NOT SHUT-OFF: (Pressure switch equipped)
Fuse or breaker v Output line closed and no leaks
v For correct voltage (£10%) and electrical connections v’ For air trapped in outlet line or pump head
Pressure switch operation and correct voltage at switch or v For correct voltage to pump(£10%)
motor wires (as equipped). v Inlet/Outlet valves for debris or swelling
Rectifier or motor for open or grounded circuit v For loose drive assembly or pump head screws
v For locked drive assembly v Pressure switch operation/adjustment incorrect refer to S/B

1031 for differential and pressure adjustment procedure
\}/ILL NOT PRIME: (No discharge/Motor runs) or differential and pressure adjustment procedure
i B NOISY / ROUGH OPERATION:
v Inlﬂeit"‘:z{)ir? :/ fl:urrr11i>in for severe vacuum leak ¥ Mounting fect that are compressed to tight
o gpiut g . . Does the mounting surface multiply noise (flexible)
Inlet/Outlet tubing severely restricted (kinked) T — puimp head or diveiserews
v i H.llCt/OUtICt valyes ’ Is the pump plumbed with rigid pipe causing noise to
Proper voltage with the pump operating (+10%) —
Pump housing for cracks

LEAKS FROM PUMP HEAD OR SWITCH:
v For loose screws at switch or pump head.
v’ Switch diaphragm ruptured or pinched
For punctured diaphragm if fluid is present at bottom drain

SERVICE KITS

Kits are readily available to repair standard 2088 series pumps.
Repair kits include simple illustrated instructions allowing easy
installation. To insure that the correct kit is received the model
numbered and all name plate data must be included with the
order. Contact a SHURflo distributor or SHURflo directly to
order the necessary repair kit.

1 | Switch / Check valve and Upper Housing Kit
(Replaces all previous switch designs)

Valve plate assembly

Diaphragm / Drive assembly

Motor

Complete Pump Head assembly (includes parts # 1,2,3)
(Replaces all previous switch designs)

(920 =N LVS ] S

Page: 3 of 4

78



Supplemental Manuals

RETURN POLICY

All Industrial pumps/products must be flushed of any chemical (ref. OSHA Section 1910.1200 (d)(e)()(g)(h)) and
hazardous chemicals must be labeled/tagged before being *shipped to SHURflo for service or warranty consideration.
SHUR(flo reserves the right to request a Material Safety Data Sheet from the returnee for any pump/product it
deems necessary. SHURflo reserves the right to "disposition as scrap" pumps/products returned which contain
unknown fluids. SHURflo reserves the right to charge the returnee for any and all costs incurred for chemical
testing, and proper disposal of components containing unknown fluids. SHURflo request this in order to protect
the environment and personnel from the hazards of handling unknown fluids.

LIMITED WARRANTY PROCEDURE

SHURflo warrants Industrial 2088 series pumps to be free from material and workmanship defects (under normal
use and service) for a period of one (1) year from the date of manufacture. or (1) one year use with proof of
purchase, not to exceed (2) two years in any event.

The limited warranty will not apply to pumps that were improperly installed, misapplied, or incompatible with
fluids or components not manufactured by SHURflo. SHURflo will not warrant any pump which is damaged or
modified outside the SHURflo factory.

All Industrial pumps/products must be flush of any chemicals before *shipping. All warranty considerations are
governed by SHURflo's written Return Policy.

Returns are to be shipped postage prepaid to either service center; SHURflo Garden Grove, CA or Elkhart, IN.
SHURflo shall not be liable for freight damage incurred during shipping. Package returns carefully.

Upon receiving a pump, it will be tested per SHURflo's test criteria. SHURflo's obligation under this warranty
policy is limited to the repair or replacement of the unit. Pumps found not defective (under the terms of this limited
warranty) are subject to charges to be paid by the returnee for the testing and packaging of "tested good" units.

No credit or labor allowances will be given to the returnee for pumps returned as defective. Warranty replacements
will be shipped on a freight allowed basis. SHURflo reserves the right to choose the method of transportation.

This limited warranty is in lieu of all other warranties, expressed or implied, and no other person is authorized to
give any other warranty or assume obligation or liability on SHURflo's behalf. SHURflo shall not be liable for any
labor, damage or other expense, nor shall SHURflo be liable for any indirect, incidental or consequential damages
of any kind incurred by the reason of the use or sale of any defective product or part. This limited warranty covers
pumps distributed within the United States of America. Other world market areas should consult with the
distributor for any deviation from this document.

* Carriers, including U.S.P.S., airlines, UPS, ground freight, etc., require specific identification of any hazardous
materials being shipped. Check with your shipping company for specific instructions. Failure to do so may
result in a substantial penalties.

D ®

SHURflo reserves the right to update specifications, prices, or make substitutions.

a WICOR Company COMPONENT

SHURflo * SHURflo East SHURflo Ltd.
12650 Westminster Ave. 52748 Park Six Court Unit 5 Sterling Park
Santa Ana, CA 92706-2100 Elkhart, IN 46514-5427 Gatwick Road, Crawley
(800) 854-3218 (714) 554-7709 ((800) 762-8094 West Sussex, RH10 2QT
FAX (714) 554-4721 (219) 262-0478 United Kingdom
Shipping/UPS: 12650 Westminster Ave. FAX (219) 264-2169 +44 1293 424000
Garden Grove, CA 92843 © 1998 Printed in USA FAX +44 1293 421880
911-396 Rev. J 1/98 Page: 4 of 4

79



Supplemental Manuals

@ SHURMo

2088 Replacement Kits

80



Supplemental Manuals

Minimizer
(§ [

B100BTPA
Fender Mounting Instructions for MIN100, MIN150, MIN1600, MIN161200,
MIN1900, MIN2200, MIN221800, MIN2260, MIN2480, MIN9950 & PM202/302/1021
Fenders
STEP 1

A. Unpack all cartons and lay out parts.

B. Compare the parts with hardware kit B100BTPA as shown in Figure 1.
B100BTPA Mounting Kit
PB5015 4.25" SWIVEL BRACKET

162C450BFL8/RBZFT |[S/8-11X 4 1/2 HEX FLANGE BOLT . . . .

162CNCG/RBZ 5/8-11 CLASS G FLANGE LOCK N
PB1/2"SPACER 1/2" POLY SPACER L
PB501026 26.5 COMPOSITE TAPERED BKT

PBLOCK COMP BRACKET BACKING BLOCK
131C300BSF/RBZ 5/16- X 18 X 3 HEX WASH HEAD B 16
131C100BSF/RBZ 5/16-18 X 1 HEX WASHER HEAD BL 2
131IN150WFEZ 5/16 X 11/2 FENDER WASHER 2
I31CNCF/RBZ 5/16-18 CLASS G FLANGE LOCK 40

STEP 2 Figure 1

PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ary

e

£y

£

()

>

£

£

I

A. Measure the suspension travel. This measurement is used to determine the distance
between the fender and the wheel.

a. For air suspension systems, let the air out of the air bags.

b. For spring systems, measure from the stops on the springs to the bottom of the
frame.

NOTE: For air suspensions with travel exceeding 6”:

In some cases a travel stop may need to be installed to prevent such large gaps
between the fenders & tires. This will help with alignment and 5" wheel plate clearance.
(Please call Minimizer @ 800-248-3855 for questions regarding this issue).

Revised 12/22/2014 Page 1

81



Supplemental Manuals

B. Gap the fenders %" over the maximum travel point of the
suspension system. The goal is to make sure the fender ~3/4" BOARD
does not rub on the tire. A gap larger than %" may be
necessary if using worn tires.

TIP: Establish the %" minimum gap required in Step 2B.

a. For an air suspension system, place a %"
board on top of the tires after the air has
been let out of the airbags (Figure 2).

Place the fender on top of the board.

b. For a spring suspension system, add %" Figure 2
to the measurement from Step 2A.

STEP 3

A. Position the fenders exactly where they will be mounted.
a. Visually pick and mark the locations that
the brackets will bolt to the frame.

B. Try to use existing holes in the frame to bolt through. It is
possible to remove any existing frame bolt and replace it with
the supplied bolt in the bracket kit.

Tip: Itis common for the front bracket to align with the

existing quarter fender holes and the rear bracket to align

with the holes left from the mud flap hanger. — :
Figure 3

NOTE: Depending on the length of the truck frame and the placement of the mud flap hangers,
the fender may tuck inside the mud flap hanger. Figure 3 shows a
truck with flaps and fenders.

NOTE: Do not drill into the weld or any other
part of the light box. If a mud flap is mounted to
the light box style fender and the mud flap is
backed over, it may cause the interior welded
plate to become loose. Slot the mud flaps to
prevent this issue. This is NOT covered under
warranty.

Revised 12/22/2014 Page 2

82




Supplemental Manuals

Spacers are supplied to bring the steel swivel away
from the frame in the event of any obstructions
(Figure 4).
a. The ideal setup is to mount the
steel swivel directly to the frame.

NOTE: Use spacers only when necessary.

C. If possible, position the mounting brackets
so they are located within 15” of the bottom
of the fender. This guards against wind
blowing the leading edge of the fender back
into the tire (Figure 5).

Tip: If the front fender bracket is
mounted higher than 157, refer to
http://www_minimizer.com/instructions
_htmil for further suggestions on
adding additional support.

Figure 5
STEP 4

A. Use four 5/16” x 3" bolts to attach the bracket (part number PB501026) and the backing
block (part number PBLOCK) to the steel
swivel (part number PB5015). See PB501026
Figure 6. Make sure the pipe end of
the PB5015 is fully engaged into
bracket.

—PB5015

Tip: Do not use tools at this
point to tighten the bolts. This will
allow the bracket to rotate on the
swivel during installation.

TIP: USE CARE WITH POWER TOOLS AS OVER-
TORQUING WILL CAUSE CRACKS IN THE BRACKET.
RECOMMENDED TORQUE IS 10-15 ft-lbs.

NOTE: DO NOT EXCEED RECOMMENDED TORQUE.
THIS WILL VOID THE WARRANTY.

TIP: Do not completely tighten one side of the backing
block before moving to the other side. Alternate tightening
bolts as pictured in Figure 8. Make sure to only tighten
halfway and then repeat the pattern in Figure 7 until
backing block is flush against the bracket (PB501026).

FOUR

l\L ™O
Figure 7

Revised 12/22/2014 Page 3

83



Supplemental Manuals

STEP 5
N
A. Once the brackets are placed in position with \\ \\\ S AP
the fender, tighten the 5/8” x 4-1/2” bolts that \\ o
go through the PB5015 steel swivel to attach TRUCK FRAME \\ ‘ \\
the swivel securely to the frame (Figure 8). \ S S
Recommended torque is 160-170 ft-lbs. PBS01026A \J \\ g
P N,
- PB5015A \.
STEP 6 Figure 8

A. Attach the bracket (PB501026A) to the fender.

a. Drill six 5/16” holes through the fender using the holes in bracket PB501026A as a
guide.

b. Install the 5/16” x 17 bolts through the bracket and into the fender (Figure 9).

c. Use six 5/16" fender washers and
5/16" nuts provided with the kit on
the underside of the fender.

d. Tighten the bolts to
recommended torque of 10-15
FT-LBS. Hand tightening with
Torque wrench is recommended.
DO NOT EXCEED
RECOMMENDED TORQUE.

e. Make sure the fenders are square
and aligned. Twists or bows in the
fender will fatigue the
material over time.

STEP 7 Figure 9

A. For trucks with air suspension, raise and lower the suspension one final time to confirm
that there is adequate clearance between the fenders and wheels.

B. Recheck all brackets and bolts to ensure they are tightened to the recommended torque.
NOTE: ONCE FENDERS ARE IN SERVICE OCCASIONALLY CHECK TORQUE ON

5/8” X 4-1/2” HEX BOLTS IN THE FRAME TO MAKE SURE THEY DO NOT LOOSEN
OVER TIME.

Revised 12/22/2014 Page 4

84



Supplemental Manuals

8.1.6 CHAMPION HOIST

CHAMPION%%

Hoist and Equipment ,,,,,;/W/m

AN AFFILIATE OF

The| GOdwIn
& Group

200 CHAMPION DRIVE
DUNN, NC. 28334
(910) 897-4995  FAX: (910) 897-7306

Operation & Installation Manual

85



Supplemental Manuals

OPERATIONS AND SERVICE INFORMATION

Do not operate this equipment without fully reading and understanding this
manual.

Do not allow unauthorized personnel to operate this equipment.
Do not go underneath a loaded raised bed under ANY circumstances.

"/~ DANGER |
=

Al W

Be sure to......... \

* Follow all Federal, State, Local regulations pertaining to this equipment.
* Keep unit properly maintained and serviced.

* Understand and follow all safety decals and keep them in good condition.
* Check hydraulic oil level each time truck is serviced.

* Add correct hydraulic oil to reservoir as needed.

ELECTRIC PUMP APPLICATIONS PTO PUMP APPLICATIONS

CAUTION CAUTION
USE DEXTRON ATF OIL ONLY! USE HYDRAULIC OIL ONLY!
(DEXTRON AUTOMATIC TRANZMISSION FLUD)| TEXACO RANDO HD 32
EXXON NUTO HD 32
ELECTRIC PUMP APPLICATIONS ONLY!!! SHELL TELLUS HD 32
OR COMPARABLE

When calling for Parts/Service Be Sure To Have....

Body: model number

v serial number
Serial Plate Location ~

Hoist: model number
serial number

Serial Plate Location ~

86




Supplemental Manuals

To Operate the Hoist:

(1) With engine running at idle speed, transmission in neutral, and the park brake set.
@) Depress clutch pedal.

@) Pull PTO control out until the red PTO light illuminates. Note: if light does not
iluminate, and PTO does not engage, Slowly release the clutch pedal while pulling
on the PTO control.

@) Once the PTO is engaged, release the clutch pedal to supply power to the pump.
%) The pump/hoist control should be in the neutral or "hold" position.

©) Depress the saftey button and pull the pump/hoist control to
raise the bed. See Detail D below.

BODY UP (PULL LEVER} fLE CTRIC CONTROL
——— P >_'
’
|-
DETAILD

(/) When bed raises to desired height push the pump/hoist controls to the
center neutral or "hold" position this will stop bed movement up or down.

@) To lower bed depress the saftey button and push pump/hoist control .

©) Depress clutch pedal, and push PTO control to disengage.

FOR ELECTRIC PUMP APPLICATION

To Operate the push button Hoist:
Press and hold approate button.

NOTE: Pump will stop when button is released.

87




Supplemental Manuals

(L) HLON31 Q39
ve ol 0T 8l 9l rl A O}
0£99 SO — : 00
T | |
0299 SO - : ! 0's
0css SO - HﬂuﬂﬁMl :
R o e S e F— —= ool
879 SO — L X Pt 1!/1!!71// 051
5189 $9— e == — Lo 2
— // - r..O m
QH 029 $9 —== 05T
| = w
519 59— e 0'5e
S1519 59— [ | 0ov
Gl§ SO — 0'sy
SirSO—
ONVHEZA0 SFHONI 81
ALIDVdVYO A3 1vyH
ah T o1 T8l (i 000'E H 0£99 59|
6T 997 000€ ) 09959
£ 9el el 000 5 0€5S 59
SEl (X <6l 000'¢ 9 82959
a7 g1z 000°E 3 $199 69}
oot F3T Frl 000 a GH 029 59|
<6 cer 000 p) S151959
ol Gl 000 F) an 1959
£01 CEl 000'E 0 ST9SH|
Tt 6 000'E 2 STS S5
b 6'G 000'¢ ST 55
| 74 e 0¢ 8T o1 b1 ZT 0] § ansseid | ssepd o
BueyisaQ seypul 8T - (14) Wbua] peg yonil - (SNOL) Apede) wajsAs VaiIN .

SONILVY 1SIOH NOIdWVHO

16

88



Supplemental Manuals

£40 1 13| _ e I M1 | 410Z/2/01 | 690TETM GIDVITY 929010d | 2 a1}

1 PSSV 5] _(m M1 EI0Z/TT/1T|  979010d SVM GI0IETM T 3]

| SERE e ERYST A MRS NOLLARI5Ia 39| aNoz
€ 133HS 1511 SLuvd 335 AYOISIH NOISIAZY

ATWISSY LSIOH YOSSIDS 829 S5 v.ﬁmMMazM_ NYIJWATO 1300 ‘dA £2 R
o ‘01 S3INddY ONMYHd "NOLLYIIdd¥ ¥O/ONY ¥IWOLSD NO

INNND DO RO

*INI ‘0D ‘94 NIMAOD ErEaT s ONIGNIAIQ AWA AVW SLNIOd 1417

ENCESNIALO MO4 SNIMWO SIHL WIS 10N 00 SI0H TV aNiB0 S35E ONY S:EN0O Wh.oz
IVHS TIV ONIME “ONLNOD HSINES ON SNDEND 3 S30WANS 03N KWW Sa00N N sau wans
NO STUM WICINIE 350 WO Y SIS OVAM SHAGWITIIN 2 [ ] SG00VER NHUM SNOS NI
STVWDE0 T0Vd 334 ¥04 (UG J00Y ONY S WWEIE0 0V OML 30 [UBS T 0 # 40 TWVNETOL ¥
01 013K 3 190w SV OO DNEVE ONY TVINULOUS NO SNOESNIWE0 TV 'O 2545 ISMNHI0 S50

'\mmN ] — »\"@m
0 I 1 oo .m\w

_ﬂ Ykl
|

I

é/g

\”"E
|
/.’
.*f

.'.’

ﬂ

|

~
BN

o

89




Supplemental Manuals

L — = W1 P10z/C/01 | G0TETM GV 980id || €@
0 PSSV 5 @ S el 5.7 975013d SV _630TETM T ta
P e e G3ACUddV | 3 NOLLIRD530 A3y | _aNoZ
T 133H5 1511 S1uva 35 RUOLSIH NOISIA3Y
A18W3SSY ISIOH ¥OSSIOS 829 «Qh_@:i 5
" :mcs_ NYIdWATO T3A0N ‘dA €2
————— — 0L S3I1ddY ONIMYNA
ONI "0D '94W NIMQOD [T i

ENCISNINIQ M0 SNIMWO S TV 10N 00

SI0H TIV 20 53908 ONV S35 00

GIVHS TV N INE OMLNCD HSINES ON SN DEND STWANS OINHNW S3000N n\l

NO STV WOLINICE 350 WO INDW 00 SA7S 1M SHAGWITIIW 2 [ ] S000VEE NMUM SO K NIN K
STWDI0 30V IHL 304 (UMW J010 ¥ O S WWEB0 TWId OML 304 [WWRSTIH0 ¥ 40 TWWEIOL Y
01 013K 3 150W SNV 031D DSEVS ONY VNS NO SNOCSNIAED TIV ‘DI 2845 ITMYIHLI0 S50

} VAT4

<

| (4

SHEU WINES

90



| | TvE M1 PI0Z/Z/01 |_690TE 1M G20V 1d3d 929010d 4 £a
25t 3 S o (7074 £ 1 8T 1t
R & G3ACHAdV | 31va NOTLdT¥530 73y | GNoOZ |
3A08BV 1511 SLuvd 335 AHOISIH NOISIATY

A19W3SSY 1SIOH ¥OSSIOS 829 Su?s.
un AHOCIM
INNNE anoao)l
"ONI '0D 'O4W NIMQOD  [Tar [t

Supplemental Manuals

ENCESNIALO M3 SNIMWO THL TIVE LON G0 STOH TIV 3iB0 SO0 ONY SEINE0D
QIVHS TIV W38 DMINCO HSINES ON SNDMND3 SIWANS 0K SOOI N Sill WInS
NO STV TVOCUNIOE 350 WIWINGN 35V SE2TS OTAM SYRLWITIIW 2 [ ] SODOVEE NEHUM SN0 Wi
SIVADI0 TV ITIHL 04 (WU TO10 ¥ ONV S WWIEBO V) CML 304 [UMWRSTIH0 ¥ 0 TNVETOL Y
Ol T13H 3B L5 SLvd 03O DEEvd ONY IWVRNULONILS MO SNOESNIAR0 TIV 0320545 3TMESHI0 SS W

NVIdWATO T3A0N 'dA €2
‘Ol S3IddY ONIMYHd

/T 2 WaV 111 43ddn 97901d] ¢ [

AT Z TRV 141 8MOT SeZEId] 2 €1

DN /& 0N XeH IVESTT] 1 71

8/€ WIHSYM X001 v-E-str[ 1 1

S U9 'OTE X 8/¢ 1108 XaH IV-€12-201] 1 [

NN 875 X3H 1NN V2911 1 6

6 49 b X §/5 ‘M5 O XAH FL19-Z01] 1 8

AT8WESSY Y3ANTTAO VA 829 EVETTY] 1 L

829 "LNSWOBM ISIOH ¥OSSDS gsZIM 1 9

QHOS L b€ X 91-,8/¢ M3U05 135 ped| 8§ S

WAV 111 F/1-2 504 9V 1100 135 IS1210d] v ¥

dOd A¥Y¥3HD .8/T 13T chdvvd| ¥ €

31V1d NIES 0010Td| 1 z

879/QH0Z9/QHS 19 "LIVHS LNNOW ¥IANTIAD SOTIWS] 1 1

NOLLAIIDS3a WIBWAN LIVd | ALD | Wall

1SN Svd

91



Supplemental Manuals

"L33HS SNOILJO INIOd 1411 33S
'NOILYOTIddV ¥O/ANY ¥WOLSND NO
ONIONId3Q A¥YA AVW SINIOd LA
‘310N

€ 0 T 133| | 398 Ml $10Z/6/01 | 6901 ETM DV 43 629010d| € £8
z 854417 5 = o Ieigrnl scoooe symesotem T |6
A _ 54— E T T NOLLaTs0530 738 | NO7
€ 133HS ISTTS1¥Vd 335 AYOISTH NOISIASY
ABHESS 5105 0£99 _
: ‘01 S3NddY ONIMYNG
‘ONI 0D "'O94W NIMAO0D Al s Ve
| m\mMN
. - . %zt
. - L]

-—

92



Supplemental Manuals

£ 7 uas| | s — M $10Z/6/0T | 690TETIM QIDVId3M 929010d | 2 8
TTCCTV 5 = [ nekunl wsoesymesaem— 1T Tt
s _ -] Q3A0HdaY | 31¥0 NOLLANS 30 738 | 3NOZ
: € L33HS 1ST1 S1uvd 335 AMOLSIH NOISIAZY
A18WASSY ISTOH YOSSIDS 0£99 Sm. - NVIdWATO T13A0W ‘GA 0

0

01 S3INddY ONIMVYHd

"ONI "0D "DdWW NIMAO0D

93



£ g L] |

w1 0Z/6/0T

B690TE TA

A 03DV 1d3¥ SZ901Dd

3 1 £l

TTeeTV 5 @ = T IEI/1/TT] GO0t e UM 90T £

et 2 > % EIs NOLLEROSIO E
3A0EY LST1 S1¥vd 335 AMOISTH NOISIASY

A1GWASSY ISTOH ¥OSSIDS 0€99

U g

Supplemental Manuals

‘ONI "0 "OdW NIMJO0D SRS

NYIdWATO T3A0N 'dA 0
‘Ol S3INddY ONIMYHd

WY 1417 ¥3ddN /1T 92901 T 5
31¥1d W3S 00101d[ 1T £1
dOd AWRIZHD .8/T LI £hdW¥d| & [
ONN 8/€ "IN X34 IV-£911| 1 13
8/E "YSEM ¥207 V811 1 [
S ¥O O € X8/E 1708 X3H|  TV-£1Z-201] 1 6
NN .8/S LN X3H v-£011] 2 8
QHOS .#/€ X 91-.8/& M3¥DS 135 ved| 8 A
WY 131 /12 W04 ¥WT100 135 ST & 9
MaIS de) XeH 61 Z/T £ X 8/5 J419-201| ¢ S
10290971025 S/0£99/0£55/0295/5199 "LIVHS LNNOW ¥3ANTD 8S0ZIWS| 1 >
ATEWISSY WIANTTAD VO 0£9 9SEITd| 2 £
/T 2 WY LT ¥EMOT s8ze1d| T z
0£99/0£55 "LNSWATEM LSIOH OSSINS Loszim| 1 1
NOILJTWOS30 WIEWAN Lavd | ALD | Wal

15T S1wvd

94




Supplemental Manuals

140 1 13| |

o o0 w0 ans

9Z6ETV )

A18WASSY

JONIH ¥V3Y 1SIOH ¥3 UVl

& =

3A08Y 1S11 S1¥vd 335

UM

INNNO

[4chs

"ONI "0D "94W NIMAOD [ 7077

weayn
L, clel

ENCISNIALQ 303 SNIMWO L TWOE L0N 00 S30H TIV S0 53503 ONY S55M00
SIVHE TI¢ N8 OMLNCO HSINE ON SNDEND STWANS OMHMW SAOOIN N Selll WINS
NO STV TOUINICE 350 WTW INDN 0 SOZ0S 01O SYLGWITIEN 3 [ ] SC00VHE NUM SNOS NI 0
SIWWDI0 W1 ITHL 04 (LW J0T0 ¥ ON S WWEH0 W4 OML ¥04 [WUBSTI 90 ¥ 40 TWVETOL Y
01 013K 3 150W SIS OUVODUEVS ONY TRNLNRS NO SNOCSNIAR0 TIV ‘D £845 ITMYIHI0 553N

NVIdWATO T3A0W "dA €2
‘01 S3IddY ONIMY YA

b L8]

i

ONLLLIS 3SVIIO QVIUHL 3d1d 8/1 008d| 1 L

NN 8/E WIN XaH V€911 1 9

8/£ BUSEM P01 IV-E-811| 1 S

W1 E X 8/€ MRDS 0e) XeH PIZ-201] 1 +

NOISH3A LYOHS "Nid 3ONIH ¥V3Y H/E-T SIS0Id| T £

F/E-T W3dd1Td IONIH 9E90Id| 1 [4

LH/E-T MO0 3ONIH ¥VIY €8S0Td| T 1
NOLL4IWOS30 WEWNN Lavd | ALD [ waLl

AST SL¥vVd

ﬁ\mm

ﬂ\mﬂ

on\wm

95



Supplemental Manuals

IO 1 awms)

| 2

L0281V

A ON OO

_ me

@& =

W "IONIH ¥V ""ASSY

Wi Y
ssauq Qoo» —

Jury

INNND

"ONI '0D 'O4dW NIMAO0D

[ATEEES

GO0
LIOWAD) BILD)|
NWYHO)

SNOSNSWED 305 ONLMYS0 SIKL 3TvD5 LON 00 50H TIV SINE30 S0 ONV SN0
SVME TIV OVEEE IORUNCD MEINLS ON SNDEND RS STOVANS OINDOVR SLUOIONE N Sl W TS
NO STTAM WOLINICE BN WARKNIN SV S5 0BM  SELIW0TW 2% [ SE00VEE NIHUM SNOSNSWED
SWWEH0 V¢ KL ¥04 [WWST ] 010F ONY "STVAEIE0 DV W OML 303 [WURST]20F 0 TWVEI0LY

QyIeHL 3dd ONLLLIS 35369 8/1

008d|

O4 01N 30 LS8 S0V CRAVIOREVY ONY TVENLINNS NO SNOCNIAED TV DR E04S ISWEIUO S5 W

NYIdWATO T3A0ON 'dA 0€

01 S3lNddV ONIMYHa

4 L
NN E€1-TT N g_ w5911 2 9
Zj1 "AEW 0 wselt] 2z S
BT T/T € X NN ET-T/T 0B = IY-SIs-Z01 2 ¥
o2 Nid SONIH 3 €ZS01d| 2 €
ACDE HOLD7EINOD DN ONLLSYD YO0E 2ONIH 3 .2 SEE0Td| T [4
N3N T INSHTEM ZONIH W3 gZIgIm| 1 1
NOLLEDS3a WEEAN Lvd | ALD | WaL

ASTT Shyvd

96



Parts Breakdowns

9 PART BREAKDOWNS

9.1.1 Holist
FILE NAME | OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT MANUAL
OLYMPIAN 23 YD HOIST
DWG NAME
7 1 LV-4401 BODY PROP, ADJUSTABLE STOP
6 1 LV-4400 BODY PROP, ADJUSTABLE STOP BRATKET | msnme s nomnoass st ot eooems et g
BEPROOUCED, OOPED, MODERED, DEC LOGED, TRAMIFERED, Of: MADE AWALASLE 70
5 2 LV-2614 BODY GUIDE e oot et ren et s ponemn s e
4 3.3 L5X3-1/2X1/2 ANGLE, 5" X 3-1/2" X 1/2" cosmangn ness
O
3 2 LV-2615 REAR HINGE BRACKET ? IFU, a n LEAF
ha SOLUTIONS
2 1 LV-4412 BODY PROP & CUP — ~
1 1 LV-4370 23 YD HOIST
DIXOMN, ILLINOIS
ITEM QTyY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHOME: 800-851-9444

97




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT MAMNUYAL

DWG NAME

OLYMPIAN 30 YD HOIST

[COAFDERTIAL: THES DRAVNG ANDAR. N FOR BAT 10N CONTANED HEREM B AND
REMANE THE 8065 FROPEATY OF, AHD B PROPRITTAR'Y TO, BONMELL |MOUOTRES, MO
THIS DRASISG ANDATE: INFORUATION SHALL BE KEPT DOMFIDENTUAL AN D MAY MOT BE

REPROCUCED, DOPED, MODIMED, DaM0 100 ED, TRAMIFEREL, O MACE AWAILASLE TO
[ THERS, EXCEPT WATH THE EX0PR NS WRITTEN COMSENT OF ROWMELL IMCUSTRED, MO
IT 15 LOWMED: [N COMFIDENCE FOR MUTIAL ASSETANCE PURPOGES ONLY. BOMNELL

ISDUSTRIZD, 0. WA AT A7 TIME, MODIFY THIE DAAM NG ARDCHR HFCRWATIN
| OMTAWED HEREDIH

Ul etomons

& 2 LV-4401 BODY PROP, ADJUSTABLE STOP
5 2 LV-4400 BODY PROP, ADJUSTABLE STOP BRACKET
4 2 LV-2&614 BODY GUIDE
3 1 LV-4&616 REAR HINGE ASSEMBLY
2 2 Lv-4413 BODY PROP
1 1 LV-4349 30 YD HOIST
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DIXOM, ILLINOIS

PHOME: 800-851-9664

98




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.2 BoODY TRANSITION

FLE NAME | OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME [PG1

OLYMPIAN BODY TRANSITION

16 1 LV-4831 TRANSITION LINER EXTENSION
15 14 BON-000006 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP
14 6 LV-4213 SEAL, D BULB X 1/2" WIDE
13 1 LV-4826 TRANSITION GASKET
12 1 LV-4825 TRANSITION SEAL FLANGE
11 16 BON-000340 FLATWASHER, 1/2 ZP
10 8 BON-000321 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 NYLON ZP
9 24 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP sttt e aie st el et rrolele N
8 10 BON-000005 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 HEX ZP st i et o g Ditkas
7 ) BON-000107 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX ZP GEERR, EES i A Voo OF A S i A
3 6 BON-000288 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2 CARRIAGE ZP B N T R T O TR DRVt MR PO
5 6 BON-000341 FLATWASHER, 5/8 ZP o
4 6 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON ZP Tg t a LEAF
3 1 LV-4824 TRANSITION LINER MSOMONS
2 1 LV-4823 TRANSITION ] —=
1 1 LV-4827 TRANSITION EXTENSION DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | Q1Y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

99




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.3 TAILGATE AND HINGE

FILE NAME | OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME [PG2

OLYMPIAN TAILGATE & HINGE

6 | 20 LV-4213 SEAL, D BULB 1/2" WIDE e
5 | 2 BON-000991 PIN, 1" DIA, x 4-1/4" o _—
4 2 LV-4371 LATCH WELDMENT 77’ t
3 | 4 BON-000385 COTTER PIN 1/4" X 2" SOLUTIONS
2 2 BON-000995 PIN, 1" X 6-3/8" -
1 ] LV-4350 TAILGATE DIXON, ILLINOIS

TEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

100




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.4 TAILGATE BAFFLE

EILENAME |CLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME 1PG12

OLYMPIAN DOOR BAFFLE

[COMFDENTIAL: THID DRAVNNG ANDIOR PR WATION CONTAINED HERCIN 15 AND

REMANG THE SO0LE PROPEATY OF, AND 1 PROPRIETARY TO, BONNELL INCUSTRIES, N0
TIHD DRAWING AND/OR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMTDENTIAL AND MAY NOT 38
REPROCUCED, COPIED, MOOIIED, DISCLOGED, TRANSFEASD. OR MADT AVALASLE TO
(OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONMELL INCUSTRIES, WO
1T 15 LOAMED IN CONPIDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASGETANCE PURPOGES ONLY. DOSNELL
WDUSTRIZS, NS MAY AT ANY TIME, MOOIY THE DRAWING ANDIOR NFOAMATION
CONTANED NERDN

O
it

3 16 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 VINYL ZP

2 16 BON-000057 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX ZP

1 1 LV-4372 DOOR BAFFLE DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

101




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.5 TAILGATE EXHAUST COVER

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY OLYMPIAN

DWG NAME

PG3

\

7

1

e
S

TAILGATE EXHAUST COVER

[CONFOENTAL: THIS CRAVNG ANGIOR NFOAWATION CONTAINED HERDM B AND |
REMANG THE SO0LE PROPEATY OF, AND 15 PROPRIETARY TO, BONNELL INCUSTRIES, MO
TIE DRAMING ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMTDONTIAL AND WAY ¥OT 38
REPROCUCED, COPIED, MOOIMED, DISCLOGED, TRANSFERSD. OR MADT AVALAILE TO
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPREDS WRITTEN COMGENT OF BONMELL INCUSTRIES, W0
T 15 LOAMED IN CONPIDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASGETANCE PURPOGES CHLY. DONNELL
IWDUSTRIZS, MO MAY AT ANY TIVE. MOOTY THE DRAWING ANDIOR NFCAMATION

| CONTANED HERDN

3 11 BON-000055 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 3/4 HEX ZP

2 1 LV-4357 TAILGATE EXHAUST COVER

1 1 LV-4350 TAILGATE DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

102




Parts Breakdowns

916 TAILGATE LATCH

FILE NAME OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWGC NAME [PG4

OLYMPIAN TAILGATE LATCH

12 2 BON-000333.3 NUT, 3/4-10 HEX JAM ZP
11 2 BON-000184 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 2-1/2 HEX ZP
10 2 PMC-190400005 CLEVIS PIN, 1" X 2-1/8"
3 4 BON-000385 COTIER PIN 1/4" X 2" ko T 2. PROPTY o, A B PROPHTA T 10 R STIRES, W
8 4 BON-000991 PIN,1" DIA. x 4-1/4" RO, COPED, WD DGR AN THLR CHMIE MALKRLE 10
7 6 BON-000383 COTIER PIN 3/16" X 2" e oy T
6 2 WES-93079K RIVET, 1" X 3-1/2" sy
5 2 LV-2107 DOOR LATCH
4 2 LV-2013 FRONT LATCH PIVOT
3 2 LV-2108 LATCH WELDMENT
2 2 LV-4594 CYLINDER, 2-1/2" BORE X " STROKE
] 4 60UB 08X08 MALE PIPE X 0DEG FEMALE PIPE 1/2" NPTF DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

103




Parts Breakdowns

917 TAILGATE LATCH HYDRAULIC HOSES & FITTINGS

HYDRAULIC DOOR CYLINDER FITTINGS AND HOSE ASSEMBLY

SPARTAN LEAF VACUUM
011221 LV-2002-HYDRAULICSREV1.SMG

861FS 08X08

Nestor s os

849FSO 08X08

832FS 08X08

104



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.8 TAILGATE LATCH HYDRAULIC HOSES & FITTINGS

HYDRAULIC DOOR CYLINDER FITTINGS AND HOSE ASSEMBLY
SPARTAN LEAF VACUUM
021121 LV-2002-HYDRAULICSREV2.SMG

BOM QTY. PART NO. DESCRIPTION:

1 2 LV-2112 REAR DOOR LATCH CYLINDER HOSE - SHORT

2 2 LV-2113 REAR DOOR LATCH CYLINDER HOSE - LONG

3 4 60UB08X08 MALE ORB X 90DEG FMALE PIPE SW 3/4-16TPI TO 1/2 NPSM

105



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.9 BOLT-IN TOP SCREEN

FILENAME | GENZ2 SPARTAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME |PGS

OLYMPIAN BOLT-IN TOP SCREEN

COMFDENTIAL: THIS DRAWNG ANDAOR N PORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN 15 AND
REMANG THE S0LT PROPERTY OF AND I3 PROPRIETARY TO, BONNILL INCUSTRIED. MO
THE DRAWING ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMFDENTIAL AND MAY 807 38
REPAOCUCED, COMED, MOOFED, DISCLOGED, TRANGFERED OF VADS AVALASLE 70O
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WAITTEN COMSENT OF BONMELL INDUSTRIZS, MO
1T 15 LOANED IN COMPDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASGGTANCE PURPOGED OHLY. DOMVELL
WOUSTRIES, INC. MAY AT ANY TIIE, MOOIY THE DRAMNG ANDIOR NFORVATION
CONTAIED HEREN

4 28 BON-000302C NUT, 5/16-18 CLIP-ON T’ﬁ ta LEAF
3 28 BON-000337 FLATWASHER, 5/16 ZP SOLUTIONS
2 28 BON-000030 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1 HEX ZP ] =
1 1 LV-4342 TOP SCREEN DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

106




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.10 RooF ExXHAUST COVER

FILE NAME | OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY OLYMPIAN ROOF EXHAUST COVER

DWG NAME PGS

[CoNFCENTIAL: THIS CRAWNG ANGIOR NFCRAMATION CONTARED WEREM B AND |
REMANG THE S0LE PROPERTY OF, AND 13 PROPRIETAR'Y TO, BONMELL INCUSTRES, MO
THI DRAWING ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL BC KEPT COMTDENTIAL AND WAY ¥OT 38
REPROCUCED, COPIED, MOOHTED, DISCLOGED, TRANSFERED, OR MACT AVALASLE TO
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONNELL INCUSTRIES, MC
1T 15 LOANED [N COMPDENCE FOR MUTIAL ASSETANCE PURPOGES CHLY. DOMNELL
WOUSTRIZS INC. MAY AT ANY TIUE, MCOFY THE DRAWING ANDIOR MFCAVATION
CONTAINED HEREIN.

5 30' LV-4213 SEAL, D BULB 1/2" WIDE o
4 22 BON-000302C NUT, 5/16-18 CLIP-ON L[_/"H LEAF
3 | 22 BON-000337 FLATWASHER, 5/16 ZP /‘@ SOLUTIONS
2 22 BON-000030 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1 HEX ZP
1 1 LV-4358 EXHAUST COVER DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | Q1Y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

107




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.11 REAR EXHAUST CONVERSION

FILE NAME |M1212

DWG NAME [M1212

SEENOTE

NOTE:

D-BULB SEAL (ITEM 16} IS
INSTALLED ON BOTTOM OF
DUST CONTROL MOUNTING
BRACKETS (ITEMS 1, 3 & 13},
AND ACROSS EDGE OF REAR
SCREEN (ITEM 4)

(CONFDENTIAL: THID DRAVNG AVDIOR FCRMWATION CONTAINED HEREN 15 AMD.

REMANG THE S0LE PROPERTY OF, AND 1 PROPRIETARY TO, BONMELL INCUSTRIES, N0
THIED DRAWISG ANDIOR INFORVATION SHALL BC KEPT COMTDENTIAL AND MAY MOT B8
REPROCUCED, COPMED, MOOSED, DISCLOGED, TRANGFERED, OR MACT AVALASLE 7O
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BONNILL INDUSTRIES, M2
1T 15 LOANED IN COMPDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASOETANCE PURPOGES ONLY. DOMNELL
WDUSTRIZS, INC. MAY AT AWY TIVE, MOORY THE DRAWING ANDIOR MFCAMATION
CONTAINED HEREIN

JllitG

LEAF
SOLUTIONS

16| LV-4213 24 | SEAL, D-BULB

15| LV-4495 1 | LOWER DEFLECTOR COVER PLATE

14| LV-4344 1 | UPPER DEFLECTOR

13| LV-4162 2 | DUST CONTROL MOUNTING BRACKET

12| BON-000352 8 | 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZIP

11| BON-000338 34 | 3/8 FLAT WASHER

10| BON-000335 64 | 3/16 FLAT WASHER

9 | BON-000319 21 | 3/8-16 NYLON HEX LOCKNUT

8 | BON-000057 29 | 3/8-16 x 1 HEX BOLT

7 | 10-24 NYLOK | 64 [ NYLON LOCKNUT, 10-24 UNC

6 | LV-4158 64 | 10-24 x 3/4 MACHINE SCREW S§§

5 [ Lv-4362 16 | SPRING LATCH 1/2" ZINC PLATED

4 | Lv-4185 4 | DUST CONTROL SCREEN

3 | LV-4190R 1 | DUST CONTROL MOUNTING BRACKET, RH
2 | LV-4494 1 | LOWER DEFLECTOR

1| LvV-4190L 1 | DUST CONTROL MOUNTING BRACKET, LH
REF PARTNO. QY DESCRIPTION

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-2664

108




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.12 CHIPPER DOOR OPTION

FILE NAME | LV-4414 MANUAL
CHIPPER DOOR OPTION
DWG NAME | fheetl
& 1 Lv-4414 COVER PLATE, BLOWER HOUSING nesT "‘“""”‘:‘;:‘1‘2‘:‘;'5:“““““"’*“‘“’“
5 14 BOM-000319 3/8™-14 LOCKNUT, NYLON {h
4 14 BOM-000338 3/8" FLAT WASHER 7 15 20 1) LEA
| || ] | V'I ||II
3 14 BOM-000057 3814 ¥ 1" LG HHCS U] SGLUHOHS
2 1 Lv-4415 COVER PLATE, REAR DOOR CHIPPER OPENING
1 1 Lv-4414 REAR DOOR WITH CHIPPER OPENING DIXOMN, ILLINOIS
MEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIFTION PHORME: B00-851-9664

109




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.13 TAILGATE DOWN DRAFT MODULE

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME

PG8

OLYMPIAN TAILGATE DOWN DRAFT MODULE

[CONFDENTIAL: THIS CRAWNG ANGIOR NFCRWATION CONTAINED NERC B AND |
REMANG THE S0LT PROPEATY OF, AND 15 PROPRIETARY TO, BONMELL INCUSTRIES, MO
I DRAWANG AND/OR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMTDONTIAL AND WAY NOT 38
REPROCUCED, COPED. MOORMED, DISCLOGED, TRANSFERSD. OR MADT AVALASLE 7O
OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WARITTDN COMSENT OF BONMELL INCUSTRIES, WG
T 15 LOAMED 1N CONPDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASGETANCE PURPOGES CHLY. DOMNELL
WOUSTRIZS, NS WAY AT ANY TIUE, MOOTY THE DRAWMNG ANDIOR NFCRVATION

5 17 BON-000338 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZP o
4 17 91090A115 FENDER WASHER, 3/8 X 1-1/2 ZP Tg 0 LEAF
3 17 BON-000352 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 ZP SOLUTIONS
2 17 BON-000057 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX ZP
1 1 LV-4351 GEN2 DOWN DRAFT MODULE DIXON, ILLINOIS
MEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

110




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.14 REAR DOOR PROP

OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY
FILE NAME OLYMPIAN REAR DOOR PROP
DWG NAME |pGo
R 0 S s R o B e
THE DRAWING ANDAOR INFORMATION SHALL BC AZPT CONTDONTIAL AND MAY %07 38
e b eyl bmapape i
MDUSTRISS, INC MAY AT ANY TIME MOOFY TIHE DRAWING ANDOR NPCAMATION
o)
4 1 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON ZP H ta LEAF
3 1 BON-000162 BOLT, 5/8-11X4-1/2 HEX ZP 0 SOLUTIONS
2 1 BUY-66053 SNAPPER PIN, 5/16" X 2-1/4"
1 1 LV-3041 DOOR PROP DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

111




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.15 BoODY LIGHTS AND LICENSE PLATE BRACKET

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME

PGI10

OLYMPIAN BODY LIGHTS &
LICENSE PLATE BRACKET

13 3 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP
12 3 BON-00003 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX ZP
11 3 WAY-25110 5/8" CABLE CLAMP
10 18 LOCKNUT, 10-24 NYLON
9 18 10-24 X 3/4" MACHINE SCREW bt g oyl TR
8 1 NAP-12250304 LICENSE PLATE BRACKET L T ORI aIo) Mip YT
7 3 PM-820SA-1 OVAL AMBER LED STROBE LIGHT AR, 0BT R TI EXANeNd W TN CCMMRA OF RCMSRE RieTIER B
6 2 PM-M820R-10 OVAL RED LED ST&T LIGHT T S D R TN
5 8 PM-820-09 OVAL SURFACE MOUNT BRACKET o
4 5 BUY-5627513 3/4" RED LED MARKER LIGHT Tg a /’“"2 LEAF
3 2 BUY-5627523 3/4" AMBER LED CLEARANCE LIGHT y JJ SOLUTIONS
2 2 PM-M194R 2" RED LED MARKER LIGHT ' * =
1 2 PM-146-18 GROMMET, 2" DIXON, ILLINOIS

MEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

112




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.16 ENGINE ASSEMBLIES

EILE NAME OLYMPIAN Engine Assy

DWG NAME [PG1

PILOT BEARING & DRIVE RING

OLYMPIAN ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 99 HP DEERE

NOTE:
ALL CLUTCHES ARE SUPPLIED WITH

®

~
-

26 1 LV-4598 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH
25 1 848FSO 16X12 MALE 37° X MALE ORB, 1-5/16-12 X 1-1/16
24 1 40UB 10X M ORB X 90° F PIPESW 7/8-14 X 1/2 NPSM
23 2 BON-000353 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 ZP
22 2 91290A520 BOLT, M10-1.5 X 25MM SHCS
21 1 LV-2029 HYDRAULIC PUMP
20 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZP
19 20 BON-000058 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP
18 1 LV-108%9 FLUID POWER TAKE OFF
17 1 LV-1132 STEP KEY 1/2" X 5/8" X 2" LONG
16 1 LV-1273 ENGINE SHEAVE BUSHING
15 1 LV-1270 ENGINE SHEAVE
14 1 LV-1339 EXTENSION ARM WELDMENT
13 12 BON-000057 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP
12 8 BON-00005% 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX BOLT ZP S BEAULC ROMERERL
11 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER 7P
10 1 LV-4530 OVER CENTER CLUTCH
9 2 #6-32 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER ZP e Y T
8 2 #6-32 X 1 MACHINE SCREW 7P Fartatyerpm et et yesthcrst ettt fpbed
7 1 LV-1398 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH Ebmasrlanbinlsrmmemijiemmenbabon yepma
é 1 LV-2454 MAGNETIC PRESCREEN pricmienaseaeet e e S
5 1 LV-4248 GEN2 ENGINE PLATE 0
4 6 BON-000323 3/4-10 LOCKNUT, NYLON ZP 7_/‘[] a LEAF
3 12 BON-000341 FLATWASHER, 3/4 ZP z 4 SOLUTIONS
2 6 BON-000184 3/4-10 X 2-1/2 HEX BOLT —
1 1 LV-4542 ENGINE, JOHN DEERE, 99 HP DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

113




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN Engine Assy

DWG NAME

PG2

NOTE:
ALL CLUTCHES ARE SUPPLIED WITH
PILOT BEARING & DRIVE RING

OLYMPIAN ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 74 HP DEERE

26 1 LV-4598 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH
25 1 848FSO 16X12 MALE 37° X MALE ORB, 1-5/16-12 X 1-1/16
24 1 60UB 10X08 M ORB X 90° F PIPE SW 7/8-14 X 1/2 NPSM
23 2 BON-000353 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 ZP
22 2 91290A520 BOLT, M10-1.5 X 25MM SHCS
21 1 LV-2029 HYDRAULIC PUMP
20 | 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER 7P
19 | 20 BON-000058 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP
18 1 LV-1089 FLUID POWER TAKE OFF
17 1 LV-1132 STEP KEY 1/2" X 5/8" X 2" LONG
16 1 LV-1273 ENGINE SHEAVE BUSHING
15 1 LV-1270 ENGINE SHEAVE
14 1 LV-1339 EXTENSION ARM WELDMENT 22
13 | 12 BON-000057 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL
12 8 BON-000059 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX BOLT ZP
n | 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZP
10 1 LV-4530 OVER CENTER CLUTCH
9 2 #56-30 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER 2P | e o & st o st memsreio o
8 2 #6-32 X 1 MACHINE SCREW ZP R P ARG DI TR (1808 At o
7 1 LV-1398 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH ettt ot s e
6 1 LV-2455 MAGNETIC PRESCREEN R
5 1 LV-4249 GEN2 ENGINE PLATE o
4 é BON-000322 5/8-11 LOCKNUT, NYLON ZP Tgl’ a LEAF
3 [ 12 BON-000341 FLATWASHER, 5/8 ZP Y SOLUTIONS
2 3 BON-000152 5/8-11 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLT
1 1 LV-4540 ENGINE. JOHN DEERE, 74 HP DIXON, ILLINOIS

ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

114



Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN Engine Assy

DWG NAME

PG3

ALL CLUTCHES SUPPLIED WITH

NOTE:

PILOT BEARING & DRIVERING

OLYMPIAN ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 87 HP KUBOTA

26 1 LV-4598 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH
25 1 854FSO 16X12 MALE 37° X MALE ORB, 1-5/16-12 X 1-1/16
24 1 40UB 10X M ORB X 90° F PIPE SW 7/8-14 X 1/2 NPSM
23 2 BON-000353 LOCKWASHER, 7/16 ZP
22 2 96144A256 BOLT, M10-1.25 X 25MM SHCS
21 1 LV-2029 HYDRAULIC PUMP
20 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZP
19 20 BON-000058 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP A
18 1 LV-1089 FLUID POWER TAKE OFF e
17 1 LV-1132 STEP KEY 1/2" X 5/8" X 2" LONG SRz i
16 1 LV-1273 ENGINE SHEAVE BUSHING @ . @‘/@
15 1 LV-1270 ENGINE SHEAVE
14 1 LV-1339 EXTENSION ARM WELDMENT
13 12 BON-000057 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL
12 8 BON-000059 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 HEX BOLT ZP
11 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZP
10 1 LV-4530 OVER CENTER CLUTCH
9 2 #6-32 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER ZP T
8 2 #6-32 ¥ 1 MACHINE SCREW ZP R SN 98 NPT RO MDY RO IS
7 1 LV-1398 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH s
6 1 LV-2455 MAGNETIC PRESCREEN A U A P A8 S
5 1 LV-4248 GEN2 ENGINE PLATE o
4 3 BON-000321 1/2-13 LOCKNUT, NYLON ZP TU g LEAF
3 | 12 BON-000340 FLATWASHER, 1/2 ZP SOLUTIONS
2 6 BON-000107 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX BOLT
1 1 LV-4544 ENGINE, KUBOTA, 87 HP GASOLINE DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

115




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN Engine Assy

DWG NAME

PG4

NOTE:
ALL CLUTCHES SUPPLIED WITH
PILOT BEARING & DRIVE RING

OLYMPIAN ENGINE ASSEMBLY - 74 HP KUBOTA

26 1 LV-4598 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH
25 1 848FSO 16X12 MALE 37° X MALE ORB, 1-5/16-12 X 1-1/16 @
24 1 40UB 10X08 M ORB X 90° F PIPE SW 7/8-14 X 1/2 NPSM i{(o
23 2 BON-000353 LOCKWASHER, 7/14 IP
22 2 96144A256 BOLT, M10-1.25 X 25MM SHCS
21 ] LV-2029 HYDRAULIC PUMP
20 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZP
19 20 BON-000058 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP
18 1 LV-1089 FLUID POWER TAKE OFF
17 1 LV-1132 STEP KEY 1/2" X 5/8" X 2" LONG
16 1 LV-1273 ENGINE SHEAVE BUSHING 22
15 1 LV-1270 ENGINE SHEAVE HYDRAULIC PUMP DETAIL
14 1 LV-1339 EXTENSION ARM WELDMENT
13 12 BON-000057 3/8-16 X 1 HEX BOLT ZP
12 8 BON-00005% 3/8-16 % 1-1/2 HEX BOLT ZP
11 20 BON-000352 3/8 LOCKWASHER ZP
10 1 LV-4530 OVER CENTER CLUTCH
9 2 #6-32 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER ZP ey e e e O
8 2 #6-32 ¥ 1 MACHINE SCREW 7P B
7 1 LV-1398 EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH (FTUSLR G WP TIPS T ORI O VL ML ST, 8
6 1 LV-2455 MAGNETIC PRESCREEN SR . Y A A TS, SO0 Y DR AV AR RO
5 1 LV-4249 GEN2 ENGINE PLATE o
4 3 BON-000321 1/2-13 LOCKNUT, NYLON ZP Tg a LEAF
3 | 12 BON-000340 FLATWASHER, 1/2 7P f‘@jjg SOLUTIONS
2 3 BON-000107 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX BOLT
1 1 LV-2442 ENGINE, KUBOTA, 74 HP DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9464

116




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.17 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH MANIFOLD

FILE NAME | Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2 HYDRAULIC CLUTCH MANIFOLD
DWG NAME [PG100
HYDRAULIC TANK
i
I
! TO CLUTCH—
./L <., 16
(%) C |
PRESSURE INLET e
OF MAIN @ .]‘
HYDRAULIC 0
VALVE
2 v
3 10
19 | 1 LV-4481 HOSE, BULKHEAD TO TANK
18| 1 832FS 08X08 FITTING, M37DEG X M37DEG BH
17 | 1 25UG 06 ELBOW, 3/8" NPT 90°
16| 1 LV-4499 HOSE, MANIFOLD "C" TO CLUTCH
15 | 1 LV-4411 HOSE, MANIFOLD "P" TO PRESSURE
14 | 1 LV-4408 HOSE, MANIFOLD "T" TO BULKHEAD
13| 2 6801-06X06 FITTING, M37DEG X MORB 90°
12 | 1 6402-06-06 FITTING, F37DEG X MORB STRAIGHT
| 2 879FS 06 FITTING, M37DEG X M37DEG 90°
10| 2 848FSO 06X06 FITTING, M37DEG X MORB STRAIGHT
1 10-R6X-S FITTING, F37DEG X M37DEG X M37DEG TEE
8 | 1 B848FS 06X06 FITTING, M37DEG X 3/8" NPTM
7A | 1 LV-4410 10 MICRON FILTER ELEMENT
7 |1 LV-4407 INLINE HYD FILTER e R T
6 | 2 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 VINYL ZP e o i G e
5 | 2 BON-000057 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1" HEX ZP o o coecoce o TG Ao b
4 | 2 BON-000003 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4" HEX IP T =
3| ® BON-000350 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 7P @@2 é(EDALﬁT»‘ —
3 (| = LV-4406 HYD MANIFOLD MTG BRACKET
1| LV-4599 HYD CLUTCH MANIFOLD T
mem| Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

117




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.18 1/0O EXPANSION MODULE

1/O EXPANSION MODULE

[COMFDONTIAL: THIS DRAVWNG ANDAOR S FORWATION CONTAINED HERCIN 15 AND

REMANG THE SO0LE PROPEATY OF, AND I PROPRIETARY TO, DONNELL INCUSTRES, MO
TID DRAWING AND/AOR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMTDENTIAL AND WAY NOT 38
REPROCUCED, COPIED, MOOIED, DISCLOGED, TRANSFEASD. OR MADT AVALABLE TO
(OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRELS WRITTDN COMGENT OF BONMELL INDUSTRIES, WO
1T 15 LOAMED IN CONPDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASGETANCE PURPOGES OMLY. DONNELL

NS MAY AT AT TIVE. MOOIY THE DRAMNG ANDIOR NFORMATION

@)
n
Z Lf SOLUTIONS

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-7664

FILE NAME | Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2
DWG NAME |PG101
O,

4 [ 1 LV-4405 HARNESS, /O MODULE R
3| 3 LOCKNUT, 10-24 VINYL ZP

2| 3 10-24 ¥ 1" MACHINE SCREW

i 1 LV-4404 I/O EXPANSION MODULE

ITEM| QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

118




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.19 PowERSKID FRAME & ENGINE PLATE MOUNTING

FILE NAME |OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Assy OLYMPIAN POWERSKID &
DWG NAME |PG1 ENGINE PLATE MOUNTING
[T CENTAL Tl oM NG ANDICH IV ONATION CONABED WLTEN B AND |
FEMA NS T8 SOLE PROPLETY DF AND & PADFTRETARY 20, SONACLL ADLSTRES, NG
TR DRAWING ANDOR G5 KR DONCTENTAC AND MAY MOT 35
(FEPRO0UTLD, COMRD, - A LREDL, OF WADE AVAL AL "D
DTS CXCEPT WITH THE X PRES WRITTEN OON OF GOMNNGLL INDUSTIGS, NC
1T 25 LOANED N CONGIZENCE FOR MUTUAL ASSRCTANGE PURPOSLE OMLY HONNGLL
KI._?:::.?‘:;:'AV AN TG, MEIDEY THE DRAWING A NDVOR AETISMA TON
5 1 LV-4299 FAN BEARING COVER FLATE —0
4 é BON-000340 FLATWASHER,1/2 ZP 7 / Uiﬂ 7 / v ? LEAF
3 4 BON-000354 LOCKWASHER.1/2 ZP I J, SOLUTIONS
2 4 BON-000107 BOLT. 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX IP
1 ] LV-4290 POWERSKID WELDMENT DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM | @1y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9644

119




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.20 JACKSHAFT, BEARINGS & FAN

FILE NAME _ |OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skigd Assy
DWG NAME |PG2

ITEMS 10A & 18A ARE FOR SHAFT ENDS
TURNED DOWN TO 2-3/14" DIAMETER

OLYMPIAN JACKSHAFT, BEARINGS & FAN

8
18A 1 LV-4600 BEARING, 2-3/16" FLANGE
18 1 LV-4589 BEARING, 2-1/4" FLANGE
17 16 BON-000003 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX ZP
16 16 BON-000350 LOCKWASHER, 1/4 7P
15 16 BON-000336 FLATWASHER, 1/4 ZP
14 2 LV-4231 SHAFT GUARD COVER
13 16 BON-000301C CLIP NUT, 1/4-20
12 i LV-4453 5V 600 V-BELT (SET OF 5 BELTS)
1 1 LV-4233 PULLEY DRIVE KEY
10A ] LV-1272 SHEAVE BUSHING E 2-3/16
10 1 LV-1273 SHEAVE BUSHING E 2-1/4
LV-1271 FAN SHEAVE, (5 5V 925 E) 74 HP ENGINES
% i LV-1280 FAN SHEAVE, (5 5V 900 E) 87 HP ENGINES
LV-1279 FAN SHEAVE, (5 5V 850 E) 99 HP ENGINES | e st rcrtemr or st oo 1o porermit mocoma o
3 i LV-4232 FAN DRIVE KEY it raepbeatbm et oy
7 3 BON-000110 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2-1/4 HEX IP St st S A s
3 1 LV-1633 2-3/16" SPLIT TAPER BUSHING SRR A Uy A iy KT o AV MBS TSN
5 i LV-1629 30" BELT DRIVE CW FAN o
4 8 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON ZP TD’ UJ LEAF
3 8 BON-000154 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2-1/4 HEX P SOLUTIONS
2 ] LV-4589 BEARING, 2-1/4" FLANGE
1 1 LV-4588 JACKSHAFT, POWERSKID DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | a1y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

120




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.21 BELT TENSIONER

EILE NAME | ©en2 Power Unit Skid Assy

DWG NAME 1PG3

OLYMPIAN BELT TENSIONER

9 1 BON-000305 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 NYLON ZP e e
8 1 BON-000115FT BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3-1/2 HEX 7P e e e
7 1 BON-000310 NUT, 1"HEX ZP sy e cen o
6 1 LV-1662 MACHINED SHOULDER STUD, 1" e Y NS oo
5 1 LV-1661 FLANGED PULLEY IDLER, 7°OD o
4 2 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON 7P Tﬂ t a m LEAF
3 2 BON-000341 FLATWASHER, 5/8 7P Sk SOLUTIONS
2 2 BON-000155 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 HEX 7P .
1 1 LV-2491 BELT TENSIONER DIXON, ILLINOIS

MEM | QTY |  PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

121




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.22 BELT GUARD

FILE NAME OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Assy OLYMPIAN BELT GUARD
DWG NAME [PG4
4
16 4 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP - CLUTCH ONLY
15 4 BON-000003 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4 HEX - CLUTCH ONLY
14 1 LV-4298 BELT GUARD BACK PLATE - CLUTCH ONLY
13 - #10-24 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER IP
12 - £10-24 X 1/2 MACHINE SCREW ZP
11 1 LV-4222 BELT GUARD COVER
10 1 LV-4519 PROXIMITY SENSOR ——
8 2 BON-000028 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX ZIP OGRS oML O B, IO A M 30
7 2 ORR-H-5800 RUBBER LATCH ASSEMBLY ITATASS CaeEANES S AoV M. Koot
6 2 BON-000319 LOCKNUT. 3/8-16 NYLON ZP o nes sy
5 1 LV-4221 BELT GUARD BOTTOM
4 - BON-000338 FLATWASHER, 3/8 IP
3 - BON-000352 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 7P
2 & BON-000058 BOLT. 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP
1 1 LV-4223 BELT GUARD BACK DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

122



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.23 LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

FILE NAME

Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2

DWG NAME

PG13

OLYMPIAN LUBRICATION COMPONENTS

[CONTISLNTIAL THIE: DRI TG ANSVOR INFCHIWA TION CONTAING.D b 5N 5 AND

[FEMAING THE SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND 15 PROPYIETARY TO, BONNELL NDUSTHES, |
THIS DFAWING ANIYOH INFORMATION SHALL D5 KEPT CONFDENTIAL AMD MAY NOT i
[FEPROCLCED DOPED MOOK B0, DBCLOSED TRANSFERED OF WADE AVARAILS 10
OTHERE, EXCERT WITH THE EXPRESS WHET TEN CONSENT OF SONNELL INDUSTRES, INC|

7 5 50785K81 GREASE FITTING, 45 DEG Rregesetloutiot et paleny
4 ] BV2-002405 GREASE EXTENSION HOSE, 60" [ i bt e o
5 ] BV2-002404 GREASE EXTENSION HOSE, 12" o
4 2 BON-000652 GREASE FITTING, STRAIGHT 1/8 NPT TU ta n LEAF
3 2 BON-000352 LOCKWASHER, 3/8 7P = * SOLUTIONS
2 2 BON-000040 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-3/4 HEX, ZP
] 1 BV2-001827 MANIFOLD GREASE EXTENSION DIXON, ILLINOIS

mEmM | Q1Y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHOME: 800-851-9644

123



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.24 BLOWER HOUSING

FILE NAME

DWG NAME

PGé

OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Assy OLYMPIAN BLOWER HOUSING

15 4 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 NYLON ZP
14 é BON-000285.3 CARRIAGE BOLT, 3/8-16 X |
13 2 LV-4289 BLOWER HOUSING BACK PLATE
12 ] LV-4283 QD SUCTION HOSE ADAPTER
1 ] LV-4282 QD SUCTION HOSE RECEIVER
10 | 25 LV-4213 SEAL, D BULB 1/2" WIDE
9 2 LV-4519 PROXIMITY SENSOR
5 1 LV-4239 SUCTION HOSE ADAPTER B N T
7 | 28 BON-000321 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 NYLON ZP o i ety
4 7 BON-000340 FLATWASHER, 1/2ZP et S a R e ST A S
5 17 BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP B R e A T o TS i B AR
4 1 BON-000107 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX ZP o
3 i LV-4218 BLOWER HOUSING SHIELD TH LEAF
- : LV-4217 BLOWER HOUSING COVER WITH DOOR SOLUTIONS
- LV-4216 BLOWER HOUSING COVER WITHOUT DOOR
1 1 LV-4291 BLOWER HOUSING WELDMENT DIXON, ILLINOIS
mem | ary PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9464

124




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.25 BLOWER HOUSING LINER

FILE MARE

Blower Housing Assy

DWG MAME

Current Uniis

OLYMPIAN BLOWER HOUSING LINER

T LT P 1= LAiin ATaLaw Fa o | I L | APl Fe B BB A
o i Wi S SRS 7 O, M B PRIORRIRTART TR0 BRI L O TRSRE, B

i AR AV PO MA TN L, B T i T Wi, AL MY YT B
FEEPRRALACED, SR, MO, [ ST TRARSFERED, (R ALE AN E T
T, B T Tl bR iR TTEM o o8 Bbvil L. el i TRaRs e

T b LS B TR RO ML T, s e RN (LT, L
LS TR, B T AT A TME, DT THE DRI AHTOR BFOSMATION
FERTE = AT =

10
09,

i I'_: ".r"-‘-"_l1 LEAF

5 14 BOMN-000321 LOCKNUT, 1/2°-13 NYLOM

4 14 BOMN-000340 WASHER, 1/2" FLAT

3 14 BOM-0002461.5 BOLT, 1/27-13 X 1-1/2" CARRIAGE

2 2 LW-4311-AR LINER, AR. BLOWER ELBOW

1 1 Lv-3024-AR UMER, AR, BLOWER HOUSING
ITEM| QTY FART MUMBER DESCRIPTIOM

DIXOM, ILLINOCIS
PHOME: 800-851-74664

125




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.26 DIESEL FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY

FILE NAME

Gen2 Power Unit Skid Assy

DWG NAME

PG?%

ITEMS 8, 9 & 10 FOR UNITS WITHOUT A FUEL SENDING UNIT

OLYMPIAN FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY
KUBOTA 74 HP DIESEL ENGINE

L

10 1 LV-1374 HARDWARE KIT, FOR FUEL SENDING PORT
9 1 LV-1326 COVER PLATE, FUEL SENDING PORT R T ST R,
8 1 LV-1373 GASKET, FUEL SENDING PORT O D A R s ST SN W v
7 5 VEL-022204 HOSE CLAMP, SAE 4 7/32-5/8 P, GNP TS P T ORI O S5
3 15 LV-1159 FUEL LINE, 5/16 IN. ID, SAE 30R7 OB, . W A 4 T, MCOPY TS ARG DR SPRMRON
5 2 LV-1161 1/4" NPTF MALE PIPE X 5/16" ID HOSE BARB o
4 1 LV-4518 FUEL SENDING UNIT TH q LEAF
3 P BON-000354 LOCKWASHER,1/2 ZP SOLUTIONS
2 4 BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP
1 1 LV-4508 FUEL TANK, 40 GAL ALUMINUM DIESEL DIXON, ILLINOIS

ITEM | Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

126




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

Gen2 Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME

PGI10

OLYMPIAN FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY
JOHN DEERE 74 HP DIESEL ENGINE

JOHN DEERE 99 HP DIESEL ENGINE
KOHLER 74 HP DIESEL ENGINE

ITEMS 11, 12 & 13 FOR UNITS WITHOUT A FUEL SENDING UNIT

13 1 LV-1374 HARDWARE KIT, FOR FUEL SENDING PORT
12 1 LV-1326 COVER PLATE, FUEL SENDING PORT
11 ] LV-1373 GASKET, FUEL SENDING PORT
10 5 VEL-022204 HOSE CLAMP, SAE 4 7/32-5/8
9 6 LV-1444 FUEL LINE, 3/8 IN. ID, SAE 30R7 D
8 3 LV-1443 FUEL LINE, 1/4 IN. ID, SAE 30R7 fadpsyenprersiia e mnapsthstg et
7 3 LV-1159 FUEL LINE, 5/16 IN. ID, SAE 30R7 ARG, 200 W i WAV U CLMBNI O Sk i,
& 1 LV-1442 1/4" NPTF MALE PIPE X 3/8" ID HOSE BARB |I0USThEA Me v AT A TWE UOFY THe CRAMAS ANGAR HICAUATION
5 ] LV-1441 1/4" NPTF MALE PIPE X 1/4" ID HOSE BARB o
4 1 LV-4518 FUEL SENDING UNIT Tﬁ /07 [‘@ S%F S
3 4 BON-000354 LOCKWASHER,1/2 7P = @;@ - UTION
2 4 BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP
1 1 LV-4508 FUEL TANK, 40 GAL ALUMINUM DIESEL DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

127




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.27 DEF TANK MOUNTING

FILE NAME

Gen2 Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME |1PGI15

OLYMPIAN DEF TANK MOUNTING
99 HP JOHN DEERE ENGINE

DEF TANK ASSEMBLY SUPPLIED
WITH 99 HP DEERE ENGINE

[CONFDENTIAL: THIS DRAVWING ANDIOR FORMATION CONTAINGD NEREM B AND

RIMANG THE SOLT PROPEATY OF, AND I PROPRICTARY TO, BONMELL INCUSTRIES, M0
THIE DRAMING ANDIOR INFORUATION SHALL BE KEPT COMPDONTIAL AND MAY NOT 38
REPACCUCED, COMED. MOCKIED, DISCLOGED TRAMGFEAED OR MADE AVALAILE TO

7 4 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/6-16 NYLON ZP TR AT T a8 T COMNT SO RS
6 4 BON-000338 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZP e T, 0 e A RO RN
5 4 BON-000057 BOLT, 3/6-16 X | HEX 2P -
4 ] BON-000107 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX ZP Tﬂ LEAF
3 8 BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP J L SOLUTIONS
2 4 BON-000354 LOCKWASHER, 1/2 2P ' —
1 i LV-4226 DEF TANK MOUNTING BRACKET DIXON, ILLINOIS
MTEM | QTY | PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

128




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.28 GASOLINE TANK ASSEMBLY

FILENAME | ©en2 Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME |PGI1

ITEMS 10, 11 & 12 FOR UNITS WITHOUT A FUEL SENDING UNIT

OLYMPIAN FUEL TANK ASSEMBLY
KUBOTA 87 HP GASOLINE ENGINE

13 2 5406-06X04 3/8X1/4 REDUCER BUSHING
12 1 LV-1374 HARDWARE KIT, FOR FUEL SENDING PORT
1 1 LV-1326 COVER PLATE, FUEL SENDING PORT hceusiznen oo Sty abeas R
10 1 LV-1373 GASKET, FUEL SENDING PORT IS Sl S S WS SO e o
5 | 1 LV-4563 HOSE CLAMP e s
8 3 LV-458] FUEL LINE, 5/16" 100 PSI POUSTRES, 8. WeY AT A THR, S0P THE CAAVMG AROCR SCRMTIN
5 1 LV-4582 1/4" NPTE MALE PIPE X 5/16" ID HOSE BARB o
4 1 LV-4518 FUEL SENDING UNIT TH a LEAF
3 4 BON-000354 LOCKWASHER,1/2 ZP /\w SOLUTIONS
2 4 BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP : —
1 1 LV-4517 FUEL TANK, 40 GAL ALUMINUM GAS DIXON, ILLINOIS
MEM | Q1Y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

129




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.29 FUEL COMPONENT GROUP

FILE NAME

Gen2 Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME

PG12

TO FUEL TANK

FROM FUEL TANK

FUEL FILTER, FUEL PUMP AND FUEL PRESSURE MANIFOLD
ARE SUPPLIED WITH THE 87 HP KUBOTA ENGINE

OLYMPIAN FUEL COMPONENT GROUP
KUBOTA 87 HP GASOLINE ENGINE

FUEL HOSE ROUTING DETAIL

[COMFDENTIAL: THID DRAVNNG ANDIOR N FORWATION CONTAINED HERCIN 15 AND

REMANG THE SO0LE PROPEATY OF, AND 1 PROPRIETAR'Y TO, BONNELL INCUSTRIES, N0

8 8 LV-4583 HOSE CLAMP i or s e Tl e A
7 17 LV-458] FUEL LINE, 5/16" 100 PSI etV O il S o Yo Ao o
3 2 BON-00000% BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2 HEX ZP A s M 0 O, WO 0 e MO8 WO 0
5 4 BON-000320 LOCKNUT, 5/16-18 NYLON ZP o
4 4 BON-000028 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 3/4 HEX ZP Tg 7 v LEAF
3 4 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP SOLUTIONS
2 4 BON-000001 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1/2 HEX ZP f"@
1 1 LV-4280 FUEL COMPONENT MOUNTING BRACKET DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

130




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.30 HYDRAULIC TANK ASSEMBLY

FILE MAME

Clympian Powe

r 5kid Assy ChM2

DWG MAME

PG5S

®

OLYMPIAN HYDRAULIC TANK

(CONFIDENTAL: THES LN G MMV I FOHMA 108 COMTAINE D Hk HEIM G ARD
FEMAINS THE S0LE PROPERTY OF, AND 5 PROPHIETARY T, BOMNELL INDUSTREES, NG|
THIS DERWING AKIVDH IECEMATION AL MDA RO G5
FEFRODUG D DOFE L, MODS KD, DS I, OFIMALDS A WA LARLE T
(TR, SIDEPTWITH THE PR T OF BOHMELL RDUSTRES, I
T S LOUNET I CORFIDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE PURPOSES. DHLY. BONNELL
BCUST AT AT AR TIRE, MODEY THE DR NG ARDICE INFOFRATION
COMTA Ho i

LT;-"’E

ﬁ*%?i } EOLU?FONS

e 1 LW-4575 FILTER, RETURM, IMN-TAMNE, LITA-750-25

8 1 879F5 10 FTTING, M37DEG ¥ F37DEG 90DEG

7 1 848F50 1012 ADAPTER, STRAIGHT M37DEG X MOREB

& 1 BOM-000442 PIPE FITTING, 1" $0DEG STREET ELBOW

5 1 BOMN-000472 PIPE FITTING BUSHIMNG, 1-1/4X1

4 1 BUY-SW2001253 SUCTION STRAIMER

3 4 BOMN-000354 LOCKWASHER, 1/21

2 4 BOMN-000107 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 HEX IP

1 1 LW-4507 HYDRAULIC TAME 22GAL ALUNMIMURM
ITEM | QTY FAET HUMEBER DESCRIPTIOM

DIXOM, ILLINOIS
PHORE: 800-5851-75644

131




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.31 HYDRAULIC PROPORTIONAL VALVE

FILE NAME

Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2

DWG NAME

PGPé

(0

OLYMPIAN MAIN VALVE ASSEMBLY

[CONFISLNTIAL: THE DIV NG ANVOR INFORWA ION CONTAIND b6 150N 5 AND

THE SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND B PROPTIETARY TO, DOMNSIL NDUSTRES, M|
THIS CRAWING ANIYCH INFCRMATION SHALL BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL AND WA Y NOT ik
FEFROCUCED DOPED MODS KD, DBOLOGE TRANSFERED OF MADEAVALAILE TO
(OTHEFE, SXCEPT WITH THE FORESS WHET TEN CONGENT OF SONNLL NDUSTRES, INC|
7 15 LOAME D) IN CONFITENCE FOR MUTUAL ASSESTANCE PURPOSES DWLY. SONNELL
INCUSTIE INC. MAY AT ANY TR, MOORY THE DEAWING A NDIOR INFOFMA TION
CONTANG D HERSEIN

e LEAF
&ﬁ zg @W SOLUTIONS

G 2 839FS 06 PLUG, M37DEG, NO HYD JACK
2 848FSO 06X06 FTTING, M37DEG X MORB, HYD JACK ONLY
? 8 848FS0O 0608 FITTING, M37DEG X MORB
8 2 843FSO 10X08 FITTING, M37DEG X MORB
7 6 BON-000354 LOCKWASHER, 1/2ZP
é é BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/417P
5 4 BON-000336 FLATWASHER, 1/4 7P
- 4 BON-000350 LOCKWASHER, 1/4ZP
3 - BON-000003 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4ZP
2 1 LV-2195-REX VALVE, 5-SECTION PROPORTIONAL
1 1 LV-4230 BRACKET, MAIN VALVE
ITEM| QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-9664

132



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.32 SEQUENCING VALVE

FILE NAME

Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2

DWG NAME [PG98

TO: DOWN
PRESSURE
RELIEF

FROM: MAIN
VALVE

TO: LIVE END
HOIST

FROM: MAIN

TO: LIVE
END DOOR
LATCH

TO: DEAD
END DOOR
LATCH

OLYMPIAN SEQUENCE VALVE ASSEMBLY

TO: DEAD
END HOIST

(CONFICENTIAL: THIE RN NG ANEVOR NFCHVA TION DONTARN.D v REIN 5 AND

THE HOLE PROPERTY OF, AND 15 PROPFEETARY T0 DOMNELL NDOSTHES, |
THIS DFAWING ANDYOH INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT CONSDENTAL AND WA Y NOT Gk
FEPROCUCED COPED, NODS E3, DSCLOGED TRANGFEHED OR VADEAVALAILE 10
OGS, SXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WHET TEN CONSENT OF SONMELL INDUSTRES, INC|
17 15 LOANE 1) IN CONFITENCE: FOR MUTUAL ASSSSTANCE PURPOSES DN Y. SONNELL
MCUSTIIES. M MAY ATANY TIME, MOOFY THE DEMNNG ANDOR INFOFMATION
CONTABE D EREN

Q
Tg 71[77) Eifmons
A2 =

VALVE
I

L Lol
7 3 871FS 06 FTTING, M37DEG X F37DEG X M37DEG TEE
6 2 848F50 06X08 FITTING, M37DEG X MORB STRAIGHT
5 2 849FS0O 08X08 FITTING, M37DEG X MORB 90DEG
- 2 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP
3 2 BON-000334 FLATWASHER, 1/4 ZP
2 2 BON-00000% BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2 HEX ZP
1 1 DPSVP-10-N-§-08TA-30/10 SEQUENCE VALVE

ITEM| QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHOMNE: 800-851-96464

133




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.33 HoisT DOWN PRESSURE RELIEF

FILE NAME

Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2

DWG NAME |PG?7

TO: COOLER
FAN

FROM: MAIN
VALVE

OLYMPIAN DOWN PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE ASSY

FROM:
SEQUENCE
VALVE

Ot

|

I

Al

(CONFILNTIAL: THIE: DA NG AN/ VOV TIOM CONTAING D bk 161N 5 AND

THE BOLE PROPERTY OF, AND 15 PROPYIETARY TO, BONNELL NOUSTHES 0
THIS DFAWING ANIYOR INFORMATION SHALL B KEPT CONFIDENTIAL AND WAY NOT i
FEPRODUCED DOPED MOOK B0, DBCLOSED TRANSFERED ORWADE AVARAILS TO
OTHERS, BXCERT WITH THE EXPRESS WHET TEN CONSENT OF SONNELL NDUSTRES, INC|
(7 15 LOANED) IN CONFIDEMNCE FOR MUTLIAL ASSESTANCE PURPOSES ONL Y. SONNELL
BCUSTRES. INC MAY ATANY TR, VODEY THE DRAWNG AN OR INCRMATION

| CONTA B D HEFEIN

=0
ZLB 1 (7| $Eiimons

7 1 10-R6X-S HITING, M37DEG X F37DEG X M37DEG TEE
é 1 10-8-F650¥-8 FITTING F37DEG X MORB
5 1 848FSO 06X08 FTTING M37DEG X MORB
4 2 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP
3 2 BON-000336 FLATWASHER, 1/4 7P
2 2 BON-000009 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2 HEX ZP
1 1 RVDA-10-3-08TA-30/08 DOWN PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE
ITEM| QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-9664

134



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.34 ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

FILE NAME

Olympian Power Skid Assy CM2

DWG NAME

PG 14

OLYMPIAN ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

(CONFIENTIAL: THE DR VG AMEVOR NFCHVA TION DOMTAING.D » RLi 5 AND

THE: BOLE PROPERTY OF, AND B PROPRIETAIY T0, BONNELL NOUSTIES 0|
THIS DFRAWING ANIYOH INFORMATION SHALL IlE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL AND WA Y NOT E
FEPROCUCER DOPED MOUS ED, COCLOSED TRANSFERED, OF WADE AVARAILE TO
OTHESS, IXCEPT WITH THE: EXPRESS WHTTEN CORENT OF SONMELL INDUSTRES, INC
7 15 LOANED IN CONFIDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASSESTANCE PURPOGES ONL Y. BONNELL
BEUSTIESG, MO MAY ATANY T, MOOSY THE DRAN NG AN O INFCFNA TION

[ CONTARE D Ui SN

VLG o

16 2 LV-4359 PUSH BUTTON LATCH

15 2 LV-4293 ACCESS PANEL

14 1 LV-4511 JUMPER TERMINAL, 6-36V, 250A BLACK

13 1 LV-4510 JUMPER TERMINAL, 6-36V, 250A RED

12 2 #10-24 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER ZP

11 2 #10-24 X 3/4 MACHINE SCREW ZP

10 1 WAY-47211 JUNCTION BLOCK, 3/8-16 STUD, BLACK

9 4 BON-000005 BOLT, 1/4-20 ¥ 1 HEX ZP
Lv-2532 HFX 20 1/O CONTROLLER 74HP KUBOTA

" i LV-2485 HFX 20 1/O CONTROLLER 87HP KUBOTA
LV-2684 HFX 20 1/O CONTROLLER 74HP DEERE
LV-2600 HFX 20 1/O CONTROLLER 99HP DEERE

7 4 BON-000320 LOCKNUT, 5/16 ZP

6 - BON-000031 BOLT, 5/16-18 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP

5 1 LV-2533 VEHICLE ELECTRICAL CENTER

E 6 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP

3 2 BON-0000003 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 3/4HEX ZP

2 1 LVv-4294 BATTERY RETAINER BRACKET

i 1 Lv-1144 BATTERY, 12V

ITEM QrY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION

DIXON, ILLINOIS

PHOME: 800-851-9664

135




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.35 CoNTROL ARM PIvOT

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME |PG16 C

NOTE:
APPLY THREADLOCKER COMPOUND TO
ITEMS 15, 16 AND 17

OLYMPIAN CONTROL ARM PIVOT

19 [ 1 BON-000198 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 8 HEX ZP
18 | 4 LV-4444 1"SPACER
17 | 8 BON-000180 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 1-1/2 HEX ZP GR 8
16 | 1 BON-000232 BOLT, 1-8 X 2-1/2 HEX ZP GR 8
15 | 8 BON-000106 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/4 HEX ZP GR 8
14 | 3 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON ZP
13 | 3 BON-00341SAEH FLATWASHER, 5/8" SAE HARD 2P
12 | 3 BON-000155 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2-1/2 HEX ZP
1 1 LV-4379 LOWER TORQUE BRACKET
10 [ 1 LV-4378 UPPER TORQUE BRACKET
9 2 BON-000308 NUT, 3/4-10 HEX ZP e o e P e s i o
8 1 BON-000191 BOLT, 3/4-10 X 4-1/2 HEX ZP P sy iagasiotess oo i e
7 4 BON-000310.3 LOCKNUT, 1-8 NYLON ZP e e e i e W o e
5 4 BON-000244 BOLT, 1-8 X 7 HEX ZP o S e Mo s
5 1 LV-4549 HYDRAULIC ROTARY ACTUATOR o
4 2 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP Tﬂ a LEAF
3 2 BON-000008 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1-3/4 HEX ZP SOLUTIONS
2 2 LV-4234 HINGE PIN —
1 1 LV-4377 COLLECTION ARM PIVOT FRAME DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | QrY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

136




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.36 CONTROL ARM ASSEMBLY

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME

PGI7B

OLYMPIAN CONTROL ARM

12 3 BON-000993 PIN DRAG HITCH, 1" x 5-1/4"
11 2 LV-4526 CYLINDER, HYD 2-1/2" BORE X 12" STROKE
10 I3 BON-000402 ROLL PIN 1/4" X 2-1/2"
9 6 BON-000345SAEH FLATWASHER, 1" SAE HARD ZP e
8 | 1 BON-000997 PIN LIFT RAM, 1" DIA. X 3-1/2" e
7 2 BON-000999 PIN LIFT RAM, 1" DIA. X 3" O it o A A et AT o
6 1 LV-1529 PICKUP NOZILE ORI . WA A TR, SOOI SRS AR M AN
5 1 LV-1528 PIVOT BAR o
4 2 BON-000386 PIN, 1/4 X 3 COTIER 'z_/"ﬂ a LEAF
3 2 BON-003481 SWIVEL BOLT ASSEMBLY SOLUHONS
2 1 LV-1527 ARM, LENGTHENED FOR HL, 180° 4 =
1 1 LV-1526 SUPPORT, ARM, SUCTION HOSE, SHORT DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | Q1Y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-7664

137




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.37 CoNTROL ARM HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES

OLYMPIAN ARM CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES

011221 OLYMPIAN ARM CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES.smg

MID-N600S
____[848FS 06X06[

2457 06605 0sxoo g

60SB 08X06

e%axy_

==

60UA 06X06
848TTO 06X04 \ LV-1511-DA

138



Parts Breakdowns

9.1.38 SucTION HOSE

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN Power Unit Skid Assy 2

DWG NAME |PG18

OLYMPIAN HEAVY DUTY SUCTION HOSE

10 2 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 NYLON ZP
9 2 BON-000061 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2 HEX ZP R
8 2 LV-1313 OUTER CLAMP STRIP b e ey sopotsala
7 1 LV-3040 RUBBER HOSE STRAP R Y M R CO O BN S MOAMST 5,
é 1 BON-000321 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 NYLON ZP el e e
5 1 BON-000113 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3 HEX ZP o)
4 1 LV-4247 HOSE SADDLE BRACKET TU a LEAF
3 2 BK-1053 BOLT KIT, HOSE CLAMP SOLUTIONS
2 2 LV-4250 HOSE CLAMP *
1 1 LV-4534 16" X 13-6" HEAVY DUTY SUCTION HOSE DIXON, ILLINOIS
ITEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

139




Parts Breakdowns

FILENAME | HOSE CLAMP BREAK DOWN
OLYMPIAN FLX-THANE SUCTION HOSE
DWG NAME |HOSE CL AMP BREAKDOWN OLYMPIAN
ALIGN CLAMP WELDMENT
? /  TO PROXIMITY SENSOR
1) CUT 48" LENGTH OF FIRE HOSE
2) SPLIT HOSE LENGTH WISE
3) TEST FIT ON INLET/NOZZLE
4) TRIM AS NEEDED
5) APPLY GORILLA TYPE GLUE
ON HOSE AND EDGE OF INLET/NOZZLE
6) SLIDE HOSE ON
7) LET HOSE DRY
APPLY ITEM 5 TO INLET & NOZZLE
K 1 BON-000113 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 3 HEX ZP
10 | 2 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 NYLON ZP e SR B R TR R
s 2 BON-000061 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2 HEX ZP POt i . o) Y o e
8 1 LV-4247 HOSE SADDLE BRACKET MO T o W R e
7 2 LV-1313 OUTER CLAMP STRIP S i S . e,
6 1 LV-3040 RUBBER HOSE STRAP o won
5 | 8FT | 2MLDISCHARGE FIRE HOSE COVER o
4 5 BON-000321 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 NYLON ZP ,Z_/Jg ta SL(E)‘L‘lFmONS
3 2 LV-1669 HOSE CLAMP WELDMENT = =
2 2 LV-1668 HOSE CLAMP RING
1 1 LV-4533 FLX-THANE VHD 16" X 13' SUCTION HOSE DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

140




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.39 DuUST CONTROL SYSTEM

FILE NAME

OLYMPIAN BODY ASSY

DWG NAME

PGI1

OLYMPIAN DUST CONTROL TANK & MOUNTING

[COMTDENTIAL: THID DRAWING ANDIOR FORMATION CORTANGD WEREM B AND

REMANSG THE SOLE PROPEATY OF AND I3 PROPRICTAR'Y TO, SONNELL INDUSTRIES, MO
THE DRAWING AND/OR (NFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMTDENTIAL AND MAY NOT B8
RIPROCUCTD, COMED MOOINED DACLOGED TRANGFEAED OR VADT AVALASLE 7O
OTHERS, TXCEPT WITH THE SXPREGS WRITTEN CONGENT OF BONNTLL INDUSTRIES. MO
T 15 LOANED IN CONPDENCE FOR NUTUAL ASGETANCE PURPOGED OMLY. DOMNELL

é 2 R2X7WFO STRAP, RATCHET Pty e e e e ey
5 6 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON ZP o
4 4 BON-000141 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 4 HEX ZP Tgm LEAF
3 2 LDS1003X001 TANK LID — 3“ SOLUTIONS
& 1 LDS1001X008 95 GAL TANK —
1 1 LV-4326 95 GAL TANK PAN WELDMENT DIXON, ILLINOIS

mem | Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

141




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

SPARTAN ADJUSTABLE TANK PAN

DWG NAME

ADJ TANK PAN

ANGLES INSTALLED ON FORWARD
SIDE OF BRACKET

9 3 BON-000319 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 NYLON ZP
8 4 BON-000338 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZP
7 6 BV2-001020 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/4 CS 7P
4 3 BON-000322 LOCKNUT, 5/8-11 NYLON ZP T
5 5 BON-000341SAE FLATWASHER, 5/8 ZP HARD T AP AR, Sy SO S MO 0%
4 6 BON-000153 BOLT, 5/8-11 X 2 HEX ZP CRTRRS, A TR USRS M1 oA OF AL B 1
3 3 LV-4335 TANK PAN SPACER L T, U TS ORI IO PO
2 3 LV-4334 TANK PAN ANGLE o
LV-4332 23YD RH TANK PAN TU t a LEAF
: ] Lv-4332L 23YD LH TANK PAN J L Y, SOLUTIONS
LV-4333 30YD RH TANK PAN
LV-4333L 30YD LH TANK PAN DIXON, ILLINOIS
mEM | Q1Y PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

142




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

LV-4365

DWG NAME

LV-4365 PG

OLYMPIAN DUST CONTROL SYSTEM
TANK PLUMBING

10 1 HB-075/050-90 3/4" MALE THREAD X 1/2" HOSE SHANK 90
9 1 LS075 80 3/4" 80 MESH STRAINER e
8 1 UVO75FP 3/4" SINGLE UNION POLY VALVE TR G AR BTN AL BE K7 COMPDRET O MATACE
7 2 NIPO75-SH 3/4" SHORT POLY NIPPLE TR AP W T 1P T COMENToF SO TS 5
3 1 RB 150-075 1-1/2" X 3/4" POLY PIPE BUSHING OUSTAER W e AT A TR WP T2 A ARG MECRUA™R
5 1 TF150 1-1/2" TANK FITTING T
4 1 TEE150 1-1/2" POLY PIPE TEE LUJW'}“ ad LEAF
3 1 SL150-90 1-1/2" POLY PIPE STREET ELBOW 90° 4 | SOLUTIONS
2 2 NIP150-SH 1-1/2" SHORT POLY NIPPLE -
1 1 V150 1-1/2"BALL VALVE RFD SYS DIXON, ILLINOIS

TEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

143




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME | LV-4385 OLYMPIAN DUST CONTROL SYSTEM
DWG NAME [1V-4345 PG2 PUMP ASSEMBLY
£
ll\_é
©
(3
"
8 | 4 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON 27 o e o acin s O
7 | 4 BON-000004 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 HEX TP e ————
5 | 2 BON-000315 LOCKNUT, 3/&-16 NYLON 2P i ——————
5 | 2 BON-000338 FLATWASHER, 3/8 7P 0~
4 2 BON-000057 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX 7P 1T fﬁ"}?, LEAF
3 | 2 [DS1070X001 177 FEMALE X 172" HOSE SHANEK 90° ;;L%?u Hel SOLUTIONS
2 [ 1 VAR-10£6583 12V 4 GPM PUMP —
1 1 LV-4227 PUMP MOUNTING BRACKET DIXOM, ILLINGOIS
EM | OTY | PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9654

144




Parts Breakdowns

FILE MAME

LV-4355

DWGC NAME

LV-4345 PG3

OLYMPIAN DUST CONTROL SYSTEM
HOSE AND CLAMPS

CONNECTTO
DUST CONTROL
MODULE ON TAILGATE
5 3 BON-000318.5 LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP —0
4 3 BON-000005 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 1 7P HEX [ ﬁlﬁr (7 117 LEAF
3 3 WAY-25112 CUSHION CLAMP }’%} SOLUTIONS
2 I LDS1009 X001 HOSE, 1/2” NYLON BRAIDED -
1 4 VEL-022308 HOSE CLAMP, SAES 1/2-29/32 DIXOM, ILLINCIS
MEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: BOD-851-5664

145




Parts Breakdowns

FILE NAME

Mi1213

DWG NAME

Mi213 PGl of 2

OLYMPIAN REAR DUST CONTROL MODULE

OF MADT AVALASLE 70

13 | BON-000028 3 | 5/16-18 x 3/4 HEX BOLT
12 | Lv-4151 2 | OLYMPIAN REAR EXHAUST SCREEN
11 | LDS1009X001 1 | HOSE, 1/2" NYLON BRAIDED
10 | VEL-022308 2 | HOSE CLAMP. SAE 8, 1/2-29/32
9 | Lv-4363 1 | 1/2"NPTTO TWO 1/2" HOSE BARS POLY TEE
8 LV-4361 2 | 1"NPTTO 1/2 NPT POLY REDUCER COUPLER (G G TS CRATENG ANTOR WRCAWITION CONTARED NEREN B D |
7 | 30431622 2 | 5/16-18 U-BOLT FOR 1" PIPE ;m%,‘;:fﬁ;‘;:frgﬁam‘:ﬁ::? -
é | BON-000319 17 | 3/8-16 NYLON HEX LOCKNUT THER T W T PR TN COMRTOF B HEAATRER
5 | 91090A115 13| 3/8 x 1-1/2" FENDER WASHER Fmleney e R R RS
4 | BON-000057 17 | 3/8-16 x 1" HEX BOLT o LEAF
3 | Lv-4161 1 | OLYMPIAN REAR EXHAUST DOOR FRAME ﬂ ta SOLUTIONS
2 | Lv-4359 4 | PUSH BUTTON LATCH ’ it
1 | Lv-4195 2 | OLYMPIAN REAR EXHAUST ACCESS DOOR DIXON, ILLNOIS
REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

PHONE: 800-851-2664

146




Parts Breakdowns

RIENAME |WI213 OLYMPIAN REAR DUST CONTROL MODULE

DWG NAME 1M1213 PG2 of 2

28 |BON-000338 13 | FLATWASHER, 3/8 P

27 | 4596K856 2 | STRAIGHT ADAPTER - 1" SCF x 1" NPTM

26 | HB-050-50 1 | 1/2" MALE THREAD x 1/2" HOSE SHANK 90°

25 | 10-24 NYLOK 16 | 10-24 NYLON LOCKNUT

24 | BON-000335 32 | 3/16 FLAT WASHER

23 16 | 10-24 x 3/4 MACHINE SCREW

22 | BON-000302C 3 | 5/16-18 CLIP-ON NUT

21 | BON-000351 3 | 5/16 LOCKWASHER (S e T SRR AREOR SRR ST RE e B ]

20 | 488153 2 | 1"POLY PIPE CAP o A A e oML TN W'
R S ik o T, CRYW A E T

19 | LVv-4348 8 | NOZILE, BETE- 1/8 MPLO.21W@4 ORS8O o

18 | LV-4367 8 | NOZILE HOLDER, RIGID, 1/8" NPT FOR 1" PIPE Tt s e P AU P

17 | Lv-4154 2 | OLYMPIAN NO.ZZLE SPRP.\Y BOOM ,z_/_lo t a LEAF

16 [ LV-4152 1 | COVER-3/1/2"x 10-1/2' U SOLUTIONS

15 | LV-4198 2 | PLATE - OLYMPIAN REAR EXHAUST SCREEN PIVOT < —

14 | Lv-4362 4 | SPRING LATCH, 1/2"ZP DIXON, ILLINOIS

REF PART NO. Q1Y DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-96464

147




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.40 CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

FILE NAME | LV-4256

DWS MAME |LV-4256 CHASSIS MOUNT

* IGNITION KEY P/N RC101-53630 (MOT SHOWN)

OLYMPIAN CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY

20 | Lv-2274 1 | CONTROL MOUNTING BRACKET

19 | BON-000003 | 8 | 1/4-20 x 3/4 HEX BOLT

18 | Lv-4323 1| DECAL KIT, CONTROLLER

17 | Lv-4321 4 | SCREW, M5-0.8 X 10MM PAN HEAD, 7P .,

16 | DT6P-DC 1 | DUST CAP, 6PIN RECEPTACLE A\
15 | Lv-2534 1 | COLOR DISPLAY PV-450 A
14 | BON-000318.5 | 12 | LOCKNUT, 1/4-20 NYLON ZP

13 2 | #6-32 X 1| MACHINE SCREW 2P

12 6 | #6-32 HEX NUT W/ STAR WASHER ZP

T 4 | #6-32 % 1/2 MACHINE SCREW ZP

10 | E02 1| IGNITION KEY SWITCH

9 | 24140012486 | 1 | WAVY LOCK WASHER, SIZE 24

8 | 2411-001-2405| 1 | PANEL NUT

7 | Lv-1173 1 | TOGGLE SWITCH

5 | Lv-1398 1 | EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH 01

4 | Lv-4254 1 | HARMESS, PROGRAMMING EXTENSION 17178 fra 1 LEAF
3 | Lv-4253 1 | HARNESS, CONTROL BOX U U 521U | setumons

L ESS, u_ ) = _;_'-

2 | Lv-4255 1 | FRONT PANEL —

1| Lv-3047 1 | REAR PANEL DIXON, ILLINOIS
REF PARTHNO. QT DEZCRIPTION PHOME: 800-8351-94464

148




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.41 CONTROLLER - JOYSTICK

FILE NAME

M1474

REV. DESCRIPTION

DATE INITIALS

DWG NAME

M1474

- ORIGINAL

12/10/2022 JKG

OLYMPIAN CHASSIS MOUNT JOYSTICK

14 BON-000338 2 FLATWASHER, 3/8 ZP
13 BON-000062 ] BOLT, 3/8-16 X 2-1/4 HEX IP
12 BON-000301ACSS 5 NUT, 1/4-20 ACORN SS
1 BON-0003365S 6 FLAT WASHER, 1/4 SS
10 BON-0003015S ] NUT, 1/4-20 HEX SS
9 BON-000010SS 1 BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2-1/4 HEX SS R seialinlanpdeplaivinibindaolkia
8 LV-4264 ] HARNESS, JOYSTICK S ittt sty iaibnion
7 LV-4565 1 JOYSTICK T e o S T e e i B
6 8894T104 2 U-BOLT, 1/4-20 X 2 X 1-1/8 1D S I, L MY T A W S A ST
5 94205A230 7 LOCKNUT, M4 NYLON o
4 90116A217 7 SCREW, M4 X 20 MACHINE TH éEAF NS
3 LV-3665 ] JOYSTICK MOUNTING BRACKET S OLUTIO
2 LV-3664 1 GRAB HANDLE MOUNTING BRACKET —
1 RAM-VP-SW1-1218 1 RAM DOUBLE SWING ARM DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM PART NUMBER QTY DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

149




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.42 ARM STOW BRACKET & BUMPER

FILE NAME ([M1473

DWG NAME | M1473

OLYMPIAN ARM STOW & BUMPER

16 LV-4635 1 SQUARE U-BOLT 6" X 4-5/8" X 1/2-13
15 LV-30%0 1 ARM SHIPPING BRACKET
14 LV-2024 1 SAFETY CHAIN
13 BON-000660.6 1 CHAIN SHACKLE
12 BON-000321 4 LOCKNUT, 1/2 7P
1 BON-000340 4 FLATWASHER, 1/2 ZP
10 BON-000261.5 2 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 1-1/2 CARR ZP
9 LV-4602 1 ARM STOW CATCH ANGLE P 2 S0 PRSPERT 5 A § RCPRETAR 2 AN DTG
8 BON-000321F 4 LOCKNUT, 1/2-13 FLANGE 7P LR G WP, SACACEES AERRCE Sk WAk AALARE T
7 BON-00010% 4 BOLT, 1/2-13 X 2 HEX ZP it ratiodiailat e iy
6 BON-000319 8 LOCKNUT, 3/8-16 NYLON ZP = s
5 BON-000057 4 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1 HEX ZP o
4 BON-000280 4 BOLT, 3/8-16 X 1-1/2 CARR ZP @%@ é(E)AFLUHON S
3 LV-4587 MsB 1 RUBBER BUMPER
2 LV-4587 1 BUMPER BRACKET
1 LV-4586 1 ARM STOW BRACKET DIXON, ILLINOIS
MEM |  PART NUMBER QrY DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

150




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.43 DIRECTIONAL LIGHT BAR

FILE NAME

LV-2620 WITH CONTROLLER

DWG NAME

LV-2620 HOOKLIFT/CHASSIS/GEN2

LV-2622 LIGHTBAR KIT (TITAN)
INCLUDES:
HARNESS AND CONTROLLER

LV-2621 LIGHTBAR KIT (SPARTAN)

INSTALL THE LIGHTBAR WITH THE CORD ON THE RIGHT SIDE

ORMATION CONTAINFD HERE N 1S AND
ARY TO, BONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC
NFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE

] LV-2620 ENCLOSURE, 6'X 6' X 3.5" i o e e e s o
2 1 LV-2623 CONTROLLER BRACKET '[f;:'zf;;:;:;:ﬂv AT ALY TIVE, MODIFY 42 DRASSIE ALDOR INFORMATON
3 2 LV-2625 SCREW, M4 X.7MM PITCH X 5MM LONG o p— .
I | AB (B SPARTAN - LOW PROFILE LED, TOUCH PAD SONNeLLL
CONTRCLLER INOUSTRIES INC
TITAN - LOW PROFILE LED, TOUCH PAD TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT
a | Bk Lv=2eeg CONTROLLER
DIXON, ILLINOIS
TEM | QTY PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664

151




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.44 SERVICE PLATFORM

FILE NAME |M1273

DWG NAME |M1273

MANUALLY ATTACHED TO ENGINE ENCLOSURE

12 | BON-0001065S 2 1/2-13 x 1-1/4 HEX BOLT §S

11 | BON-0003405S 2 1/2 STANDARD FLAT WASHER SS

10 | BON-0003215S 2 1/2-13 NYLON HEX LOCKNUT S8

9 | BON-D00058SS 7 | 3/8-16 x 1-1/4 HEX BOLT §§

8 | BON-D003388S | 11 | 3/8 STANDARD FLAT WASHER SS

7 | BON-000319SS 7 3/8-16 NYLON HEX LOCKNUT S§

6 | LV-4360 1 CARBON STEEL WELD-ON PULL HANDLE
5 | LV-4163 1 FILLER-SERVICE PLATFORM

4 [ LV-4165 1 LADDER-OLYM CHASSIS MNT SERVICE
3 | LV-4164 1 BRKT-SERVICE PLATFORM CORNER

2 [ LV-4166 4 CLIP-SERVIE PLATFORM

1 | LV-4175 1 PLATFORM-SERVICE, OLMP CHASSIS MNT
REF PART NO. QTY DESCRIPTION

SERVICE PLATFORM

[COMF DENTIAL: THIS DRAWNNG ANDICR M FORMATION CONTANED HERDM B AND

RIMANG THE S0LE PROPEATY OF AND 15 PROPRICTARY TO. SONMELL INCUSTRIES. MC
THG DRAWING ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT CONTDONTAL AND MAY NOT OF
REPROCUCED, COMED MOOMED DIECLOGED TRAMMITALD OR VADE AVALASLE 7O
OTHERS. EXCEPT WITH THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONGENT OF BONNTLL INCUSTRIES. NC.
T 15 LOANED IN CONTDENCE FOR MUTLAL ASGETANCE PURPOGED OMLY DONAELL
WOUSTRIES. NG MAY AT ANY TIME MOOSY THE DRAVING AADIOR NFOAMATION
CONTAINED HERDN

DIXON, ILLINOIS
PHONE: 800-851-2664

152




Parts Breakdowns

9.1.45 DEcALS

DECAL SHEET: P/N LV-1232

A DANGER

ENTAGLEMENT HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Shut down engine & disconnect

safety interlock before removing
hose or guards.

NOTICE

e New belt tension must be checked after first
hour of operation and daily thereatfter.

o Failure to do so will result in premature
belt failure..

¥

A DANGER

ENTAGLEMENT HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Shut down engine & disconnect

safety interlock before removing
hose or guards.

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
e Head, Eye and Ear Protection
required while operating
this machine.

HEAVY IMPACT HAZARD

Serious injury or death could occur
e Inspect fan and liners for wear or damage
every 80 hours.
e Preform an inspection immediately if vibration
occurs, or if large heavy debris is run through
the machine.

LOSS OF CONTROL
HAZARD

e Chock wheels when servicing
or parking machine.

Operation & Maintenance
Manuals Inside
Titanic+ Spartan:+

COLLISION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
e Secure Pick-up nozzle for transport.

SUCTION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur

HIGH VACUUM!
KEEP CLEAR.

A DANGER

ENTAGLEMENT HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Shut down engine & disconnect

safety interlock before removing
hose or guards.

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
e Head, Eye and Ear Protection
required while operating
this machine.

LOSS OF CONTROL
HAZARD

e Chock wheels when servicing
or parking machine.

153




Parts Breakdowns

DECAL SHEET: P/N LV-4324

| APPLY NEAR IMPELLER

| APPLY TO FENDERS | BEARING ZERKS |
JAPPLY TO FLUID COUPLER ZERK |
TR _ -

SAFETY LATCH MUST BE RELEASED
BEFORE OPERATING BOOM, AND
SECURED BEFORE TRANSPORTING
OR SERVICING MACHINE.

1APPLY TOBOOM |

| APPLY NEAR ENGINE CONTROLS |

ADANGER

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Read and understand operator’s manual
before operating machine.
e Operator seat for leaf collection purposes only.
e Seat belt required at all times.
e Max speed with operator not to exceed 5 MPH.

PERSONAL INJURY HAZARD
e Head, Eye and Ear Protection

required while operating

this machine.

PRESTART CHECKLIST

v INSPECT TIRES

\ INSPECT HOSE

v ENGINE OIL & FOR WEAR

FUEL LEVELS \ PICK-UP HOSE SECURE
v CHECK ALL LIGHTS v CHECK BELT TENSION
vV HYDRAULIC OIL LEVEL VALL GUARDS IN PLACE
v WATER LEVEL \ DISENGAGE CLUTCH

COLLISION HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
e Secure Pick-up nozzle for transport.

SAFETY LATCH MUST BE RELEASED
BEFORE OPERATING BOOM, AND
SECURED BEFORE TRANSPORTING
OR SERVICING MACHINE.

FIRE HAZARD
e Keep engine and engine area
free of leaf debris buildup.

LV-4324 rev0 4/30/20 DECAL SET FOR OLYMPIAN PRO PLUS

JAPPLY TOHYDRAULIC O TANK |

HYDRAULIC FLUID
ONLY.  FILL LINE:

EQUIPMENT DAMAGE HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
e Do not operate engine with ball valve closed.
e Close valve to change hydraulic filter.

1 APPLY TO TOP OF BLOWER HOUSING GUARD |

HEAVY IMPACT HAZARD

Serious injury or death could occur

e Inspect fan and liners for wear or damage
every 80 hours.

e Perform an inspection immediately if vibration
occurs, or if large heavy debris is run through

/\ CAUTION |=

the machine.

1 APPLY TO TOP OF BLOWER HOUSING, UNDERNEATH GUARD |

HEAVY IMPACT HAZARD
Serious injury or death could occur
e Shield missing. DO NOT operate.

1 APPLY NEAR FUEL FILL |

ADANGER

EXPLOSION HAZARD

Serious injury or death will occur

e No smoking.

e Keep open flame away.

e Do no weld, cut or burn on or
near fuel tank.

ULTRA LOW.

SULFUR DIESEL
FUEL ONLY

154

| APPLY TO PIVOT ARM |

JAPPLY TO SPARTAN
HOIST ]

HINGES

1 APPLY TO PREWET TANK {IF EQUIPPED) |

WATER ONLY

DRAIN WETTING SYSTEM
PUMP & INLINE STRAINER
TO PREVENT FREEZING.

1 APPLY TO BLOWER HOUSING |

FAN
ROTATION

| APPLY TO BELT GUARD NEAR CLUTCH (IF EQUIPPED);

TO OPERATE THE CLUTCH:

Make sure that there is free play in the engagement
handle prior to operation of the power take-off.

If no free play is evident, see adjustment procedure
in manual.

1. Engine should be started and running at low idle
speed, 1000 rpm or less.

2. Engage the PTO clutch with one single hand
lever movement.

Do not slip the clutch for longer than one or two
seconds without completely engaging it or disen-
gaging it and allowing it to cool.

Set engine to idle speed before disengaging clutch.
CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT:

Clutch adjustment should be checked after the first
eight hours of operation.

Adjustments should be made at the ten to fifteen
hour intevals thereafter until the new plates are
worn in.

Refer to clutch manual for proper adjustment pro-
ceedures.




Parts Breakdowns

DECAL SHEET: P/N LV-4323

EMERGENCY
ENGINE
SHUT-OFF

DANGER

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur
e Stay clear of a raised dump body. If service work is
required, make sure the body prop is properly used.
e Dump body must be empty when using body prop.
e Return the body prop to its storage position after service
work is completed.
e Body must be completely lowered when unattended.

©
8

155




Parts Breakdowns

DECAL SHEET: P/N LV-2093

HIONVYQ V

O¥VZYH ONIHSNYO
mwoz,‘o:

mancsb

S48 UO $1 OV Lbyw LDOG PACETE € SNR) CF (Wi 20U OO

DUy IV JuaaRid & POdOOsd 1 ApOg seapan Apog
POUn B3N8 20 SouTeipuTy & Wl e 0

VYO SLdvD

1904 3y yps poyddns enurw g
PUNILAGUN SUR PRSI AARY NG FIUN IR0y XU O APReds U O @

TR § BAIR ) 1B UEPO
2q Apoq Buuawor ax5eg ﬁsagsg..gg.m

(PIOY) (249U 3G Ut 51 IABA PO ISIOY G NS IF DWIOX L
doxd ay) seap v (s)doxd o asaym b e oy fpoqasey p

{S)dO¥d 3HL 380LS OL

‘vogsod

(PIOY) [RANU S Ul JAA IORUCD 1304 A 200K “UMOP 19104 Jamod
10U 0Q w0 doud uo sysal (s)doxd gun Awogs Lpog samo ¢
poddns ayj o} dn, Buws pue ‘(53pus) puiyaq) (sidoxd 3ex0 7
vogrs0d (DoY) [RANU g Ut INRA 10000 §S104 3| 9081 "Uogisod
ojut premdn Bunws aq U (s)doxd asagm jybkay o) Apoq asey °|
1S)d0ud AQO8 35N OL

.........
.................

Ll

dO¥d AQO8 40 NOILYY3dO W/

R0 S 2ale W) jey) vl
2q Apoq Buuavo; ax04eg Loysod ysurs] of Umap (s)doxd Buws '§

(PIOY) [RANU 343 Ut 1 IARA [DRU00 1SI0Y 3 NS I A0

doxd ay) eap w (s)doxd g asaym Wb e 0 Apoq asey y

1S)d0¥d 3HL 3¥0LS OL

(POY) [RANSY P U1 BARA ILOD 1304 S 001G UMOP 1104 amod
10U 0Q Jaw209) doxd Lo sisal (s)doxd gun Awoss £poq Jano ¢
poddns ay; 0} dn, Buws pue ‘(1apua) puaq) (s)doid aea0 7
worsod (PIoY) [RANSU 4 UI SNRA 10U00 1SI0Y ) 2081d “wogisod
ot preman Bunws aq ued (s)d0xd asaym 1By 01 Apoq asey |
(S)d0¥d AQOB 3SN 0L

sdoid Apog Z( )
daig Apog 4 ( )
Wi paddinba $1 aumIew SIyL

dO¥d AQO8 40 NOILYH3dO W/

156



Parts Breakdowns

INDIVIDUAL DECALS SOLD SEPARATELY

DECAL SHEET: P/N LV-2152

A DANGER A DANGER

6
FALL/CRUSH HAZARD

Serious injury or death could result from being
crushed by moving machinery and revolving tires.

NO RIDERS!

e Only the machine operator shall occupy
the machine when traveling or in operation.
e Do not stand, ride, or sit on machine.
e Keep clear when machine is in operation.
e Avoid driver and machine operator
blind spots at all times.

5
FALL/CRUSH HAZARD

Serious injury or death could result from being
crushed by moving machinery and revolving tires.

NO RIDERS!

e Only the machine operator shall occupy
the machine when traveling or in operation.

¢ Do not stand, ride, or sit on machine.

o Keep clear when machine is in operation.

e Avoid driver and machine operator

blind spots at all times.

POINTS
OF

USE 3
CONTACT

WHEN
ENTERING

i

?

OR EXITING
VEHICLE

P
3y b
Wwzo

-
£z 2

w

= O
w

EMERGENCY

ENGINE
SHUT-OFF

157



Parts Breakdowns

INDIVIDUAL DECALS SOLD SEPARATELY

4 . 1
T:ggmsfzz;m FUSE GUIDE
% —
E g WETTING E-STOP % — s N O TI C E
) o | & [ RS e Bonnell Industries is not an authorized
= = IGNITION COOLER s A s . .
1 et service center for engines, nor do we
ol g m | o [z [T stock parts for these engines. Please
! — refer to your engine manual, the yellow
o = DISPLAY/JOYSTICK sAmP |3 - .
|_ B o | e f——— pages or internet to find your local
authorized engine service center.
k LV-2254 ) BJV-1660
LV-2254 BJV-1660
e Read and understand Operator’s Manual before
operating unit. Free replacement manuals are
available from Bonnell Industries.
e Keep all shields and guards in place and in good |
working condition. Keep hands, feet, and & WARN IN G
clothing away from all moving parts.
e Keep others away while operating or loading
equipment. Do not allow children or untrained C RUS H I N G HAZARD
persons to operate or play on equipment. Serious injury or death
° Stop vehicle, disengage power, stop engin.e, set can occur
parking brake and remove key before leaving
vehicle. Make sure all movement has stopped - :
before servicing machine. . Stlay ((:jl,ear Whlle Ioadlng,
e Failure to follow safety rules can result in serious un oa- Ing’ ra|S|ng, or
Nty of death, - lowering dump body.
BON-011377 BON-011375

A WARNING

Uncoupling will cause tmiler to ALWAY S use safety chains.
come loose from tow vehicle. Chains hold trailerif connection fails.
1. CHECK that pintle LOAD RATING You:rnust
is sameor greater than ring 1. CROSS chains undemeath
LOAD RATING. ooipler :
2.LOCK the chmp in place using 2. ALLOW shck for triler © tum.
lock. 3. ATTACH chain hooks sscurety o
@ pinerkd D vhiok frama. b

—

Traiker can moll it itcomes ioose. i revent tr i i ]

Electric satety brake apples when cabie B ek e I 2=ing [T, whesd or lug nut failurecan cause s of
pulES pin QUGT SWIth bat. RN et fontmol. Before towing, you must CHECK:
1. PULL I3l © get fin Out ofswitch box. 1. e aneratow.. .. 1.Tire pressure and tread.

2. CHECK brake by PULLINGTRAILER 2.Tires and wheels fordamage.

with o e hick. 2. CHECK all lights: ail lights, 3. Lug nuts for tightness.
. . turn signal, and brake lights.
2. ATTACH pin CABLE 10 Ow vehick so N For netor and remounted wheels,
pinwill b2 pulled outiftrailer separates. 3. DO NOTTOW if lights are not re-tighten lug nuts atthe first
4. Promptty REPLACE pin in Swith box. voiking. 10, 25 and S0 miles of driving.

ATTACH TO TON VEHIC LEFRAME

Closed clamp
S 2002 HATM
SMESE

HN PULLEDOUT ONLY 1O TEST BRAKES
h DISCONHECTED CONNECTED
i "QJ %::} Lug Huts
TIGHT?
B

Tires and'Whee s OK? VT

LV-1208

158




Parts Breakdowns

INDIVIDUAL DECALS SOLD SEPARATELY

A DANGER

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death will occur

u e Stay clear of a raised dump body. If service work is

required, make sure the body prop is properly used.

e Dump body must be empty when using body prop.
l e Return the body prop to its storage position after service
work is completed.

e Body must be completely lowered when unattended.

BON-011376

BON-011376

GASOLINE
ONLY

| Mot NHE31260 me Comparcutigne tom y

LV-1680

LV-4128

159



Warranty

10 WARRANTY

WARRANTY st ramarys, e

Bonrell Industries, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that if any part of the product proves to be defective in workmarship
or material within one year of the date of original installation and is returned to us freight prepaid within 30 days after such
defect is discovered and notification thereof is provided Bonnell, we will either replace or repair the defective part (our option).
This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from neglect, misuse, accident or improper installation or maintenance.
Charges for field service, labor, or other expenses not previously authorized and approved in writing by Bonnell Industries,

Inc. will ot be accepted. This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether expressed or implied. Bonnell
Industries, Inc. neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for it ary cther obligation or liability in connection with this
warranty, and will nct be liable for consequential damages. This warranty applies only to products made and/or supplied by
Bonrell Industries, Inc. and does not apply to other products not made or supplied by us and to which our products may be
attached, such as trucks. We accept no responsibility for damages to such other products, even if cur product is alleged to
have contributed to the damage of the other product.

Ergines, drive line components, hydraulic, electrical, or other components furnished by other manufacturers and used with
our products are warranted by that manufacturer and not by Bonnell Industries, Inc. the manufacturer's own warranty will
apply to these parts. Hydraulic or electrical components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of

Bonrell Industries, Inc.

All defective parts returned from an end user must include the unit model, serial number, date installed and dealer from whom
purchased.

Bonrell Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make changes or impravements to its products without incurring any liability or
obligation and without being required to make corresponding changes orimprovements to products manufactured or sold
prior to thase changes or improvements.

The Bonnell Industnes, Inc. Warranty Policy is subject to change without notice.

Product Information

When ordering parts, please refer to the information below.
INSTALLATION DATE:

\e. J

This product was manufactured by Bonnell Industries, Inc.,
located at 1385 Franklin Grove Rd.,,
in the city of Dixon, lllinois, U.S.A.

MADE IN THE USAZ=

160



